

AECOM 1111 3rd Avenue, Suite 1600 Seattle, WA 98101 www.aecom.com

Preliminary Additional Remedial Investigation Work Plan

DeBock's Main Street Texaco (aka Debock's Auto Repair) 100 W., 101 W. and 101 E. Wine Country Road Grandview, WA Facility Site No. 94369212 Cleanup Site ID No. 6910

> Prepared by AECOM for: Resource Environmental, LLC

RELLC Project Reference Number WA03 AECOM Project No. 60633921

August 31, 2020



David Raubvogel, LHG Senior Geologist

DAT:2

Robert Michna Project Manager



AECOM 1111 3rd Avenue, Suite 1600 Seattle, WA 98101 www.aecom.com

August 31, 2020

Mr. Frank Winslow Washington State Department of Ecology Toxics Cleanup Program Central Regional Office 1250 W Alder Street Union Gap, WA 98903

Subject: Preliminary Additional Remedial Investigation Work Plan DeBock's Main Street Texaco Site 100 W., 101 W., and 101 E. Wine Country Road Grandview, WA Facility Site No. 94369212; Cleanup Site ID No. 6910 RELLC Project Reference Number WA03 AECOM Project Number 60633921

Dear Mr. Winslow:

AECOM, on behalf of Resource Environmental LLC, has prepared this Preliminary Additional Remedial Investigation Work Plan for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions, please contact David Raubvogel at (206) 321-4111 or Robert Michna at (510) 219-3082. We are looking forward to working with you on this site.

Sincerely,

AECOM



David Raubvogel, LHG Senior Geologist

Robert Michna Project Manager

cc: Mr. Greg Vogelpohl, RELLC, 925 Salida Del Sol Drive, Paso Robles, CA 93446

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0		INTRODUCTION	1
2.0		BACKGROUND	2
	2.1	SITE DESCRIPTION AND REGULATORY STATUS	2
	2.2	OPERATIONAL HISTORY OF THE SITE	3
		2.2.1 Historical Property Uses	3
3.0		GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY	4
	3.1	GEOLOGY	4
		3.1.1 Regional Geology 3.1.2 Site Geology	4 4
	3.2	Hydrogeology	5
		3.2.1 Regional Hydrogeology	5
		3.2.2 Site Hydrogeology	5
4.0		SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CONTAMINANT DISTRIBUTION	5
	4.1	CONTAMINANT DISTRIBUTION IN SOIL	5
	4.2	CONTAMINANT DISTRIBUTION IN GROUNDWATER AND LNAPL	6
5.0		APPLICABLE CLEANUP LEVELS	7
6.0		PROPOSED PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION	8
	6.1	OBJECTIVE AND OVERVIEW	8
	6.2	GROUNDWATER MONITORING	8
	6.3	GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY & STORMWATER INFILTRATION TRENCH ASSESSMENT	9
	6.4	INVESTIGATION DERIVED WASTE (IDW) & HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN	9
	6.5	WORK PLAN CONTACTS	.0
7.0			
7.0		REPORTING AND SCHEDULE1	0

FIGURES

Figure 1	Site Location Map
Figure 2	Site Vicinity
Figure 3	Site Plan with Historical Features
Figure 4	Site Investigation Area
Figure 5	101 W. and 101 E. Wine Country Road Historical Research
Figure 6	Cross Section A-A'
Figure 7	Cross Section C-C'
Figure 8	Cross Section B-B'
Figure 9	Soil Gasoline-Range Petroleum Hydrocarbon & Benzene Concentrations (2019)
Figure 10	Groundwater Gasoline-Range Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations (2019)

TABLES

Table 1	Summary of Monitoring Well Construction Details and Groundwater Elevation
	Data
Table 2	Summary of Soil Analytical Results - Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and VOCs
Table 3	Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and VOCs

APPENDICES

- Appendix A Ecology PLP Letters, November 2019 and March 2020
- Appendix B Historical Information
- Appendix C Boring Logs

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Resource Environmental, LLC (RELLC) is a limited liability company owned by Chevron, Phillips 66, ExxonMobil, and Marathon for the express purpose of managing the remediation of multi-member releases where petroleum fuels are present. RELLC allocates financial responsibility internally among the responsible member companies and funds remediation costs according to such allocation, thereby ensuring that appropriate remediation can go forward without delay. Once a site is placed into RELLC, management of that site is contractually surrendered to RELLC with decision-making authority regarding the site as RELLC's contractual responsibility. Accordingly, RELLC is able to efficiently and effectively address regulatory and legal requirements without the potential gridlock and delay that sometimes accompanies multi-party sites.

In April 2020, RELLC was requested to manage a site consisting of multiple parcels located at 100 West, 101 West and 101 East Wine Country Road in Grandview, Washington, where petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in the soil and groundwater. Chevron is a potentially liable party for the former Texaco station located at 100 W. Wine Country Road (Parcel #230923-12463) referred to as DeBock's Main Street Texaco (aka DeBock's Auto Repair). ExxonMobil is a potentially liable party for the former Humble Oil and Refining Company property located at 101 W. Wine Country Road (Parcel # 230923-12555). Humble Oil and Refining Company owned the property prior to October 1978, at which time AJ Still and Elizabeth Still purchased this property. Gorgeous Property LLC owns the 101 E. Wine Country Road property (Parcel #230923-12401). The State of Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) issued letters on November 26, 2019 and March 13, 2020 indicating that these entities were potentially liable parties (Appendix A). Ecology indicated the "releases at these three properties appear to be commingled, hence Ecology considers them to be one "site" under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA)". AECOM has been retained by RELLC to provide environmental assessment services for the area where petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in groundwater and soil, collectively referred to as the "Site". A Site Location map is shown on *Figure 1*, a Site Vicinity Map is shown on Figure 2 and a Site Plan with Historical Features is shown on Figure 3.

On behalf of RELLC, AECOM has prepared this Preliminary Additional Remedial Investigation Work Plan for the three properties as shown on *Figure 3* (the "Site"). The purpose of the preliminary investigation is to assess the current groundwater petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater and evaluate if any subsurface features remain at the former fueling operations associated with the historical operations identified on the 101 W. and 101 E. Wine County Road properties.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Site Description and Regulatory Status

The Site consists of three separate properties (*Figure 3*) and a description of these properties is provided below. Available information regarding Site utilities are depicted on *Figure 3*.

100 West Wine Country Road--DeBock's Main Street Texaco Property

The DeBock's Main Street Texaco (DeBock's Texaco) is located at 100 W. Wine Country Road on the southwest corner of the intersection of Wine Country Road and Division Street. The property is bounded on the north by Wine Country Road, on the east by Division Street on the west by Javi's Restaurant and to the south by El Campestre restaurant and an alley. The 0.19-acre parcel (Parcel # 230923-12463) is developed with a 1,922-square-foot building built in 1950 currently used for automotive repairs. The property is owned by Christensen Inc. Approximately half of the property is paved with concrete. The parking area to the south of the Property building has an unpaved gravel surface. Areas east of the property building and surrounding Javi's restaurant are unpaved.

101 West Wine Country Road Property

The 101 W. Wine Country Road property is located on the northwest corner of Wine Country Road and N. Division Street (*Figure 2*). The property consists of one parcel (Parcel #230923-1255) totaling 0.24 acres developed with two buildings, a 1,474-square-foot wood frame building constructed in 1950 and a utility building constructed in 1979 located in the northern portion of the property (*Figure 2*). The property is presently an Auto Detailing operation (No Swirls Auto Detailing) and is owned by AJ and Elizabeth Still. A concrete paved parking area is located west of the building. The northern half of the site is partially gravel covered and paved. The property is bounded by N. Division Street to the east, by a gravel access road to the north and vacant land, by Grandview Museum/commercial property to the west and by Wine Country Road to the south. A stormwater infiltration trench is located beneath the roadway directly adjacent to the southern property boundary (*Figure 3*). Other than the length of this feature, limited information regarding its construction was available.

101 East Wine Country Road Property

The 101 E. Wine Country Road property is located on the northeast corner of Wine Country Road and N. Division Street. The property consists of an 0.11-acre parcel (Parcel #230923-12401) developed with a 1,372-square-foot wood framed building constructed in 1979. Currently, a real estate office (Wine Country Real Estate) occupies the building. The property is owned by Gorgeous Property LLC. The property is bounded to the south by Wine Country Road, to the east by a hardware store, to the west by N. Division Street, to the north by an asphalt paved parking lot which is part of the property and a small storage building built in 1920 (105 N. Division St.; Parcel #230913-12534), which is not part of the property, but is also owned by Gorgeous Property LLC.

Regulatory Status

During underground storage tank (UST) decommissioning in 1995 at DeBock's Texaco, a gasoline release was confirmed. Investigations were subsequently conducted between 1996 and 2003 which identified soil impacts originating at the dispenser island and gasoline affected groundwater that extended across the entire property, including upgradient locations both north and east of the property in the City of Grandview's right-of-way (ROW). Soil excavation was conducted in 2003 to remove gasoline impacted soil in the dispenser island area. Further investigation and cleanup activities were deferred until 2017, when Ecology required an updated Site assessment. EES implemented the Remedial Investigation (RI) activities in 2017 in an effort to identify and resolve investigative data gaps and complete site characterization tasks, such that a cleanup action plan could be developed in accordance with MTCA regulations. In October 2017, EES observed free product/light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) at existing monitoring well MW-2 (*Figure 4*). LNAPL was not previously reported at the Site. EES resumed the RI in 2019 based on this information (EES, 2019). The investigation confirmed upgradient sources of gasoline contamination.

Subsequently, Ecology issued PLP letters on November 26, 2019 (*Appendix A*) that indicated releases at the three properties appeared to be commingled and that Ecology considers them to be one "site" under MTCA.

2.2 Operational History of the Site

Historical research regarding the former automotive service and fueling operations identified at the three properties was performed which included reviewing a number of sources including: DeBock's Texaco Remedial Investigation Report (EES, 2019), Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps; land ownership records/tax files; Yakima County Health Department files; City of Grandview Public Records and Fire Marshal records and historical aerial photographs. A summary of our findings is provided below and the petroleum dispensing features and other relevant historical information are depicted on *Figure 3*.

2.2.1 Historical Property Uses

The DeBock's Texaco property was a service station/fueling operation from the 1920's through 1995. In 1995 three gasoline USTs were removed (8,000, 5,000, and 1,000 gallons) along with the fuel distribution piping and dispensing island located north of the service station building (*Figure 4*). Diesel fuel was not known to have been dispensed, although diesel heating fuel and oil-range lubricants have been used. A historical fueling system used during the 1920's-1930's, which included a 550-gallon UST located near the northeast corner of the Property (*Figure 3*), was known to exist. It is not known when this tank or the other historical tanks were removed. More in-depth details regarding this facility's prior operational history and environment assessment information were summarized in the Work Plan for RI Tasks (EES, 2017).

The 101 W. Wine Country Road property historical features and the historical sources are presented on *Figure 5*. Automotive service and gasoline fueling operations were located in the

southern portion of the property in the general area of the existing building (Location ID 1a on *Figure 5*). This facility operated from at least the early 1940's through the 1980's. The northern half of the property had an oil depot and a truck fueling loading rack (Location ID 1b on *Figure 5*). The filling system and loading rack was depicted near the northern corner of this property. Historical photographs of the loading rack area and the automotive service operations are presented in *Appendix B*.

The 101 E. Wine Country Road property historical service station and fueling operations are depicted on *Figure 5* (Location ID 4a) and are situated in the southwestern portion of this property. These operations were noted between the 1920's through the early 1950's. The new office building was constructed in 1979 and appears to cover the majority of the footprint of the historical service station building.

The historical research also revealed other operations in the Site vicinity including automotive servicing (Location ID's 2, 3, & 7 on *Figure 5*), a dry cleaner (Location ID 5) and a well pump with a gasoline engine (Location ID 6, possible gasoline UST). The Time Oil/PetroSun gas station/convenience store located at 100 East Wine Country Road is directly across Division Street to the east of the DeBock's Texaco property. Fueling operations have occurred at this property from at least 1965 (ES Engineering, 2017).

3.0 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

3.1 Geology

3.1.1 Regional Geology

The regional geology is interpreted as a series of stacked 'rhythmites' or 'Touchet beds' deposited during a series of repetitive massive floods in the river valleys in south-central Washington during the last 20,000 years due to a choke-point downstream at Wallula Gap. During each event, the initial flood influx deposited sands at the base of each bed, with silt settling out later in the slackwater conditions as the valley slowly drained.

3.1.2 Site Geology

The Site is underlain by anthropogenic fill material that is generally less than 5 feet (ft) thick with the exception of UST backfilled areas on the DeBock's Texaco property. The fill is underlain by brown to gray silty fine to medium sands with sandy silt to approximately 25 feet below ground surface (bgs) (EES, 2019). Soil boring and monitoring well boring logs for the site are included in *Appendix C* and the well screen intervals and historical groundwater level measurements are summarized in *Table 1*.

The generalized geologic west to east cross sections A-A' and C-C', and south to north cross section B-B' are shown on *Figures 6* through *8*, respectively.

3.2 Hydrogeology

3.2.1 Regional Hydrogeology

Groundwater is encountered in the unconsolidated glacial outburst rhythmite deposits/Touchet beds. The regional groundwater flow direction in the Grandview area is southwesterly.

3.2.2 Site Hydrogeology

Groundwater occurs within the sandy silt and sandier zones and was noted during drilling between 15 to 17 feet bgs (EES, 2019). The unconfined saturated zone has historically been encountered as shallow as approximately 13 feet bgs. Based on groundwater monitoring conducted at the adjacent Time Oil gas station cleanup property to the east, shallow groundwater was noted at approximately 12 feet bgs. More recent groundwater monitoring of the DeBock's Texaco monitoring well network (MW-1 through MW-13) from 2017 through 2019 noted static groundwater levels between approximately 18 and 22 feet bgs (*Table 1*). The groundwater table appears to fluctuate seasonally with the higher elevations generally corresponding to the irrigation season (April through October) and seasonal lows in early winter and early spring (EES, 2019). During the wet season, the stormwater infiltration trench located on the north side of Wine Country Road may have an effect on the local groundwater level and gradient in the Site area.

Groundwater flow across the Site is inferred to be southwesterly. This is consistent with information from groundwater monitoring conducted at the Time Oil property during their cleanup actions (ES Engineering, 2017). Historical monitoring of up to twenty-two (22) well locations on the Time Oil property and wells within Division Street from 2000 through 2007 indicated that the general groundwater flow was southwesterly.

4.0 SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CONTAMINANT DISTRIBUTION

The Remedial Investigations performed by EES in 2018 and 2019 for the DeBock's Texaco property included an extensive assessment of this property and preliminary investigations of the southern areas of the 101 W. and 101 E. Wine Country Road properties (*Figure 4*). A summary of the soil and groundwater contaminant distribution and suspected source areas is provided below.

4.1 Contaminant Distribution in Soil

Thirty-five (35) soil borings have been completed during multiple phases of investigations at the DeBock's Texaco property. Three borings have been completed to assess the southern portion of the 101 W. Wine Country Road property and two borings have been completed in the southern portion of the 101 E. property. The soil petroleum hydrocarbon analytical data is summarized in *Table 2*. The gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbon and benzene concentrations are shown on *Figure 9*.

Shallow soil contamination less than 10 feet bgs was generally not identified with the exception of samples collected beneath the Debock's Texaco former fueling island which noted high concentrations of gasoline range petroleum (15,900 mg/kg) at 8 feet in depth at boring SP-2 (*Figure 9*). Gasoline impacted soils exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup level were generally encountered between 12 to 22 feet bgs, which is within the zone of groundwater fluctuation. This

resulted in a "smear-zone" of residual gasoline contamination. The residual gasoline mass appears to be generally co-located with the groundwater plume, and the smear-zone is a continuing source of contamination. The vertical extent of contamination within the saturated zone soils has been evaluated and appears to be less than 25 feet in depth.

Based on the distribution of gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons in the DeBock's Texaco soils and known release locations, the source areas at this property include the former fueling dispenser island and the former UST locations. Leaks in the former fuel piping are also likely to have occurred.

Elevated concentrations of gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons were noted in the soil samples collected within the saturated zone soils on both the 101 W. and 101 E. Wine Country Road properties (*Figure 9*).

4.2 Contaminant Distribution in Groundwater and LNAPL

The DeBock's Texaco monitoring well network consists of thirteen monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-13) ten of which are located on the service station property and three (MW-4, MW-5 and MW-7) are located on the adjacent Javi's restaurant (110 W. Wine Country Road) property. During the multiple phases of investigations, grab groundwater samples have also been collected on the DeBock's Texaco property and the southern portions of the 101 W. and 101 E. Wine Country Road properties. The groundwater analytical data is summarized in *Table 3*. The most recent 2019 data for gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbon is depicted on the iso-concentration contour map provide on *Figure 10*.

Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons are present beneath the DeBock's Texaco property exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup throughout most of this property (*Figure 10*). The plume extends off-site/downgradient to the west and southwest (beneath the Javi's restaurant property). A portion of the plume also extends to the east beneath the El Campestre restaurant building, which adjoins the DeBock's Texaco service station building.

Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in groundwater grab samples collected from the upgradient properties located north (101 W.) and northeast (101 E.) of the DeBock's Texaco property along Wine Country Road. In borings B19, B20, and B21, gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected at concentrations ranging between 1,130 and 4,160 μ g/L, all exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 800 μ g/L.

BTEX concentrations in the groundwater are generally below applicable MTCA Method A and B cleanup levels (*Table 3*). Based on the low concentrations of aromatic volatile organic compounds (VOCs) noted in groundwater, it appears that the gasoline has weathered and is undergoing natural biodegradation. Very low concentrations of diesel and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) have been detected, which is consistent with weathered gasoline and not indicative of diesel product. Naphthalene and fuel additives/oxygenate were not detected above applicable cleanup levels in groundwater samples from the monitoring wells.

Free product LNAPL gasoline has been measured in one monitoring well, MW-2, located west of

the service station building (*Figure 10*). LNAPL measurements between 2017 to 2019 have ranged in thickness from a film to 1.14 feet. The extent of the LNAPL to the west and east of well MW-2 is not apparently defined. However, in the borings completed north (B-6) and south (B-7) of MW-2, LNAPL was not apparent, although a slight sheen was noted in the soil samples from these boring directly above and within the saturated zone. The source of the LNAPL is not known, but it is likely associated with the releases from the former gasoline UST located to the north and/or the product lines that ran along the western side of the service station building adjacent to well MW-2. Product thicknesses in well MW-2 have decreased since initiation of periodic LNAPL skimming in early 2018 (EES, 2019).

5.0 APPLICABLE CLEANUP LEVELS

Based on the nature of the contamination present at the Site and the site's current and anticipated future commercial land use, MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels (CULs) at standard points of compliance appear to be applicable. The MTCA Method A soil CULs for the petroleum hydrocarbons compounds are based on protection of groundwater (either as a residential drinking water source or for prevention of the formation of free product on groundwater) and are the most stringent soil CULs for petroleum hydrocarbons. MTCA Method B CULs are applicable for indoor air since there is no published MTCA Method A CULs for air. The standard point of compliance for soil under MTCA is for the protection of groundwater, ambient air, and from the ground surface to 15 feet bgs for soil CULs based on human exposure during direct contact (WAC 173-340-740 (6)b, c).

		Media	
Substance	Soil ⁽²⁾	Groundwater ⁽²⁾	Soil Gas ⁽²⁾
	(mg/kg)	$(\mu g/L)$	$(\mu g/m^3)$
Gasoline range Petroleum	30	800	$NA^{(4)}$
Hydrocarbons ⁽¹⁾			
Benzene	0.03	5	32
Toluene	7	1,000	230,000
Ethylbenzene	6	700	46,000
Xylenes	9	1,000	4,600
Naphthalene	5	160	7.4
Diesel and Oil range Petroleum	2000	500	$NA^{(4)}$
Hydrocarbons ⁽¹⁾			

Notes:

¹Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons using method NWTPH-Gx & Diesel/Oil range using method NWTPH-Dx.

²Soil and groundwater cleanup levels are MTCA Method A

 3Soil gas cleanup levels are MTCA Method B; units in $\mu g/m^3$ – micrograms per cubic meter 4NA = not applicable

6.0 PROPOSED PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION

6.1 **Objective and Overview**

Based on the RI findings (EES, 2019), upgradient sources of gasoline contamination have been identified at the properties located at 101 W. & 101 E. Wine Country Road. The historical information presented in the RI (EES, 2019) and AECOM's supplemental historical research indicated that both of these properties had former automotive service and fueling operations. The 101 W. Wine Country Road property also had an oil storage depot with a truck loading rack (*Figure 3*). The potential source areas and the nature and extent of the gasoline contamination on these properties have not been evaluated. Prior to proposing an additional subsurface investigation at these properties, RELLC is proposing to perform one round of groundwater monitoring in the existing monitoring well network (well MW-1 through MW-13) to assess the current levels of gasoline range petroleum and VOCs (e.g., BTEX and naphthalene) in groundwater and evaluate if historical fueling features may remain or are evident on the 101 W. and 101 E. properties.

6.2 Groundwater Monitoring

The wells in the groundwater monitoring well network (wells MW-1 through MW-13) associated with the DeBock's Texaco property will be sampled (*Figure 4*). The well construction information and prior groundwater level measurements are summarized in *Table 1*. The monitoring wells will be purged prior to sampling using a peristaltic pump. Prior to purging, the depth to groundwater (and LNAPL, if present) in the monitoring well will be measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using an oil/water interface probe. The wells will be purged using low-flow purging techniques until the physical parameters had stabilized. Available prior purge rates will be reviewed to select an appropriate purge rate for the wells. Measurements will be recorded on a well-purging record form. During purging, groundwater will be pumped through a multiparameter flow-through cell meter installed in line with the discharge tubing to measure field groundwater physical parameters (pH, temperature, specific conductivity, DO, ORP, and turbidity). During purging, field parameters will be measured approximately every 3 to 5 minutes, until the last three readings of each parameter have stabilized. All monitoring equipment will be calibrated prior to use. Groundwater parameters will be considered stable when:

- The change in temperature between consecutive readings is less than +/- 0.5 degrees Celsius (°C);
- The change in pH between consecutive readings is less than +/- 0.1 pH units;
- The change in conductivity between consecutive readings is less than +/- 5 percent;
- The change in DO between consecutive readings is less than 10 percent; and
- The change in ORP between consecutive readings is +/- 10 mv.

Once purging of the monitoring well is considered complete, a groundwater sample will be collected. In the event that the well yields are low and the low-flow purging results in the purging the well dry, the well will be allowed to recharge and will then be sampled. Prior to collecting the

sample, the discharge tube leading to the multiparameter meter will be disconnected, and the groundwater sample will be collected directly in laboratory supplied glassware containing the appropriate preservative. Each sample will be labeled with a unique sample identification number. Samples will be placed in a cooler with ice, and submitted to an Ecology-accredited analytical laboratory for analysis under chain-of-custody protocol. A trip blank will accompany the sample containers during transport for quality assurance

The samples will be analyzed by an Ecology-accredited laboratory for gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Gx and selected VOCs (BTEX and naphthalene) by Method 8260B. The laboratory analytical data will be validated by an AECOM chemist to evaluate if any data usability issues are identified.

6.3 Geophysical Survey & Stormwater Infiltration Trench Assessment

AECOM will retain a geophysical survey contractor to perform ground penetrating radar (GPR) and electromagnetics (EM) surveys within the suspected area of historical fueling operations (in areas not presently covered by a building) located at the 101 W. and 101 E. properties. The primary objectives of the geophysical survey are to assess if any USTs/tank piping remain or if former tank cavities are evident. Anomalies identified by the geophysical survey will be marked out on the ground surface. Underground utilities within the survey area will also be marked in preparation for subsequent subsurface investigation activities. A report will be prepared by the geophysical survey contractor presenting the results of the surveys. The results of the surveys will also be used to inform the locations for future borings on these properties.

Additional assessment of the stormwater infiltration trench design will be conducted to evaluate what effects, if any, this infiltration feature has on the local groundwater flow conditions as well as the fate and transport of the groundwater gasoline contamination located upgradient of this feature on the 101 W. Wine Country Road property. AECOM will contact the City and County to obtain readily available information regarding the stormwater infrastructure.

6.4 Investigation Derived Waste (IDW) & Health and Safety Plan

Purge water generated during the well sampling will be collected and stored in Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved 55-gallon steel drums pending disposal profiling analysis. All drums will be appropriately labeled (e.g., date, contents and source of waste) and stored on-site at a location approved by the property owner. The liquid IDW will then be disposed of at a licensed disposal facility.

AECOM will develop a site-specific health and safety plan, which will cover our monitoring tasks during the monitoring well sampling and geophysical survey work. The geophysical survey contractor will be responsible for developing and implementing their own site-specific health and safety plan that meets the minimum requirements of CFR 1910.120 and applicable Washington State Department of Labor and Industry (WISHA) requirements and COVID-19 related PPE and safety measures consistent with AECOM protocols.

6.5 Work Plan Contacts

The following is a list of contacts for RELLC and AECOM, for timely notification during the field activities if necessary.

Greg Vogelpohl, RELLC: (805) 878-2529

David Raubvogel, AECOM Environmental Lead: (206) 321-4111

Robert Michna, AECOM Project Manager: (510) 219-3082

7.0 **REPORTING AND SCHEDULE**

AECOM is proposing to conduct the preliminary additional investigation in the late summer or early fall of 2020. AECOM will prepare a technical report presenting a summary of the groundwater monitoring results, GPR and conductive survey results including a figure showing geophysical anomalies, and our proposed work scope for further Site characterization, which may include advancement of membrane interface probes (MIP) and/or laser induced fluorescence (LIP) probes, advancement of conventional soil borings, and/or other relevant investigation activities. After internal review, the report will be submitted to Ecology for review. AECOM will also be preparing access license agreements with the various property owners for mutual execution to allow the proposed field activities to be accomplished.

8.0 **REFERENCES**

ES Engineering, 2017. Additional Site Assessment Report Site No. 0700; 100 E Wine Country Road Grandview, WA. February 13.

EES Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2017. Technical Memorandum – Work Plan for Remedial Investigation Tasks, DeBock's Texaco, 100 W. Wine Country Rd, Grandview, WA. December 18.

EES Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2019. Technical Memorandum; 2018 Remedial Investigation Status Report, DeBock's Texaco, 100 W. Wine Country Rd, Grandview, WA. January 4.

EES Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2019. Technical Memorandum; Supplemental Investigation Tasks (August 2019), DeBock's Texaco, 100 W. Wine Country Rd, Grandview, WA. October 23.

Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology), 2019. A Reported Release of Hazardous Substances and Potential Liability for the Release at the following Site: DeBock's Main Street Texaco. November 26.

Figures, Tables and Appendices

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0		INTRODUCTION	1
2.0		BACKGROUND	2
	2.1	SITE DESCRIPTION AND REGULATORY STATUS	2
	2.2	OPERATIONAL HISTORY OF THE SITE	3
		2.2.1 Historical Property Uses	3
3.0		GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY	4
	3.1	GEOLOGY	4
		3.1.1 Regional Geology 3.1.2 Site Geology	4 4
	3.2	Hydrogeology	5
		3.2.1 Regional Hydrogeology	5
		3.2.2 Site Hydrogeology	5
4.0		SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CONTAMINANT DISTRIBUTION	5
	4.1	CONTAMINANT DISTRIBUTION IN SOIL	5
	4.2	CONTAMINANT DISTRIBUTION IN GROUNDWATER AND LNAPL	6
5.0		APPLICABLE CLEANUP LEVELS	7
6.0		PROPOSED PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION	8
	6.1	OBJECTIVE AND OVERVIEW	8
	6.2	GROUNDWATER MONITORING	8
	6.3	GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY & STORMWATER INFILTRATION TRENCH ASSESSMENT	9
	6.4	INVESTIGATION DERIVED WASTE (IDW) & HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN	9
	6.5	WORK PLAN CONTACTS	.0
7.0			
7.0		REPORTING AND SCHEDULE1	0

FIGURES

Figure 1	Site Location Map
Figure 2	Site Vicinity
Figure 3	Site Plan with Historical Features
Figure 4	Site Investigation Area
Figure 5	101 W. and 101 E. Wine Country Road Historical Research
Figure 6	Cross Section A-A'
Figure 7	Cross Section C-C'
Figure 8	Cross Section B-B'
Figure 9	Soil Gasoline-Range Petroleum Hydrocarbon & Benzene Concentrations (2019)
Figure 10	Groundwater Gasoline-Range Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations (2019)

TABLES

Table 1	Summary of Monitoring Well Construction Details and Groundwater Elevation
	Data
Table 2	Summary of Soil Analytical Results - Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and VOCs
Table 3	Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and VOCs

APPENDICES

- Appendix A Ecology PLP Letters, November 2019 and March 2020
- Appendix B Historical Information
- Appendix C Boring Logs

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Resource Environmental, LLC (RELLC) is a limited liability company owned by Chevron, Phillips 66, ExxonMobil, and Marathon for the express purpose of managing the remediation of multi-member releases where petroleum fuels are present. RELLC allocates financial responsibility internally among the responsible member companies and funds remediation costs according to such allocation, thereby ensuring that appropriate remediation can go forward without delay. Once a site is placed into RELLC, management of that site is contractually surrendered to RELLC with decision-making authority regarding the site as RELLC's contractual responsibility. Accordingly, RELLC is able to efficiently and effectively address regulatory and legal requirements without the potential gridlock and delay that sometimes accompanies multi-party sites.

In April 2020, RELLC was requested to manage a site consisting of multiple parcels located at 100 West, 101 West and 101 East Wine Country Road in Grandview, Washington, where petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in the soil and groundwater. Chevron is a potentially liable party for the former Texaco station located at 100 W. Wine Country Road (Parcel #230923-12463) referred to as DeBock's Main Street Texaco (aka DeBock's Auto Repair). ExxonMobil is a potentially liable party for the former Humble Oil and Refining Company property located at 101 W. Wine Country Road (Parcel # 230923-12555). Humble Oil and Refining Company owned the property prior to October 1978, at which time AJ Still and Elizabeth Still purchased this property. Gorgeous Property LLC owns the 101 E. Wine Country Road property (Parcel #230923-12401). The State of Washington Department of Ecology (Ecology) issued letters on November 26, 2019 and March 13, 2020 indicating that these entities were potentially liable parties (Appendix A). Ecology indicated the "releases at these three properties appear to be commingled, hence Ecology considers them to be one "site" under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA)". AECOM has been retained by RELLC to provide environmental assessment services for the area where petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in groundwater and soil, collectively referred to as the "Site". A Site Location map is shown on *Figure 1*, a Site Vicinity Map is shown on Figure 2 and a Site Plan with Historical Features is shown on Figure 3.

On behalf of RELLC, AECOM has prepared this Preliminary Additional Remedial Investigation Work Plan for the three properties as shown on *Figure 3* (the "Site"). The purpose of the preliminary investigation is to assess the current groundwater petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater and evaluate if any subsurface features remain at the former fueling operations associated with the historical operations identified on the 101 W. and 101 E. Wine County Road properties.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 Site Description and Regulatory Status

The Site consists of three separate properties (*Figure 3*) and a description of these properties is provided below. Available information regarding Site utilities are depicted on *Figure 3*.

100 West Wine Country Road--DeBock's Main Street Texaco Property

The DeBock's Main Street Texaco (DeBock's Texaco) is located at 100 W. Wine Country Road on the southwest corner of the intersection of Wine Country Road and Division Street. The property is bounded on the north by Wine Country Road, on the east by Division Street on the west by Javi's Restaurant and to the south by El Campestre restaurant and an alley. The 0.19-acre parcel (Parcel # 230923-12463) is developed with a 1,922-square-foot building built in 1950 currently used for automotive repairs. The property is owned by Christensen Inc. Approximately half of the property is paved with concrete. The parking area to the south of the Property building has an unpaved gravel surface. Areas east of the property building and surrounding Javi's restaurant are unpaved.

101 West Wine Country Road Property

The 101 W. Wine Country Road property is located on the northwest corner of Wine Country Road and N. Division Street (*Figure 2*). The property consists of one parcel (Parcel #230923-1255) totaling 0.24 acres developed with two buildings, a 1,474-square-foot wood frame building constructed in 1950 and a utility building constructed in 1979 located in the northern portion of the property (*Figure 2*). The property is presently an Auto Detailing operation (No Swirls Auto Detailing) and is owned by AJ and Elizabeth Still. A concrete paved parking area is located west of the building. The northern half of the site is partially gravel covered and paved. The property is bounded by N. Division Street to the east, by a gravel access road to the north and vacant land, by Grandview Museum/commercial property to the west and by Wine Country Road to the south. A stormwater infiltration trench is located beneath the roadway directly adjacent to the southern property boundary (*Figure 3*). Other than the length of this feature, limited information regarding its construction was available.

101 East Wine Country Road Property

The 101 E. Wine Country Road property is located on the northeast corner of Wine Country Road and N. Division Street. The property consists of an 0.11-acre parcel (Parcel #230923-12401) developed with a 1,372-square-foot wood framed building constructed in 1979. Currently, a real estate office (Wine Country Real Estate) occupies the building. The property is owned by Gorgeous Property LLC. The property is bounded to the south by Wine Country Road, to the east by a hardware store, to the west by N. Division Street, to the north by an asphalt paved parking lot which is part of the property and a small storage building built in 1920 (105 N. Division St.; Parcel #230913-12534), which is not part of the property, but is also owned by Gorgeous Property LLC.

Regulatory Status

During underground storage tank (UST) decommissioning in 1995 at DeBock's Texaco, a gasoline release was confirmed. Investigations were subsequently conducted between 1996 and 2003 which identified soil impacts originating at the dispenser island and gasoline affected groundwater that extended across the entire property, including upgradient locations both north and east of the property in the City of Grandview's right-of-way (ROW). Soil excavation was conducted in 2003 to remove gasoline impacted soil in the dispenser island area. Further investigation and cleanup activities were deferred until 2017, when Ecology required an updated Site assessment. EES implemented the Remedial Investigation (RI) activities in 2017 in an effort to identify and resolve investigative data gaps and complete site characterization tasks, such that a cleanup action plan could be developed in accordance with MTCA regulations. In October 2017, EES observed free product/light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) at existing monitoring well MW-2 (*Figure 4*). LNAPL was not previously reported at the Site. EES resumed the RI in 2019 based on this information (EES, 2019). The investigation confirmed upgradient sources of gasoline contamination.

Subsequently, Ecology issued PLP letters on November 26, 2019 (*Appendix A*) that indicated releases at the three properties appeared to be commingled and that Ecology considers them to be one "site" under MTCA.

2.2 Operational History of the Site

Historical research regarding the former automotive service and fueling operations identified at the three properties was performed which included reviewing a number of sources including: DeBock's Texaco Remedial Investigation Report (EES, 2019), Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps; land ownership records/tax files; Yakima County Health Department files; City of Grandview Public Records and Fire Marshal records and historical aerial photographs. A summary of our findings is provided below and the petroleum dispensing features and other relevant historical information are depicted on *Figure 3*.

2.2.1 Historical Property Uses

The DeBock's Texaco property was a service station/fueling operation from the 1920's through 1995. In 1995 three gasoline USTs were removed (8,000, 5,000, and 1,000 gallons) along with the fuel distribution piping and dispensing island located north of the service station building (*Figure 4*). Diesel fuel was not known to have been dispensed, although diesel heating fuel and oil-range lubricants have been used. A historical fueling system used during the 1920's-1930's, which included a 550-gallon UST located near the northeast corner of the Property (*Figure 3*), was known to exist. It is not known when this tank or the other historical tanks were removed. More in-depth details regarding this facility's prior operational history and environment assessment information were summarized in the Work Plan for RI Tasks (EES, 2017).

The 101 W. Wine Country Road property historical features and the historical sources are presented on *Figure 5*. Automotive service and gasoline fueling operations were located in the

southern portion of the property in the general area of the existing building (Location ID 1a on *Figure 5*). This facility operated from at least the early 1940's through the 1980's. The northern half of the property had an oil depot and a truck fueling loading rack (Location ID 1b on *Figure 5*). The filling system and loading rack was depicted near the northern corner of this property. Historical photographs of the loading rack area and the automotive service operations are presented in *Appendix B*.

The 101 E. Wine Country Road property historical service station and fueling operations are depicted on *Figure 5* (Location ID 4a) and are situated in the southwestern portion of this property. These operations were noted between the 1920's through the early 1950's. The new office building was constructed in 1979 and appears to cover the majority of the footprint of the historical service station building.

The historical research also revealed other operations in the Site vicinity including automotive servicing (Location ID's 2, 3, & 7 on *Figure 5*), a dry cleaner (Location ID 5) and a well pump with a gasoline engine (Location ID 6, possible gasoline UST). The Time Oil/PetroSun gas station/convenience store located at 100 East Wine Country Road is directly across Division Street to the east of the DeBock's Texaco property. Fueling operations have occurred at this property from at least 1965 (ES Engineering, 2017).

3.0 GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

3.1 Geology

3.1.1 Regional Geology

The regional geology is interpreted as a series of stacked 'rhythmites' or 'Touchet beds' deposited during a series of repetitive massive floods in the river valleys in south-central Washington during the last 20,000 years due to a choke-point downstream at Wallula Gap. During each event, the initial flood influx deposited sands at the base of each bed, with silt settling out later in the slackwater conditions as the valley slowly drained.

3.1.2 Site Geology

The Site is underlain by anthropogenic fill material that is generally less than 5 feet (ft) thick with the exception of UST backfilled areas on the DeBock's Texaco property. The fill is underlain by brown to gray silty fine to medium sands with sandy silt to approximately 25 feet below ground surface (bgs) (EES, 2019). Soil boring and monitoring well boring logs for the site are included in *Appendix C* and the well screen intervals and historical groundwater level measurements are summarized in *Table 1*.

The generalized geologic west to east cross sections A-A' and C-C', and south to north cross section B-B' are shown on *Figures 6* through *8*, respectively.

3.2 Hydrogeology

3.2.1 Regional Hydrogeology

Groundwater is encountered in the unconsolidated glacial outburst rhythmite deposits/Touchet beds. The regional groundwater flow direction in the Grandview area is southwesterly.

3.2.2 Site Hydrogeology

Groundwater occurs within the sandy silt and sandier zones and was noted during drilling between 15 to 17 feet bgs (EES, 2019). The unconfined saturated zone has historically been encountered as shallow as approximately 13 feet bgs. Based on groundwater monitoring conducted at the adjacent Time Oil gas station cleanup property to the east, shallow groundwater was noted at approximately 12 feet bgs. More recent groundwater monitoring of the DeBock's Texaco monitoring well network (MW-1 through MW-13) from 2017 through 2019 noted static groundwater levels between approximately 18 and 22 feet bgs (*Table 1*). The groundwater table appears to fluctuate seasonally with the higher elevations generally corresponding to the irrigation season (April through October) and seasonal lows in early winter and early spring (EES, 2019). During the wet season, the stormwater infiltration trench located on the north side of Wine Country Road may have an effect on the local groundwater level and gradient in the Site area.

Groundwater flow across the Site is inferred to be southwesterly. This is consistent with information from groundwater monitoring conducted at the Time Oil property during their cleanup actions (ES Engineering, 2017). Historical monitoring of up to twenty-two (22) well locations on the Time Oil property and wells within Division Street from 2000 through 2007 indicated that the general groundwater flow was southwesterly.

4.0 SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CONTAMINANT DISTRIBUTION

The Remedial Investigations performed by EES in 2018 and 2019 for the DeBock's Texaco property included an extensive assessment of this property and preliminary investigations of the southern areas of the 101 W. and 101 E. Wine Country Road properties (*Figure 4*). A summary of the soil and groundwater contaminant distribution and suspected source areas is provided below.

4.1 Contaminant Distribution in Soil

Thirty-five (35) soil borings have been completed during multiple phases of investigations at the DeBock's Texaco property. Three borings have been completed to assess the southern portion of the 101 W. Wine Country Road property and two borings have been completed in the southern portion of the 101 E. property. The soil petroleum hydrocarbon analytical data is summarized in *Table 2*. The gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbon and benzene concentrations are shown on *Figure 9*.

Shallow soil contamination less than 10 feet bgs was generally not identified with the exception of samples collected beneath the Debock's Texaco former fueling island which noted high concentrations of gasoline range petroleum (15,900 mg/kg) at 8 feet in depth at boring SP-2 (*Figure 9*). Gasoline impacted soils exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup level were generally encountered between 12 to 22 feet bgs, which is within the zone of groundwater fluctuation. This

resulted in a "smear-zone" of residual gasoline contamination. The residual gasoline mass appears to be generally co-located with the groundwater plume, and the smear-zone is a continuing source of contamination. The vertical extent of contamination within the saturated zone soils has been evaluated and appears to be less than 25 feet in depth.

Based on the distribution of gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons in the DeBock's Texaco soils and known release locations, the source areas at this property include the former fueling dispenser island and the former UST locations. Leaks in the former fuel piping are also likely to have occurred.

Elevated concentrations of gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons were noted in the soil samples collected within the saturated zone soils on both the 101 W. and 101 E. Wine Country Road properties (*Figure 9*).

4.2 Contaminant Distribution in Groundwater and LNAPL

The DeBock's Texaco monitoring well network consists of thirteen monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-13) ten of which are located on the service station property and three (MW-4, MW-5 and MW-7) are located on the adjacent Javi's restaurant (110 W. Wine Country Road) property. During the multiple phases of investigations, grab groundwater samples have also been collected on the DeBock's Texaco property and the southern portions of the 101 W. and 101 E. Wine Country Road properties. The groundwater analytical data is summarized in *Table 3*. The most recent 2019 data for gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbon is depicted on the iso-concentration contour map provide on *Figure 10*.

Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons are present beneath the DeBock's Texaco property exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup throughout most of this property (*Figure 10*). The plume extends off-site/downgradient to the west and southwest (beneath the Javi's restaurant property). A portion of the plume also extends to the east beneath the El Campestre restaurant building, which adjoins the DeBock's Texaco service station building.

Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in groundwater grab samples collected from the upgradient properties located north (101 W.) and northeast (101 E.) of the DeBock's Texaco property along Wine Country Road. In borings B19, B20, and B21, gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected at concentrations ranging between 1,130 and 4,160 μ g/L, all exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup level of 800 μ g/L.

BTEX concentrations in the groundwater are generally below applicable MTCA Method A and B cleanup levels (*Table 3*). Based on the low concentrations of aromatic volatile organic compounds (VOCs) noted in groundwater, it appears that the gasoline has weathered and is undergoing natural biodegradation. Very low concentrations of diesel and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) have been detected, which is consistent with weathered gasoline and not indicative of diesel product. Naphthalene and fuel additives/oxygenate were not detected above applicable cleanup levels in groundwater samples from the monitoring wells.

Free product LNAPL gasoline has been measured in one monitoring well, MW-2, located west of

the service station building (*Figure 10*). LNAPL measurements between 2017 to 2019 have ranged in thickness from a film to 1.14 feet. The extent of the LNAPL to the west and east of well MW-2 is not apparently defined. However, in the borings completed north (B-6) and south (B-7) of MW-2, LNAPL was not apparent, although a slight sheen was noted in the soil samples from these boring directly above and within the saturated zone. The source of the LNAPL is not known, but it is likely associated with the releases from the former gasoline UST located to the north and/or the product lines that ran along the western side of the service station building adjacent to well MW-2. Product thicknesses in well MW-2 have decreased since initiation of periodic LNAPL skimming in early 2018 (EES, 2019).

5.0 APPLICABLE CLEANUP LEVELS

Based on the nature of the contamination present at the Site and the site's current and anticipated future commercial land use, MTCA Method A soil cleanup levels (CULs) at standard points of compliance appear to be applicable. The MTCA Method A soil CULs for the petroleum hydrocarbons compounds are based on protection of groundwater (either as a residential drinking water source or for prevention of the formation of free product on groundwater) and are the most stringent soil CULs for petroleum hydrocarbons. MTCA Method B CULs are applicable for indoor air since there is no published MTCA Method A CULs for air. The standard point of compliance for soil under MTCA is for the protection of groundwater, ambient air, and from the ground surface to 15 feet bgs for soil CULs based on human exposure during direct contact (WAC 173-340-740 (6)b, c).

		Media	
Substance	Soil ⁽²⁾	Groundwater ⁽²⁾	Soil Gas ⁽²⁾
	(mg/kg)	$(\mu g/L)$	$(\mu g/m^3)$
Gasoline range Petroleum	30	800	$NA^{(4)}$
Hydrocarbons ⁽¹⁾			
Benzene	0.03	5	32
Toluene	7	1,000	230,000
Ethylbenzene	6	700	46,000
Xylenes	9	1,000	4,600
Naphthalene	5	160	7.4
Diesel and Oil range Petroleum	2000	500	$NA^{(4)}$
Hydrocarbons ⁽¹⁾			

Notes:

¹Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons using method NWTPH-Gx & Diesel/Oil range using method NWTPH-Dx.

²Soil and groundwater cleanup levels are MTCA Method A

 3Soil gas cleanup levels are MTCA Method B; units in $\mu g/m^3$ – micrograms per cubic meter 4NA = not applicable

6.0 PROPOSED PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION

6.1 **Objective and Overview**

Based on the RI findings (EES, 2019), upgradient sources of gasoline contamination have been identified at the properties located at 101 W. & 101 E. Wine Country Road. The historical information presented in the RI (EES, 2019) and AECOM's supplemental historical research indicated that both of these properties had former automotive service and fueling operations. The 101 W. Wine Country Road property also had an oil storage depot with a truck loading rack (*Figure 3*). The potential source areas and the nature and extent of the gasoline contamination on these properties have not been evaluated. Prior to proposing an additional subsurface investigation at these properties, RELLC is proposing to perform one round of groundwater monitoring in the existing monitoring well network (well MW-1 through MW-13) to assess the current levels of gasoline range petroleum and VOCs (e.g., BTEX and naphthalene) in groundwater and evaluate if historical fueling features may remain or are evident on the 101 W. and 101 E. properties.

6.2 Groundwater Monitoring

The wells in the groundwater monitoring well network (wells MW-1 through MW-13) associated with the DeBock's Texaco property will be sampled (*Figure 4*). The well construction information and prior groundwater level measurements are summarized in *Table 1*. The monitoring wells will be purged prior to sampling using a peristaltic pump. Prior to purging, the depth to groundwater (and LNAPL, if present) in the monitoring well will be measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using an oil/water interface probe. The wells will be purged using low-flow purging techniques until the physical parameters had stabilized. Available prior purge rates will be reviewed to select an appropriate purge rate for the wells. Measurements will be recorded on a well-purging record form. During purging, groundwater will be pumped through a multiparameter flow-through cell meter installed in line with the discharge tubing to measure field groundwater physical parameters (pH, temperature, specific conductivity, DO, ORP, and turbidity). During purging, field parameters will be measured approximately every 3 to 5 minutes, until the last three readings of each parameter have stabilized. All monitoring equipment will be calibrated prior to use. Groundwater parameters will be considered stable when:

- The change in temperature between consecutive readings is less than +/- 0.5 degrees Celsius (°C);
- The change in pH between consecutive readings is less than +/- 0.1 pH units;
- The change in conductivity between consecutive readings is less than +/- 5 percent;
- The change in DO between consecutive readings is less than 10 percent; and
- The change in ORP between consecutive readings is +/- 10 mv.

Once purging of the monitoring well is considered complete, a groundwater sample will be collected. In the event that the well yields are low and the low-flow purging results in the purging the well dry, the well will be allowed to recharge and will then be sampled. Prior to collecting the

sample, the discharge tube leading to the multiparameter meter will be disconnected, and the groundwater sample will be collected directly in laboratory supplied glassware containing the appropriate preservative. Each sample will be labeled with a unique sample identification number. Samples will be placed in a cooler with ice, and submitted to an Ecology-accredited analytical laboratory for analysis under chain-of-custody protocol. A trip blank will accompany the sample containers during transport for quality assurance

The samples will be analyzed by an Ecology-accredited laboratory for gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons by NWTPH-Gx and selected VOCs (BTEX and naphthalene) by Method 8260B. The laboratory analytical data will be validated by an AECOM chemist to evaluate if any data usability issues are identified.

6.3 Geophysical Survey & Stormwater Infiltration Trench Assessment

AECOM will retain a geophysical survey contractor to perform ground penetrating radar (GPR) and electromagnetics (EM) surveys within the suspected area of historical fueling operations (in areas not presently covered by a building) located at the 101 W. and 101 E. properties. The primary objectives of the geophysical survey are to assess if any USTs/tank piping remain or if former tank cavities are evident. Anomalies identified by the geophysical survey will be marked out on the ground surface. Underground utilities within the survey area will also be marked in preparation for subsequent subsurface investigation activities. A report will be prepared by the geophysical survey contractor presenting the results of the surveys. The results of the surveys will also be used to inform the locations for future borings on these properties.

Additional assessment of the stormwater infiltration trench design will be conducted to evaluate what effects, if any, this infiltration feature has on the local groundwater flow conditions as well as the fate and transport of the groundwater gasoline contamination located upgradient of this feature on the 101 W. Wine Country Road property. AECOM will contact the City and County to obtain readily available information regarding the stormwater infrastructure.

6.4 Investigation Derived Waste (IDW) & Health and Safety Plan

Purge water generated during the well sampling will be collected and stored in Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved 55-gallon steel drums pending disposal profiling analysis. All drums will be appropriately labeled (e.g., date, contents and source of waste) and stored on-site at a location approved by the property owner. The liquid IDW will then be disposed of at a licensed disposal facility.

AECOM will develop a site-specific health and safety plan, which will cover our monitoring tasks during the monitoring well sampling and geophysical survey work. The geophysical survey contractor will be responsible for developing and implementing their own site-specific health and safety plan that meets the minimum requirements of CFR 1910.120 and applicable Washington State Department of Labor and Industry (WISHA) requirements and COVID-19 related PPE and safety measures consistent with AECOM protocols.

6.5 Work Plan Contacts

The following is a list of contacts for RELLC and AECOM, for timely notification during the field activities if necessary.

Greg Vogelpohl, RELLC: (805) 878-2529

David Raubvogel, AECOM Environmental Lead: (206) 321-4111

Robert Michna, AECOM Project Manager: (510) 219-3082

7.0 **REPORTING AND SCHEDULE**

AECOM is proposing to conduct the preliminary additional investigation in the late summer or early fall of 2020. AECOM will prepare a technical report presenting a summary of the groundwater monitoring results, GPR and conductive survey results including a figure showing geophysical anomalies, and our proposed work scope for further Site characterization, which may include advancement of membrane interface probes (MIP) and/or laser induced fluorescence (LIP) probes, advancement of conventional soil borings, and/or other relevant investigation activities. After internal review, the report will be submitted to Ecology for review. AECOM will also be preparing access license agreements with the various property owners for mutual execution to allow the proposed field activities to be accomplished.

8.0 **REFERENCES**

ES Engineering, 2017. Additional Site Assessment Report Site No. 0700; 100 E Wine Country Road Grandview, WA. February 13.

EES Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2017. Technical Memorandum – Work Plan for Remedial Investigation Tasks, DeBock's Texaco, 100 W. Wine Country Rd, Grandview, WA. December 18.

EES Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2019. Technical Memorandum; 2018 Remedial Investigation Status Report, DeBock's Texaco, 100 W. Wine Country Rd, Grandview, WA. January 4.

EES Environmental Consulting, Inc., 2019. Technical Memorandum; Supplemental Investigation Tasks (August 2019), DeBock's Texaco, 100 W. Wine Country Rd, Grandview, WA. October 23.

Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology), 2019. A Reported Release of Hazardous Substances and Potential Liability for the Release at the following Site: DeBock's Main Street Texaco. November 26.

FIGURES



AECOM



Source: Google Earth Pro, imagery dated 5/28/17

--- Area of Historical Review Boundary Historical feature (Sanborn 1915-1952) Former underground storage tank (UST) Site investigation area

Legend

GAS

0







Source: Google Earth Pro, imagery dated 5/28/17; Utilities from "Utility Layout, Debock's Texaco, 100 West Main Street, Grandview, Washington," EES Environmental Consulting, Inc., 9/19/2019

Legend

- Site investigation area
- Property boundary
- GAS Historical feature (Sanborn 1920-1952)
 - Infiltration trench
- st Storm sewer
 - Sanitary sewer
 - Water
 - Gas

G

IR

♦

0

 \odot

- FO Fiber optic
- P Power
 - Unknown utility
 - Irrigation
 - Former underground storage tank (UST)
 - Approximate limits of excavation
 - Monitoring well (Olympus 1998)
 - Monitoring well
 - Monitoring well (EES 2019)
 - Soil boring (EES 2018)
 - Soil boring (EES 2019)
 - Soil probe (Olympus 2000)



Figure 3 Site Plan with Historical Features



Source: Google Earth Pro, imagery dated 5/28/17; Utilities from "Utility Layout, Debock's Texaco, 100 West Main Street, Grandview, Washington," EES Environmental Consulting, Inc., 9/19/2019

ΑΞϹΟΜ

- Legend
 - Site investigation area
 - Property boundary
 - Infiltration trench
- st Storm sewer
- s Sanitary sewer
 - Water
 - Gas

w/

IR

-

+

+

0

0

G —

- FO Fiber optic
- P Power
- ---- Unknown utility
 - Irrigation
 - Former underground storage tank (UST)
 - Approximate limits of excavation
 - Monitoring well (Olympus 1998)
 - Monitoring well
 - Monitoring well (EES 2019)
 - Soil boring (EES 2018)
 - Soil boring (EES 2019)
 - Soil probe (Olympus 2000)



Figure 4 Site Investigation Area





Source: Google Earth Pro, imagery dated 5/28/17

Legend			
	Area of Historical Review Boundary	GAS	Historical feature
	Historical feature (Sanborn 1915)	WCR	Wine Country Road
	Historical feature (Sanborn 1920)		
	Historical feature (Sanborn 1925)		
	Historical feature (Sanborn 1931)		
	Historical feature (Sanborn 1942)		
	Historical feature (Sanborn 1952)		
	Underground storage tank (UST)		

Location	Address	Operation	Source and Dates	Location	Address	Operation	Source and Dates
1a	101 W Wine Country Rd	Gas & Oils, Service Station/Auto Repair	Sanborn 1942-1952	3	115/117 W Wine Country Rd	Auto Repair	Sanborn 1931-1952
				4a	101 E Wine Country Rd	Tin Shop	Sanborn 1925-1931
1b	112 N Division St	Oil Storage	Sanborn 1942-1952	4a	101 E Wine Country Rd	Gas & Oils, Service	Sanborn 1942-1952
1b 112 N	112 N Division St	Filling System	Sanborn 1952		,	Station/Auto Repair	
		Petro Truck Loading Rack	Tax Assessor Field Card	4b	109 N Division St	Tin Shop	Sanborn 1942-1952
2	109 W Wine Country Rd	Tractor Sales & Service	Sanborn 1952	5	107 E Wine Country Rd	Dry Cleaning	Sanborn 1952
3	115/117 W Wine Country Rd	780-Gal Gasoline UST	Sanborn 1920-1925	6	1251/2 W Wine Country Rd	Deep Well Pump with Gasoline Engine	Sanborn 1915-1942
3	115/117 W Wine Country Rd	Vulcanizing	Sanborn 1920-1931	7	119-123 E Wine Country Rd	Garage/Repair	Sanborn 1915-1931

Figure 5 search





ption	USCS
	GM - ML
and with silt laminations	SM - SP
oose	ML
ne sand interbeds	SM - ML

Figure 6 **Cross Section A-A'**





escription	USCS
ravel	GM - ML
silty sand with silt laminations	SM - SP
rally loose	ML
ith fine sand interbeds	SM - ML

Figure 7 Cross Section C-C'



	USCS
	GM - ML
with silt laminations	SM - SP
	ML
nd interbeds	SM - ML

Figure 8 **Cross Section B-B**³


Source: Google Earth Pro, imagery dated 5/28/17; Utilities from "Utility Layout, Debock's Texaco, 100 West Main Street, Grandview, Washington," EES Environmental Consulting, Inc., 9/19/2019

Legend

- Site investigation area
- Property boundary
- Infiltration trench
- Storm sewer
- Sanitary sewer
- Water
- Gas
- Fiber optic
- Power

-

•

-

0

 \bigcirc

G

В

- Unknown utility
- Irrigation Former underground storage tank (UST)
- Approximate limits of excavation Monitoring well (Olympus 1998) Monitoring well Monitoring well (EES 2019) Soil boring (EES 2018)
- Soil boring (EES 2019)
- Soil probe (Olympus 2000)
- bold Exceeds cleanup level Gasoline Benzene

Concentrations in mg/kg



Figure 9 Soil Gasoline-Range Petroleum Hydrocarbon & Benzene Concentrations (2019)

> RELLC 100 W, 101 W and 101 E Wine Country Road Grandview, Washington



Source: Google Earth Pro, imagery dated 5/28/17; Utilities from "Utility Layout, Debock's Texaco, 100 West Main Street, Grandview, Washington," EES Environmental Consulting, Inc., 9/19/2019

Lea	end	
LUY	Chu	

- Site investigation area
- Property boundary
- Infiltration trench
- Storm sewer
- Sanitary sewer
- Water
- Gas
- FO Fiber optic
- P Power

-

-

0

 \bigcirc

(412)

- Unknown utility
- Irrigation Former underground storage tank (UST)
- Approximate limits of excavation
- Monitoring well (Olympus 1998)
- Monitoring well
- Monitoring well (EES 2019)
- Soil boring (EES 2018)
- Soil boring (EES 2019)
- Soil probe (Olympus 2000)
- Gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbon concentration, µg/L

Gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbon concentration contour, dashed where inferred, µg/L

lower concentration

higher concentration

MTCA Method A cleanup level for gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbon = 800 µg/L



Figure 10 **Groundwater Gasoline-Range Petroleum** Hydrocarbon Concentrations (2019)

> RELLC 100 W, 101 W and 101 E Wine Country Road Grandview, Washington

TABLES

Table 1Summary of Monitoring Well Construction Details and Groundwater Elevation Data100 W, 101 W & 101 E Wine Country RoadGrandview, WA

Well ID	TOC Elevation (feet)	Screen Interval (feet bgs)	Well Installation Year	Date Measured	Depth to Water (feet below TOC)	Depth to Product (feet below TOC)	Product Thickness (feet)	Groundwater Elevation (feet)
			100	W. Wine Country R	oad - Debock's Gasoli	ne Station		
				4/1/1998	17.34	-	0	795.03
				9/27/2000	14.26	-	0	798.11
				10/25/2017	18.59	-	0	793.78
				11/7/2017	18.88	-	0	793.49
				2/2/2018	20.18	-	0	792.19
				3/6/2018	20.59	-	0	791.78
MXX7 1	912 27	NIA	1009	3/16/2018	20.71	-	0	791.66
IVI VV - I	812.57	INA	1998	4/2/2018	20.93	-	0	791.44
				4/5/2018	20.96	-	0	791.41
				4/24/2018	21.14	-	0	791.23
				7/17/2018	20.4	-	0	791.97
				10/22/2018	19.07	-	0	793.3
				1/22/2019	20.64	-	0	791.73
				8/8/2019	19.36	-	0	793.01
				4/1/1998	17.93	-	0	794.98
				9/27/2000	14.66	-	0	798.25
				10/25/2017	19.91	19.05	0.86	793
				11/7/2017	20.13	19.22	0.91	792.78
				2/1/2018	21.81	20.67	1.14	791.1
				2/2/2018	21.31	21.18	0.13	791.6
				2/3/2018	21.14	20.89	0.25	791.77
				3/6/2018	21.61	21.22	0.39	791.3
				3/16/2018	21.73	21.32	0.41	791.18
				4/2/2018	22.03	21.53	0.5	790.88
				4/5/2018	22.03	21.56	0.47	790.88
	912.01	NIA	1009	4/24/2018	22.32	21.73	0.59	790.59
IVI VV -2	812.91	INA	1998	5/4/2018	22.42	21.83	0.59	790.49
				6/5/2018	21.8	21.67	0.13	791.11
				7/17/2018	21	-	0	791.91
				8/17/2018	20.53	20.4	0.13	792.38
				9/10/2018	19.86	19.78	0.08	793.05
				10/22/2018	19.73	19.63	0.1	793.18
				11/13/2018	20.13	20.06	0.07	792.78
				12/11/2018	20.65	20.57	0.08	792.26
				1/22/2019	21.32	21.26	0.06	791.59
				2/19/2019	21.62	21.56	0.06	791.29
				4/23/2019	22.08	21.6	0.48	790.83
				7/23/2019	20.21	20.2	0.01	792.7

Table 1Summary of Monitoring Well Construction Details and Groundwater Elevation Data100 W, 101 W & 101 E Wine Country RoadGrandview, WA

Well ID	TOC Elevation	Screen Interval	Well Installation	Date Measured	Depth to Water (feet below TOC)	Depth to Product (feet below TOC)	Product Thickness (feet)	Groundwater Elevation (feet)	
	(leet)	(leet bgs)	rear	4/1/1998	16.29	_	0	796.45	
				9/27/2000	13.01		0	799.73	
				10/25/2017	17.92		0	794.82	
				11/7/2017	18.18		0	794 56	
				2/2/2018	19.58		0	793.16	
				3/6/2018	19.99		0	792.75	
MW-3	812.74	NA	1998	3/16/2018	21.02		0	791.72	
	012171		1770	4/5/2018	20.38	-	0	792.36	
				4/24/2018	20.62	-	0	792.12	
				7/17/2018	19.83	-	0	792.91	
				10/22/2018	18.4	-	0	794.34	
				1/22/2019	20.05	-	0	792.69	
				8/8/2019	18.72	-	0	794.02	
				3/16/2018	21.04	-	0	790.9	
				4/2/2018	21.27	-	0	790.67	
					4/5/2018	21.3	_	0	790.64
				4/24/2018	21.48	-	0	790.46	
MW-4	811.94	10-25'	2018	7/17/2018	20.66	-	0	791.28	
				10/22/2018	19.27	-	0	792.67	
				1/22/2019	20.9	-	0	791.04	
				8/8/2019	19.59	-	0	792.35	
				4/5/2018	20.83	-	0	790.81	
				4/24/2018	20.99	-	0	790.65	
1011 5	011 64	10.05	2010	7/17/2018	19.91	-	0	791.73	
MW-5	811.64	10-25	2018	10/22/2018	18.56	-	0	793.08	
				1/22/2019	20.4	-	0	791.24	
				8/8/2019	18.82	-	0	792.82	
				4/5/2018	20.96	-	0	791.03	
				4/24/2018	21.1	-	0	790.89	
	011.00	10.251	2019	7/17/2018	20.34	-	0	791.65	
MW-6	811.99	10-25	2018	10/22/2018	19.02	-	0	792.97	
				1/22/2019	20.6	-	0	791.39	
				8/8/2019	19.31	-	0	792.68	
				4/5/2018	22.82	-	0	789.1	
				4/24/2018	21.75	-	0	790.17	
MW 7	911.02	10.25	2019	7/17/2018	20.99	-	0	790.93	
IVI VV - /	811.92	10-25	2018	10/22/2018	19.65	-	0	792.27	
				1/22/2019	21.2	-	0	790.72	
				8/8/2019	19.93	-	0	791.99	

Table 1Summary of Monitoring Well Construction Details and Groundwater Elevation Data100 W, 101 W & 101 E Wine Country RoadGrandview, WA

Well ID	TOC Elevation (feet)	Screen Interval (feet bgs)	Well Installation Year	Date Measured	Depth to Water (feet below TOC)	Depth to Product (feet below TOC)	Product Thickness (feet)	Groundwater Elevation (feet)
				4/5/2018	20.77	-	0	791.51
				4/24/2018	20.94	-	0	791.34
	912 29	10.25	2019	7/17/2018	20.2	-	0	792.08
IVI VV -0	812.28	10-23	2018	10/22/2018	18.84	-	0	793.44
				1/22/20019	20.41	-	0	791.87
				8/8/2019	19.15	-	0	793.13
				4/5/2018	21.02	-	0	791.74
				4/24/2018	20.69	-	0	792.07
MW 0	912 76	10.25	2019	7/17/2018	19.92	-	0	792.84
IVI W-9	812.70	10-25	2018	10/22/2018	18.56	-	0	794.2
				1/22/2019	20.15	-	0	792.61
				8/8/2019	18.81	-	0	793.95
				4/5/2018	20.91	-	0	791.14
				4/24/2018	20.7	-	0	791.35
MW 10	812.05	10.25	2018	7/17/2018	19.79	-	0	792.26
IVI VV - 10	812.05	10-25	2018	10/22/2018	18.38	-	0	793.67
				1/22/2019	20.1	-	0	791.95
				8/8/2019	18.7	-	0	793.35
				4/24/2018	20.29	-	0	791.84
				7/17/2018	19.47	-	0	792.66
MW-11	812.13	10-25'	2018	10/22/2018	18.05	-	0	794.08
				1/22/2019	19.68	-	0	792.45
				8/8/2019	18.4	-	0	793.73
				4/24/2018	21.18	-	0	791.63
				7/17/2018	20.38	-	0	792.43
MW-12	812.81	10-25'	2018	10/22/2018	18.93	-	0	793.88
				1/22/2019	20.62	-	0	792.19
				8/8/2019	19.31	-	0	793.5
MW-13	812.72	10-25'	2019	8/8/2019	19.4	-	0	793.32

Notes:

Well information from Remedial Investigation Status Report (EES, 2018) and Supplemental Investigation Tasks (EES, 2019).

bgs - below ground surface; NA - Not Available

TOC - Top of Casing

Sample ID	Sample Date	Sample Depth	Gasoline-Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	Naphthalene			
r i r	I	(feet bgs)			Soil (n	ng/kg)					
MTCA N	Iethod A Soil Clean	up Level	30 / 100 ^a	0.03	7.0	6.0	9.0	5.0			
		100 W	. Wine Country Roa	Wine Country Road - Debock's Gasoline Station							
		3	<6.5	< 0.013	< 0.065	< 0.032	< 0.097	< 0.13			
	3/15/18	10	<7.1	< 0.014	< 0.071	< 0.035	< 0.11	< 0.14			
B1		15	9,970 J	< 0.23	<1.2	36 J	85 J	40 J			
		20	44	0.026	< 0.054	< 0.027	< 0.08	0.34 -			
		25	<6.4	< 0.013	< 0.064	< 0.032	< 0.096	< 0.13			
	3/15/18		10	<6.3	< 0.013	< 0.063	< 0.032	< 0.095	< 0.13		
R)		15	648	< 0.025	< 0.12	0.8	1.3	1.9			
D2		19	1,530	0.078	< 0.34	1.8	1.9	1.8			
		25	<5.1	< 0.01	< 0.051	< 0.026	< 0.077	< 0.1			
	3/16/18	3	<6.3	< 0.013	< 0.063	< 0.032	< 0.095	< 0.013			
		10	<6.4	< 0.013	< 0.064	< 0.032	< 0.096	< 0.013			
B3		15	10,000 J	< 0.47	<2.3	73 J	374 J	37 J			
		20	13	< 0.011	< 0.054	< 0.027	< 0.082	< 0.11			
		25	<6.9	< 0.014	< 0.069	< 0.035	< 0.1	< 0.14			
		15	5,600 J	< 0.26	7.8	40 J	342 J	29 J			
B 4	3/16/18	17	22,300 J	< 0.52	98	276 J	1870 J	126 J			
D4	5/10/18	20	10,500 J	<0.5	15	71 J	343 J	39 J			
		25	<5.8	< 0.012	< 0.058	< 0.029	< 0.086	< 0.012			
		5	<6.2	< 0.012	< 0.062	< 0.031	< 0.093	< 0.012			
		10	<5.6	<0.11	< 0.056	< 0.028	< 0.084	<0.11			
B5	3/15/18	15	82 J	< 0.11	< 0.057	< 0.029	< 0.086	0.19 J			
		20	2,300	< 0.012	0.088	8.1	19	9.1			
		25	<6.8	< 0.014	<0.068	< 0.034	< 0.10	<0.14			

Sample ID	Sample Date	Sample Depth	Gasoline-Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	Naphthalene
	P	(feet bgs)			Soil (n	ng/kg)		
MTCA N	Iethod A Soil Clean	up Level	30 / 100 ^a	0.03	7.0	6.0	9.0	5.0
		3	<6.5	< 0.013	< 0.065	< 0.032	< 0.097	< 0.13
		15	631	< 0.015	< 0.073	1.1	6.6	2.7
B6	4/2/18	17	206	0.026	0.077	1.5	6	0.86
		20	1,110	0.054	< 0.23	5.4	12	2.7
		25	<6.1	< 0.012	< 0.061	< 0.031	< 0.092	< 0.12
		3	<6.8	< 0.014	< 0.068	< 0.034	< 0.1	< 0.14
B7	4/2/18	15	4,190	< 0.045	< 0.23	2.5	5.2	7.6
		20	9.5	< 0.011	< 0.056	< 0.028	< 0.084	< 0.11
		3	<6.9	< 0.014	< 0.069	< 0.035	< 0.1	< 0.14
B 8	4/2/18	15	141	< 0.013	< 0.067	< 0.033	< 0.1	0.23
Do	7/2/10	20	367	< 0.013	< 0.065	1.2	2.9	0.6
		25	<5.8	< 0.012	< 0.058	< 0.029	< 0.087	< 0.12
R0	//2/18	16.5	6,360	< 0.14	<0.7	15	61	11
B7	4/2/10	20	<5.4	< 0.011	< 0.054	0.041	< 0.082	< 0.11
		3	<7.1	< 0.014	< 0.071	< 0.035	< 0.11	< 0.14
B10	4/3/18	15	<6.4	< 0.013	< 0.064	< 0.032	< 0.096	< 0.13
		20	<6.4	< 0.013	< 0.064	< 0.032	< 0.096	< 0.13
		3	<6	< 0.012	< 0.06	< 0.03	< 0.091	< 0.12
B11	4/3/18	16	53	< 0.014	< 0.07	0.11	0.61	0.34
		20	15	< 0.012	< 0.061	0.36	1.5	0.13
		3	<6.2	< 0.012	< 0.062	< 0.031	< 0.093	< 0.12
B12	//3/18	10	<6.5	<0.013	<0.065	<0.033	<0.098	<0.13
D12	4/ 3/ 10	16	915	< 0.026	<0.129	0.39	< 0.19	1.8
		20	<5.9	< 0.012	< 0.059	< 0.03	< 0.089	<0.12

Sample ID	Sample Date	Sample Depth	Gasoline-Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	Naphthalene
•	•	(feet bgs)			Soil (n	ng/kg)		
MTCA N	Iethod A Soil Cleanu	ıp Level	30 / 100 ^a	0.03	7.0	6.0	9.0	5.0
		15	<6.4	< 0.013	< 0.064	< 0.032	< 0.095	< 0.13
B13	4/3/18	20	4,530	< 0.24	<1.2	3.8	6.1	2.5
		25	<6.3	< 0.013	< 0.063	< 0.032	< 0.095	< 0.13
R 1/	<i>A</i> / <i>A</i> / 1 8	3	<6.4	< 0.013	< 0.064	< 0.032	< 0.096	< 0.13
D14	4/4/18	16	108	< 0.014	< 0.071	< 0.035	< 0.11	< 0.14
	4/4/18	3	<7.6	< 0.015	< 0.076	< 0.038	< 0.11	< 0.15
B15		15	7,840	< 0.24	<1.2	16	39	24
		20	318	< 0.025	< 0.12	< 0.061	< 0.18	< 0.25
		3	<7	< 0.014	< 0.07	< 0.035	< 0.1	< 0.14
B16	4/5/18	14	441	< 0.025	< 0.13	1.1	3.4	1.8
		20	34	< 0.016	< 0.079	< 0.04	< 0.12	<0.16
		3	<7.6	< 0.015	< 0.076	< 0.038	< 0.11	< 0.15
B17	4/5/18	16.5	670	0.065	1.2	5.5	26	2
		20	<7.9	< 0.016	< 0.079	< 0.04	< 0.12	<0.16
		10	<7	< 0.014	< 0.078	< 0.035	<0.11	< 0.14
P18	8/6/2018	15	1,600	< 0.013	0.072 ^b	4	8.8	7.3
D10	(MW-13)	20	1,210	0.031	0.078^{b}	0.078 ^b	0.22 ^c	3.8 -
		25	<6.2	< 0.012	< 0.062	< 0.031	< 0.093	<0.12

Sample ID	Sample Date	Sample Depth	Gasoline-Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	Naphthalene
-	-	(feet bgs)			Soil (n	ng/kg)		
MTCA N	Method A Soil Clean	up Level	30 / 100 ^a	0.03	7.0	6.0	9.0	5.0
	His	storical Soil Data (j	pre-2001) 100 W. Wi	ne Country Roa	d - Debock's G	asoline Station		
CD 2	10/20/05	10	<20	< 0.1	<0.1	<0.3	<0.1	NA
3D-3	10/20/93	15	1,800	< 0.1	<0.1	1.7	4.1	NA
SB-4	10/20/95	10	255 AG	< 0.1	<0.1	< 0.3	< 0.1	NA
SB-5	10/20/95	10	117 AG	< 0.1	<0.1	< 0.3	< 0.1	NA
SB-6	10/23/95	10	<20	< 0.1	<0.1	< 0.3	< 0.1	NA
CD 7	10/22/05	10	<20	< 0.1	<0.1	< 0.3	< 0.1	NA
SB-7	7 10/23/95 1 2/20/98	12	426 AG	< 0.1	< 0.1	<0.3	< 0.1	NA
GP-1	2/20/98	15	1,280	1.3	1	8.7	40	NA
GP-2	2/20/98	15	<5	< 0.05	< 0.05	< 0.05	< 0.1	NA
GP-3	2/20/98	15	154	< 0.25	< 0.25	0.58	0.8	NA
GP-4	2/20/98	15	299	< 0.5	< 0.05	0.97	1.1	NA
CD 5	2/20/09	15	5,910	<2.5	<2.5	14	54	NA
GP-5	2/20/98	20	<5	< 0.05	< 0.05	< 0.05	< 0.1	NA
SS-2	3/26/98	15	886	< 0.5	< 0.05	<10	<20	NA
SS-3	3/26/98	15	306	0.19	0.29	1	3.5	NA
SP-1	9/26/00	8	641	< 0.25	0.35	0.59	12	NA
SP-2	9/26/00	8	15,900	2.7	7.8	20	1,090	NA
SP-2	9/26/00	8	32,500	10	346	280	1,900	NA
SP-3	9/26/00	12	30	< 0.05	0.054	< 0.05	1.3	NA
SP-4	9/26/00	8	15	< 0.05	0.05	< 0.05	0.28	NA
SP-5	9/26/00	8	26	< 0.05	< 0.05	< 0.05	0.31	NA

Sample ID	Sample Date	Sample Depth (feet bgs)	Gasoline-Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	Naphthalene			
	*		Soil (mg/kg)								
MTCA Method A Soil Cleanup Level		ıp Level	30 / 100 ^a	0.03	7.0	6.0	9.0	5.0			
			101 W. Win	e Country Road							
B19	8/7/19	15.0	4,740	< 0.45	2.3	3.1	4.2	36			
B20	8/7/19	15.0	<5.5	< 0.011	< 0.055	< 0.028	< 0.083	<0.11			
B22	8/7/19	15.0	<5.6	< 0.011	< 0.056	< 0.028	< 0.083	< 0.11			
			101 E. Wine	e Country Road							
B 21	8/7/19	14.0	119	<0.016	0.081	< 0.04	<0.12	1.4			
B23	8/8/19	15.0	<6.1	< 0.012	< 0.061	< 0.03	<0.091	< 0.12			

Notes:

Values in **bold** font indicate that the result reported meets or exceeds the most conservative MTCA cleanup level (Method A) based on the Ecology website. Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Cleanup Regulation, WAC 173-340. MTCA Method A are from Ecology website CLARC tables dated May 2019

(https://for tress.wa.gov/ecy/clarc/CLARCDataTables.aspx).

AG - Analyzed sample time beyond holding time.

bgs - below ground surface

J - estimated value.

mg/kg - milligram per kilogram

NA - Not Analyzed

< - Compound was analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit shown.

- Low bias detection

a The MTCA Method A soil cleanup level is 100 mg/kg if benzene is not present and the total of ethylbenzene, toluene, and xylenes is less than 1% of the

gasoline mixture. The MTCA Method A cleanup level for all other gasoline mixtures is 30 mg/kg.

b Due to matrix interference this analyte cannot be accurately quantified. The reported result may contain a high bias.

c Due to matrix interference, this analyte cannot be accurately quantified. The reported result is estimated.

		TPH (µg/L)				VOC	Cs (µg/L)			
Sample ID	Sample Date	Gasoline- Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	MTBE	Naphthalene	EDB	EDC
MTCA Metl Cleanup L	nod A evel	800 / 1,000 ^a	5	1,000	700	1,000	20	160	0.01	5
	Monito	oring Well Grou	ndwater Samp	oles, 100 W.	Wine Country R	oad - Debock'	s Main Street	Texaco Station		
	2/2/18	928	< 0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.033	<0.5
	4/24/18	725	< 0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.02	<0.5
MW-1	7/18/18	364	< 0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	10/23/18	250	< 0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	<0.5	<0.5
	1/23/19	412	<0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
MW-2	7/18/18	14,500	12	34	441	936	<10	193	<5.0	<5.0
	2/2/18	121	< 0.2	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.01	<0.5
MW-3	4/24/18	821	< 0.2	<1.0	5	13	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.02	<0.5
	7/18/18	715	<0.2	<1.0	12	20	-	<2.0	-	-
	10/23/18	564	< 0.2	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	<0.5	<0.5
	1/23/19	847	< 0.2	<1.0	4.7	13	-	<2.0	-	-
	4/25/18	521	0.53	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.01	<0.5
MW-4	7/19/18	121	0.21	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	10/23/18	653	1.2	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	<0.5	<0.5
	1/22/19	628	0.37	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	4/25/18	390	0.24	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.01	<0.5
	7/19/18	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
MW-5	10/23/18	767	0.33	<1.0	1.3 J	2.2 J	<1.0	<2.0	<0.5	<0.5
	1/22/19	981	0.32	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	8/8/19	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	4/25/18	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.01	<0.5
MW-6	7/18/18	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	10/23/18	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	<0.5	<0.5
	1/22/19	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	4/25/18	<100	<0.2	<1.0	0.74	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.01	<0.5
MW-7	7/19/18	<100	<0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
TAT A A = 1	10/24/18	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.5	< 0.5
	1/22/19	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-

		TPH (µg/L)				VOC	Cs (µg/L)			
Sample ID	Sample Date	Gasoline- Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	MTBE	Naphthalene	EDB	EDC
MTCA Met Cleanup L	hod A .evel	800 / 1,000 ^a	5	1,000	700	1,000	20	160	0.01	5
	4/25/18	5,860	< 0.2	3.9	75	299	<1.0	58	< 0.02	<0.5
MW 8	7/18/18	1,590 [1,410]	<0.2 [<0.2]	<1.0 [<1.0]	8.9 [8.9]	18 [16]	-	22 [17]	-	-
141 44 -0	10/24/18	2,390 [2,170]	<0.2 [<0.2]	5.2 [4.9]	121 J [112 J]	206 J [190 J]	<1.0 [<1.0]	35 J [32 J]	<0.5 [<0.5]	<0.5 [<0.5]
	1/23/19	2,980 [2,920]	0.22 [0.24]	<1.0 [<1.0]	64 [72]	10 [11]	-	59 [62]	-	-
	4/24/18	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	0.74	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.01	< 0.5
MW 0	7/18/18	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
101 00 -9	10/23/18	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	<0.5	<0.5
	1/22/19	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	4/24/18	1,210 [779]	2.5 [2.1]	<1.0 [<1.0]	9.2 [3.8]	13 [5.1]	<1.0 [<1.0]	<2.0 [<2.0]	<0.02 [<0.02]	<0.5 [<0.5]
Sample ID MTCA Meth Cleanup Le MW-8 MW-9 MW-9 MW-10 MW-10 MW-10 MW-11 MW-11 B1-W B3-W B1-W B3-W B4-W B6-W B7-W	7/18/18	466	1.2	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	10/23/18	1,910	3.5	<1.0	2.3 J	3 J	<1.0	<2.0	<0.5	< 0.5
	1/23/19	1,450	3	<1.0	0.51	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	8/8/19	115	0.47	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	4/24/18	2,060	0.73	1.5	1.6	16	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.02	<0.5
	7/18/18	834	0.31	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
MW-11	10/24/18	2,180	0.72	<1.0	4.8 J	3.2 J	<1.0	9.4 J	< 0.5	< 0.5
	1/23/19	1,880	0.66	<1.0	0.73	1.7	-	<2.0	-	-
	8/8/19	600	0.29	<1.0	< 0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	4/24/18	3,780	5.8	50	92	596	<1.0	6	< 0.02	< 0.5
	7/19/18	2,070	2.3	<10	15	281	-	<20	-	-
MW-12	10/24/18	2,060	5.1	2.5	17	59	<1.0	6.9	< 0.5	< 0.5
	1/23/19	1,160	1.9	<1.0	0.95	4.1	-	2.4	-	-
	8/8/19	272	0.43	<1.0	< 0.5	1.8	-	<2.0	-	-
MW-13	8/8/19	2,580	8.1	1.5	13	25	-	30	-	-
	(Grab Groundwat	er Samples - 1	00 W. Wine	Country Road -	Debock's Mai	n Street Texa	co Station		
B1-W	3/15/18	7,240	31	6.9	98	195	<5.0	162	<2.5	<2.5
B3- W	3/16/18	1,440	< 0.2	<1.0	9.9	35	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.5	< 0.5
B4- W	3/16/18	5,250	1.3	66	92	588	<5.0	21	<2.5	<2.5
B6- W	4/3/18	1,280	6.1	5.2	36	125	<1.0	4.3	< 0.5	<0.5
B7- W	4/3/18	1,270	< 0.2	1.4	28	40	<1.0	6.2	< 0.5	< 0.5

		TPH (µg/L)				VOC	Cs (µg/L)			
Sample ID	Sample Date	Gasoline- Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	MTBE	Naphthalene	EDB	EDC
MTCA Metl Cleanup L	10d A evel	800 / 1,000 ^a	5	1,000	700	1,000	20	160	0.01	5
B8-W	4/3/18	1,290	0.26	13	39	68	<1.0	5.2	< 0.5	< 0.5
B9-W	4/3/18	725	< 0.2	2.3	18	39	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.5	< 0.5
B10-W	4/4/18	449	< 0.2	3.9	< 0.5	<1.5	<1.0	<2.0	< 0.5	< 0.5
			Grab Grou	ndwater San	nples - 101 W. W	ine Country R	load			
B19-W	8/7/19	4,160	< 0.2	<1.0	4.9	6.7	-	15	-	-
B20-W	8/7/19	1,840	0.22	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
B22-W	8/7/19	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
			Grab Grou	dwater Sam	ples - 101 E. Wir	ne Country Ro	ad			
B21-W	8/7/19	1,130	< 0.2	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	-	3.4	-	-
B23-W	8/8/19	<100	< 0.2	<1.0	<0.5	<1.5	-	<2.0	-	-
	Historical Groundwater Data (pre-2001) 100 W. Wine Country Road - Debock's Main Street Texaco Station									
SB3-16	10/20/95	67	4.2	<1.2	1.6	3.4				
SB4-16	10/20/95	53	0.16	0.83	1.3	5.8				
SB5-16	10/20/95	56	< 0.05	0.34	1.4	4.9				
SB6-16	10/23/95	185	3.5	1.9	2.4	5.7				
SB7-16.5	10/23/95	111	0.14	2.1	1.5	6.9				
GP-1-15W	2/20/98	8,400	1,910	<13	527	1,660				
GP-2-15W	2/20/98	78	5.3	2.5	1.8	6.6				
GP-3-15W	2/20/98	594	22	1.6	17	22				
GP-4-15W	2/20/98	1,220	92	3.9	72	14				
GP-5-15W	2/20/98	2,930	7.9	4.9	81	113				
SP-1-1418	9/26/00	12,600	153	100	430	1,030				
SP-2-1418	9/26/00	281,000	2,690	31,900	8,390	55,100				
SP-3-1418	9/26/00	26,400	365	2,090	718	4,040				
SP-4-1418	9/26/00	6,570	37	64	73	154				
SP-5-1418	9/26/00	34,200	630	2,400	1,120	6,060				
MW-1	4/1/98	1,370	2.2	2.9	24	62				
	9/27/00	120	0.78	0.53	1.3	3.5				
MW-2	4/1/98	5,970	94	30	217	396				
	9/27/00	11,700	1,040	74	649	710				

Table 3 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and VOCs 100 W, 101 W & 101 E Wine Country Road Grandview, WA

Sample ID	Sample Date	TPH (µg/L)	VOCs (µg/L)								
		Gasoline- Range	Benzene	Toluene	Ethylbenzene	Total Xylenes	MTBE	Naphthalene	EDB	EDC	
MTCA Method A Cleanup Level		800 / 1,000 ^a	5	1,000	700	1,000	20	160	0.01	5	
MW 2	4/1/98	2,590	19	3.5	61	205					
INI W-3	9/27/00	2,270 [1,440]	15 [7.1]	2.0 [1.1]	74 [26]	48 [26]					

Notes:

Values in **bold** font indicate that the result reported meets or exceeds the most current MTCA level based on the Ecology website.

Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Cleanup Regulation, WAC 173-340. MTCA Method A values are from Ecology website

 $CLARC\ tables\ dated\ August\ 2015\ (https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/clarc/CLARCDataTables.aspx).$

Values [] represent duplicate sample values.

"-" - chemical not analyzed.

EDB - 1,2-dibromoethane

EDC - 1,2-dichloroethane

J - estimated value

MTBE - methyl tertiary-butyl ether

mg/L - milligram per liter

MW - monitoring well

NA - not analyzed

TPH - total petroleum hydrocarbons

< - Compound was analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit shown.

µg/L - microgram per liter

VOC - volatile organic compound

^a The groundwater screening level is 1,000 ug/L if benzene is not present and 800 ug/L when benzene is detected.

APPENDIX A ECOLOGY PLP LETTERS, NOVEMBER 2019 AND MARCH 2020



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 1250 W Alder St • Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 • (509) 575-2490

November 26, 2019

Cheryl Cameron Property Specialist Chevron Environmental Management Company 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, C2116 San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: A Reported Release of Hazardous Substances and Potential Liability for the Release at the following site.

- Site Name: DeBock's Main Street Texaco (aka Debock's Auto Repair)
 - Site Address: 100 W., 101 E., and 101 W. Wine Country Road, Grandview
- Facility Site No.: 94369212
- Cleanup Site ID No: 6910
- Parcel No: 23092312463

Dear Cheryl Cameron:

The Department of Ecology (Ecology) has confirmed that a release of hazardous substances has occurred at the DeBock's Main Street Texaco facility (Site) requiring cleanup under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW. This determination was based on an Initial Investigation conducted on May 4, 1995. Ecology has received additional information in a report titled "*Technical Memorandum, Supplemental Investigation Tasks (August 2019)*" prepared by EES Environmental Consulting Inc., and dated October 23, 2019. Data presented in this report indicates that in addition to the known gasoline release at 100 W. Wine County Road, gasoline releases also occurred at 101 E. Wine Country Road and 101 W. Wine Country Road. The releases at these three properties appear to be comingled; hence, Ecology considers them to be one "site" under MTCA.

Based on credible evidence, Ecology is proposing to find Chevron liable under MTCA for the release of hazardous substances at the Site. Any person whom Ecology finds, based on credible evidence, to be liable is known under MTCA as a "potentially liable person" or "PLP."

This letter identifies the basis for Ecology's proposed finding and your opportunity to respond to that finding. This letter also describes the scope of your potential liability and next steps in the cleanup process at the Site.

Cheryl Cameron Chevron Environmental Management Company November 26, 2019 Page 2

Proposed Finding of Liability

Based on credible evidence, Ecology is proposing to find Chevron Corporation (Chevron) liable under RCW 70.105D.040 for the release of hazardous substances at the DeBock's Main Street Texaco facility (Site).

This proposed finding is based on the following evidence:

- Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above MTCA cleanup levels in a groundwater sample collected in the right-of-way adjacent to 101 E. Wine Country Road (at the northeast corner of Wine County Road and Division Street) in August 2019. Groundwater flows to the southwest in the vicinity of the DeBock's Main Street Texaco Site.
- GRO were detected above MTCA cleanup levels in two groundwater samples collected in the right-of-way adjacent to 101 W. Wine Country Road (at the northwest corner of Wine County Road and Division Street) in August 2019. Groundwater flows to the southwest in the vicinity of the DeBock's Main Street Texaco Site.
- According to chain of title records, Standard Oil Company of California, a predecessor of Chevron, leased the property located at 101 E. Wine Country Road (parcel 23092312401) from 1937 until at least 1945.
- According to chain of title records, Standard Oil Company of California, a predecessor of Chevron, owned the property located at 101 W. Wine Country Road (parcel 23092312555) prior to March 29, 1967.
- The release above MTCA cleanup levels constitutes a threat to human health and the environment.

Opportunity to Respond to Proposed Finding of Liability

In response to Ecology's proposed finding of liability, you may either:

- Accept your status as a PLP without admitting liability and expedite the process through a voluntary waiver of your right to comment. This may be accomplished by signing and returning the enclosed form or by sending a letter containing similar information to Ecology;
- 2. Challenge your status as a PLP by submitting written comments to Ecology within thirty (30) calendar days of the date you receive this letter; or
- 3. Choose not to comment on your status as a PLP.

Cheryl Cameron Chevron Environmental Management Company November 26, 2019 Page 3

Please submit your waiver or written comments to the following address:

Frank Winslow Toxics Cleanup Program Central Regional Office 1250 W Alder Street Union Gap, WA 98903

After reviewing any comments submitted or after 30 days if no response has been received, Ecology will make a final determination regarding your status as a PLP and provide you with written notice of that determination.

Identification of Other Potentially Liable Persons

Ecology has notified the following additional persons that they are potentially liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site:

1. Gary Christensen and Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA R.E. Powell & Seaport

In addition, Ecology will be notifying the following additional persons that they are potentially liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site:

- 1. Gorgeous Property LLC
- 2. A.J. Still and Elizabeth M. Still
- 3. ExxonMobil Corporation

If you are aware of any other persons who may be liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site, Ecology encourages you to provide us with their identities and the reason you believe they are liable. Ecology also suggests you contact these other persons to discuss how you can jointly work together to most efficiently clean up the Site.

Responsibility and Scope of Potential Liability

Please note that Ecology may either conduct, or require PLPs to conduct, remedial actions to investigate and clean up the release of hazardous substances at a site. PLPs are encouraged to initiate discussions and negotiations with Ecology and the Office of the Attorney General that may lead to an agreement on the remedial action to be conducted.

Please also note that each liable person is strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and for all natural resource damages resulting from the release of hazardous substances at a site. If Ecology incurs remedial action costs in connection with the investigation or cleanup of real property and those costs are not reimbursed, then Ecology has the authority under RCW 70.105D.055 to file a lien against that real property to recover those costs.

Cheryl Cameron Chevron Environmental Management Company November 26, 2019 Page 4

Next Steps in Cleanup Process

In response to the release of hazardous substances at the Site, Ecology intends to conduct the following actions under MTCA:

 Ecology intends to enter negotiation with the cooperative PLPs to enter into an Agreed Order for this Site.

For a description of the process for cleaning up a site under MTCA, please refer to the enclosed focus sheet.

Ecology's policy is to work cooperatively with PLPs to accomplish the prompt and effective cleanup of contaminated sites. Please note that your cooperation in planning or conducting remedial actions at the Site is not an admission of guilt or liability.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if you would like additional information regarding the cleanup of contaminated sites, please call me at 509-454-7835. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

From V. Un

Frank P. Winslow Toxics Cleanup Program Central Regional Office

Enclosures: 2 MTCA Publication #94-129 Voluntary Waiver of Right to Comment Form

By certified mail: 70

7019 0140 0000 9806 3578

 cc: Gary B. Christensen, Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA R.E. Powell & SeaPort Paul Ecker, EES Environmental Consulting, Inc.
 Mark M. Myers, Independent Counsel for ExxonMobil Corporation Holly Castle, Registered Agent A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 1250 W Alder St • Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 • (509) 575-2490

November 26, 2019

Mark M. Myers Independent Counsel for ExxonMobil Corporation Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC Two Union Square 601 Union Street, Suite 4100 Seattle, WA 98101

RE: A Reported Release of Hazardous Substances and Potential Liability for the Release at the following site.

- Site Name: DeBock's Main Street Texaco (aka Debock's Auto Repair)
- Site Address: 100 W., 101 E., and 101 W. Wine Country Road, Grandview
- Facility/Site No.: 94369212
- Cleanup Site ID No: 6910
- Parcel No: 23092312463

Dear Mark Myers:

The Department of Ecology (Ecology) has confirmed that a release of hazardous substances has occurred at the DeBock's Main Street Texaco facility (Site) requiring cleanup under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW. This determination was based on an Initial Investigation conducted on May 4, 1995. Ecology has received additional information in a report titled "*Technical Memorandum, Supplemental Investigation Tasks (August 2019)*" prepared by EES Environmental Consulting Inc., and dated October 23, 2019. Data presented in this report indicates that in addition to the known gasoline release at 100 W. Wine County Road, gasoline releases also occurred at 101 E. Wine Country Road and 101 W. Wine Country Road. The releases at these three properties appear to be comingled; hence, Ecology considers them to be one "site" under MTCA.

Based on credible evidence, Ecology is proposing to find ExxonMobil Corporation liable under MTCA for the release of hazardous substances at the Site. Any person whom Ecology finds, based on credible evidence, to be liable is known under MTCA as a "potentially liable person" or "PLP."

This letter identifies the basis for Ecology's proposed finding and your opportunity to respond to that finding. This letter also describes the scope of your potential liability and next steps in the cleanup process at the Site.

Mark Meyers Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC November 26, 2019 Page 2

Proposed Finding of Liability

Based on credible evidence, Ecology is proposing to find ExxonMobil Corporation (Exxon) liable under RCW 70.105D.040 for the release of hazardous substances at the DeBock's Main Street Texaco facility (Site).

This proposed finding is based on the following evidence:

- Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above MTCA cleanup levels in two groundwater samples collected in the right-of-way adjacent to 101 W. Wine Country Road (at the northwest corner of Wine County Road and Division Street) in August 2019. Groundwater flows to the southwest in the vicinity of the DeBock's Main Street Texaco Site.
- According to chain of title records, Exxon Corporation, owned the property located at 101 W. Wine Country Road (parcel 23092312555) prior to October 10, 1978. Humble Oil and Refining Company, a predecessor of Exxon, acquired the property on March 28, 1967.
- 3. The release above MTCA cleanup levels constitutes a threat to human health and the environment.

Opportunity to Respond to Proposed Finding of Liability

In response to Ecology's proposed finding of liability, you may either:

- Accept your status as a PLP without admitting liability and expedite the process through a voluntary waiver of your right to comment. This may be accomplished by signing and returning the enclosed form or by sending a letter containing similar information to Ecology;
- 2. Challenge your status as a PLP by submitting written comments to Ecology within thirty (30) calendar days of the date you receive this letter; or
- 3. Choose not to comment on your status as a PLP.

Mark Meyers Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC November 26, 2019 Page 3

Please submit your waiver or written comments to the following address:

Frank Winslow Toxics Cleanup Program Central Regional Office 1250 W. Alder Street Union Gap, WA 98903

After reviewing any comments submitted or after 30 days if no response has been received, Ecology will make a final determination regarding your status as a PLP and provide you with written notice of that determination.

Identification of Other Potentially Liable Persons

Ecology has notified the following additional persons that they are potentially liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site:

1. Gary Christensen and Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA R.E. Powell & Seaport

In addition, Ecology will be notifying the following additional persons that they are potentially liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site:

- 1. Gorgeous Property LLC
- 2. A.J. Still and Elizabeth M. Still
- 3. Chevron Corporation

If you are aware of any other persons who may be liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site, Ecology encourages you to provide us with their identities and the reason you believe they are liable. Ecology also suggests you contact these other persons to discuss how you can jointly work together to most efficiently clean up the Site.

Responsibility and Scope of Potential Liability

Please note that Ecology may either conduct, or require PLPs to conduct, remedial actions to investigate and clean up the release of hazardous substances at a site. PLPs are encouraged to initiate discussions and negotiations with Ecology and the Office of the Attorney General that may lead to an agreement on the remedial action to be conducted.

Please also note that each liable person is strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and for all natural resource damages resulting from the release of hazardous substances at a site.

Mark Meyers Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC November 26, 2019 Page 4

If Ecology incurs remedial action costs in connection with the investigation or cleanup of real property and those costs are not reimbursed, then Ecology has the authority under RCW 70.105D.055 to file a lien against that real property to recover those costs.

Next Steps in Cleanup Process

In response to the release of hazardous substances at the Site, Ecology intends to conduct the following actions under MTCA:

• Ecology intends to enter negotiation with the cooperative PLPs to enter into an Agreed Order for this Site.

For a description of the process for cleaning up a site under MTCA, please refer to the enclosed focus sheet.

Ecology's policy is to work cooperatively with PLPs to accomplish the prompt and effective cleanup of contaminated sites. Please note that your cooperation in planning or conducting remedial actions at the Site is not an admission of guilt or liability.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if you would like additional information regarding the cleanup of contaminated sites, please call me at 509-454-7835. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

From f. hi

Frank P. Winslow Toxics Cleanup Program Central Regional Office

Enclosures: 2

By certified mail: 7019 0140 0000 9806 3585

 cc: Gary B. Christensen, Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA R.E. Powell & SeaPort Paul Ecker, EES Environmental Consulting, Inc. Holly Castle, Registered Agent A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still
 Cheryl Cameron, Property Specialist, Chevron Environmental Management Company



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 1250 W Alder St • Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 • (509) 575-2490

November 26, 2019

A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still 101 W. Wine Country Road Grandview, WA 98930

RE: A Reported Release of Hazardous Substances and Potential Liability for the Release at the following site.

- Site Name: DeBock's Main Street Texaco (aka Debock's Auto Repair)
 - Site Address: 100 W., 101 E., and 101 W. Wine Country Road, Grandview
- Facility Site No.: 94369212
- Cleanup Site ID No: 6910
- Parcel No: 23092312463

Dear A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still:

The Department of Ecology (Ecology) has confirmed that a release of hazardous substances has occurred at the DeBock's Main Street Texaco facility (Site) requiring cleanup under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW. This determination was based on an Initial Investigation conducted on May 4, 1995. Ecology has received additional information in a report titled "*Technical Memorandum, Supplemental Investigation Tasks (August 2019)*" prepared by EES Environmental Consulting Inc., and dated October 23, 2019. Data presented in this report indicates that in addition to the known gasoline release at 100 W. Wine County Road, gasoline releases also occurred at 101 E. Wine Country Road and 101 W. Wine Country Road. The releases at these three properties appear to be comingled, hence Ecology considers them to be one "site" under MTCA.

Based on credible evidence, Ecology is proposing to find A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still liable under MTCA for the release of hazardous substances at the Site. Any person whom Ecology finds, based on credible evidence, to be liable is known under MTCA as a "potentially liable person" or "PLP."

This letter identifies the basis for Ecology's proposed finding and your opportunity to respond to that finding. This letter also describes the scope of your potential liability and next steps in the cleanup process at the Site.

A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still November 26, 2019 Page 2

Proposed Finding of Liability

Based on credible evidence, Ecology is proposing to find A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still liable under RCW 70.105D.040 for the release of hazardous substances at the DeBock's Main Street Texaco facility (Site). This proposed finding is based on the following evidence:

- Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above MTCA cleanup levels in two groundwater samples collected in the right-of-way adjacent to 101 W. Wine Country Road (at the northwest corner of Wine County Road and Division Street) in August 2019. Groundwater flows to the southwest in the vicinity of the DeBock's Main Street Texaco Site.
- According to chain of title records, A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still, have owned the property located at 101 W. Wine Country Road (parcel 23092312555) since October of 1978.
- The release above MTCA cleanup levels constitutes a threat to human health and the environment.

Opportunity to Respond to Proposed Finding of Liability

In response to Ecology's proposed finding of liability, you may either:

- Accept your status as a PLP without admitting liability and expedite the process through a voluntary waiver of your right to comment. This may be accomplished by signing and returning the enclosed form or by sending a letter containing similar information to Ecology;
- 2. Challenge your status as a PLP by submitting written comments to Ecology within thirty (30) calendar days of the date you receive this letter; or
- 3. Choose not to comment on your status as a PLP.

Please submit your waiver or written comments to the following address:

Frank Winslow Toxics Cleanup Program Central Regional Office 1250 W. Alder Street Union Gap, WA 98903

After reviewing any comments submitted or after 30 days if no response has been received, Ecology will make a final determination regarding your status as a PLP and provide you with written notice of that determination.

A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still November 26, 2019 Page 3

Identification of Other Potentially Liable Persons

Ecology has notified the following additional persons that they are potentially liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site:

1. Gary Christensen and Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA R.E. Powell & Seaport

In addition, Ecology will be notifying the following additional persons that they are potentially liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site:

- 1. Gorgeous Property LLC
- 2. Chevron Corporation
- 3. ExxonMobil Corporation

If you are aware of any other persons who may be liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site, Ecology encourages you to provide us with their identities and the reason you believe they are liable. Ecology also suggests you contact these other persons to discuss how you can jointly work together to most efficiently clean up the Site.

Responsibility and Scope of Potential Liability

Please note that Ecology may either conduct, or require PLPs to conduct, remedial actions to investigate and clean up the release of hazardous substances at a site. PLPs are encouraged to initiate discussions and negotiations with Ecology and the Office of the Attorney General that may lead to an agreement on the remedial action to be conducted.

Please also note that each liable person is strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and for all natural resource damages resulting from the release of hazardous substances at a site. If Ecology incurs remedial action costs in connection with the investigation or cleanup of real property and those costs are not reimbursed, then Ecology has the authority under RCW 70.105D.055 to file a lien against that real property to recover those costs.

Next Steps in Cleanup Process

In response to the release of hazardous substances at the Site, Ecology intends to conduct the following actions under MTCA:

 Ecology intends to enter negotiation with the cooperative PLPs to enter into an Agreed Order for this Site.

For a description of the process for cleaning up a site under MTCA, please refer to the enclosed focus sheet.

A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still November 26, 2019 Page 4

Ecology's policy is to work cooperatively with PLPs to accomplish the prompt and effective cleanup of contaminated sites. Please note that your cooperation in planning or conducting remedial actions at the Site is not an admission of guilt or liability.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if you would like additional information regarding the cleanup of contaminated sites, please call me at 509-454-7835. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Enclosures: 2

mpini

Frank P. Winslow Toxics Cleanup Program Central Regional Office

> MTCA Publication #94-129 Voluntary Waiver of Right to Comment Form

By certified mail: 7019 0140 0000 9806 3608

 cc: Gary B. Christensen, Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA R.E. Powell & SeaPort Paul Ecker, EES Environmental Consulting, Inc.
 Mark M. Myers, Independent Counsel for ExxonMobil Corporation Holly Castle, Registered Agent Cheryl Cameron, Property Specialist, Chevron Environmental Management Company



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 1250 W Alder St • Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 • (509) 575-2490

November 26, 2019

Holly Castle Registered Agent Gorgeous Property LLC 101 E. Wine Country Road Grandview, WA 98930

RE: A Reported Release of Hazardous Substances and Potential Liability for the Release at the following site.

- Site Name: DeBock's Main Street Texaco (aka Debock's Auto Repair)
 - Site Address: 100 W., 101 E., and 101 W. Wine Country Road, Grandview
- Facility Site No.: 94369212
- Cleanup Site ID No: 6910
- Parcel No: 23092312463

Dear Holly Castle:

The Department of Ecology (Ecology) has confirmed that a release of hazardous substances has occurred at the DeBock's Main Street Texaco facility (Site) requiring cleanup under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW. This determination was based on an Initial Investigation conducted on May 4, 1995. Ecology has received additional information in a report titled "*Technical Memorandum, Supplemental Investigation Tasks (August 2019)*" prepared by EES Environmental Consulting Inc., and dated October 23, 2019. Data presented in this report indicates that in addition to the known gasoline release at 100 W. Wine Country Road, gasoline releases also occurred at 101 E. Wine Country Road and 101 W. Wine Country Road. The releases at these three properties appear to be comingled, hence Ecology considers them to be one "site" under MTCA.

Based on credible evidence, Ecology is proposing to find Gorgeous Property LLC liable under MTCA for the release of hazardous substances at the Site. Any person whom Ecology finds, based on credible evidence, to be liable is known under MTCA as a "potentially liable person" or "PLP."

This letter identifies the basis for Ecology's proposed finding and your opportunity to respond to that finding. This letter also describes the scope of your potential liability and next steps in the cleanup process at the Site.

Holly Castle Gorgeous Property LLC November 26, 2019 Page 2

Proposed Finding of Liability

Based on credible evidence, Ecology is proposing to find Gorgeous Property LLC liable under RCW 70.105D.040 for the release of hazardous substances at the DeBock's Main Street Texaco facility (Site).

This proposed finding is based on the following evidence:

- Gasoline range organics (GRO) were detected above MTCA cleanup levels in a groundwater sample collected in the right-of-way adjacent to 101 E. Wine Country Road (at the northeast corner of Wine County Road and Division Street) in August 2019. Groundwater flows to the southwest in the vicinity of the DeBock's Main Street Texaco Site.
- According to chain of title records, Gorgeous Property LLC has owned the property located at 101 E. Wine Country Road (parcel 23092312401) since May of 2018. Holly Castle, the registered agent for Gorgeous Property LLC, co-owned the property with Kenneth S. Castle from May 2014 to May 2018.
- The release above MTCA cleanup levels constitutes a threat to human health and the environment.

Opportunity to Respond to Proposed Finding of Liability

In response to Ecology's proposed finding of liability, you may either:

- Accept your status as a PLP without admitting liability and expedite the process through a voluntary waiver of your right to comment. This may be accomplished by signing and returning the enclosed form or by sending a letter containing similar information to Ecology;
- Challenge your status as a PLP by submitting written comments to Ecology within thirty (30) calendar days of the date you receive this letter; or
- 3. Choose not to comment on your status as a PLP.

Please submit your waiver or written comments to the following address:

Frank Winslow Toxics Cleanup Program Central Regional Office 1250 W. Alder Street Union Gap, WA 98903 Holly Castle Gorgeous Property LLC November 26, 2019 Page 3

After reviewing any comments submitted or after 30 days if no response has been received, Ecology will make a final determination regarding your status as a PLP and provide you with written notice of that determination.

Identification of Other Potentially Liable Persons

Ecology has notified the following additional persons that they are potentially liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site:

1. Gary Christensen and Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA R.E. Powell & Seaport

In addition, Ecology will be notifying the following additional persons that they are potentially liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site:

- 1. Chevron Corporation
- 2. A.J. Still and Elizabeth M. Still
- 3. ExxonMobil Corporation

If you are aware of any other persons who may be liable for the release of hazardous substances at the Site, Ecology encourages you to provide us with their identities and the reason you believe they are liable. Ecology also suggests you contact these other persons to discuss how you can jointly work together to most efficiently clean up the Site.

Responsibility and Scope of Potential Liability

Please note that Ecology may either conduct, or require PLPs to conduct, remedial actions to investigate and clean up the release of hazardous substances at a site. PLPs are encouraged to initiate discussions and negotiations with Ecology and the Office of the Attorney General that may lead to an agreement on the remedial action to be conducted.

Please also note that each liable person is strictly liable, jointly and severally, for all remedial action costs and for all natural resource damages resulting from the release of hazardous substances at a site. If Ecology incurs remedial action costs in connection with the investigation or cleanup of real property and those costs are not reimbursed, then Ecology has the authority under RCW 70.105D.055 to file a lien against that real property to recover those costs.

Next Steps in Cleanup Process

In response to the release of hazardous substances at the Site, Ecology intends to conduct the following actions under MTCA:

 Ecology intends to enter negotiation with the cooperative PLPs to enter into an Agreed Order for this Site. Holly Castle Gorgeous Property LLC November 26, 2019 Page 4

For a description of the process for cleaning up a site under MTCA, please refer to the enclosed focus sheet.

Ecology's policy is to work cooperatively with PLPs to accomplish the prompt and effective cleanup of contaminated sites. Please note that your cooperation in planning or conducting remedial actions at the Site is not an admission of guilt or liability.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if you would like additional information regarding the cleanup of contaminated sites, please call me at 509-454-7835. Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Frenc P. Wini

Frank P. Winslow Toxics Cleanup Program Central Regional Office

Enclosures: 2 MTCA Publication # 94-129 Voluntary Waiver of Right to Comment Form

By certified mail: 7019 0140 0000 9806 3592

cc: Gary B. Christensen, Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA R.E. Powell & SeaPort
 Paul Ecker, EES Environmental Consulting, Inc.
 Mark M. Myers, Independent Counsel for ExxonMobil Corporation
 A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still
 Cheryl Cameron, Property Specialist, Chevron Environmental Management Company



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

1250 W Alder St • Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 • (509) 575-2490

March 13, 2020



1

Robert C. Goodman Rogers Joseph O'Donnell Representing Chevron Environmental Management Company 311 California Street, 10th Floor San Francisco, CA 94104

RE: Final Determination of Liability for Release of Hazardous Substances at the following Contaminated Site:

٠	Site Name:	DeBocks Main Street Texaco (aka Debock's Auto Repair)
•	Site Address:	100 West, 101 East, and 101 West Wine Country Road, Grandview
•	Facility/Site No.:	94369212
•	Cleanup Site ID:	6910
•	Parcel Nos:	23092312463 - 100 West Wine Country Road, Grandview 23092312555 - 101 West Wine Country Road, Grandview 23092312401 - 101 East Wine Country Road, Grandview

Dear Robert Goodman:

This correspondence is the official notice by the Department of Ecology (Ecology) of our determination of your client's status as a potentially liable person (PLP) for the Debocks Main Street Texaco site (Site).

On November 26, 2019, Ecology sent Chevron Environmental Management Company (CEMC) a written notice of our preliminary determination that Chevron Corporation is a potentially liable person (PLP) for a release of hazardous substances at the Site. We have received and evaluated your comments provided in a letter dated February 6, 2020.

Based on the information available to date, Ecology finds that credible evidence exists which supports the status of Chevron USA (CUSA) as a potentially liable person for a release of hazardous substances at the Site. On the basis of this finding, Ecology has determined that CUSA is a PLP with regard to the Site. We understand that CEMC will be responding on behalf of USA.

Ecology notes that separate contamination releases have appeared to have taken place at 100 West, 101 East, and 101 West Wine Country Road in Grandview. These separate releases are being managed under one site, under the name of "DeBocks Main Street Texaco," because groundwater contamination from these releases is co-mingled.

Robert Goodman Rogers Joseph O'Donnell March 13, 2020 Page 2

The purpose of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) is to identify, investigate, and cleanup facilities where hazardous substances have been released. Liability for environmental contamination under MTCA is strict, joint and several (RCW 70.105D.040(2)). Ecology ensures that contaminated sites are investigated and cleaned up to the standards set forth in the MTCA statue and regulations. Ecology has determined that it is in the public interest for remedial actions to take place at this Site.

Ecology will contact you regarding the actions necessary for CUSA to bring about the prompt and thorough cleanup of hazardous substances at the Site. Failure to cooperate with Ecology or comply with MTCA in this matter will result in Ecology employing enforcement tools as it deems necessary and appropriate. This includes, but is not limited to, the issuance of an administrative order. Failure to comply with such an order may result in a fine of up to \$25,000 per day and liability for up to three times the costs incurred by the state (RCW 70.105D.050(1)).

Your rights and responsibilities as a PLP are outlined in Chapter 70.105D RCW, and Chapters 173-340 and 173-204 WAC. Ecology's cleanup project manager for the Site, Frank Winslow will contact you with information about how Ecology intends to proceed with the cleanup.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Frank Winslow at (509) 454-7835 or frank.winslow@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

i Bound

Valerie Bound Section Manager Toxics Cleanup Program Central Region Office

By Certified Mail: 7014 3490 0001 5526 4588

cc: Holly Castle, Registered Agent, Gorgeous Property LLC
 A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still
 Anthony B. Christensen, President & CEO, Christensen
 Cheryl Cameron, Property Specialist, Chevron Environmental Management Company
 Mark Myers, Williams Kastner, Representing ExxonMobil
 Joel Glaze, ExxonMobil Environmental and Property Solutions Company
 Brandon Christensen, Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA Christensen



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 1250 W Alder St • Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 • (509) 575-2490

March 13, 2020

Brandon Christensen Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA Christensen 1060 Jadwin Avenue Richland, WA 99352

RE: Final Determination of Liability for Release of Hazardous Substances at the following Contaminated Site:

0	Site Name:	DeBocks Main Street Texaco (aka Debock's Auto Repair)			
•	Site Address:	100 West, 101 East, and 101 West Wine Country Road,			
		Grandview			
٠	Facility/Site No.:	94369212			
•	Cleanup Site ID:	6910			
•	Parcel Nos:	23092312463 - 100 West Wine Country Road, Grandview			
		23092312555 - 101 West Wine Country Road, Grandview			
		23092312401 - 101 East Wine Country Road, Grandview			

Dear Brandon Christensen:

This correspondence is the official notice by the Department of Ecology (Ecology) of our determination of your client's status as a potentially liable person (PLP) for the DeBocks Main Street Texaco site (Site).

On September 27, 2017, Ecology sent Powell Distributing a written notice of our preliminary determination that Powell Distributing is a potentially liable person (PLP) for a release of hazardous substances at the Site. We have received and evaluated your comments.

Based on the information available to date, Ecology finds that credible evidence exists which supports the status of Powell Distributing, LLC as a potentially liable person for a release of hazardous substances at the Site. On the basis of this finding, Ecology has determined that Powell Distributing, LLC is a PLP with regard to the Site.

Since Ecology sent the preliminary PLP letter on September 27, 2017, Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA Christensen and their consultant have been performing remedial investigations at the Site under the Voluntary Cleanup Program. During the course of those remedial investigations, additional apparent sources of contamination have been identified at the 101 West and 101 East Wine Country Road facilities. Ecology previously sent preliminary PLP letters for those properties and is now sending final PLP letters concurrent with this letter.

12

Brandon Christensen Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA Christensen March 13, 2020 Page 2

Ecology notes that the three separate releases are being managed under one site, under the name of "DeBocks Main Street Texaco," because groundwater contamination from these releases is co-mingled.

The purpose of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) is to identify, investigate, and cleanup facilities where hazardous substances have been released. Liability for environmental contamination under MTCA is strict, joint and several (RCW 70.105D.040(2)). Ecology ensures that contaminated sites are investigated and cleaned up to the standards set forth in the MTCA statue and regulations. Ecology has determined that it is in the public interest for remedial actions to take place at this Site.

Ecology will contact you regarding the actions necessary for Christensen to bring about the prompt and thorough cleanup of hazardous substances at the Site. Failure to cooperate with Ecology or comply with MTCA in this matter will result in Ecology employing enforcement tools as it deems necessary and appropriate. This includes, but is not limited to, the issuance of an administrative order. Failure to comply with such an order may result in a fine of up to \$25,000 per day and liability for up to three times the costs incurred by the state (RCW 70.105D.050(1)).

Your rights and responsibilities as a PLP are outlined in Chapter 70.105D RCW, and Chapters 173-340 and 173-204 WAC. Ecology's cleanup project manager for the Site, Frank Winslow will contact you with information about how Ecology intends to proceed with the cleanup.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Frank Winslow at (509) 454-7835 or frank.winslow@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Valerie Bound Section Manager Toxics Cleanup Program Central Region Office

By Certified Mail: 7014 3490 0001 5526 4595

cc: Holly Castle, Registered Agent, Gorgeous Property LLC
 A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still
 Anthony B. Christensen, President & CEO, Christensen
 Cheryl Cameron, Property Specialist, Chevron Environmental Management Company
 Mark Myers, Williams Kastner, Representing ExxonMobil
 Joel Glaze, ExxonMobil Environmental and Property Solutions Company
 Robert C. Goodman, Rogers Joseph O'Donnell, Representing Chevron Environmental
 Management Company


STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 1250 W Alder St & Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 & (509) 575-2490

March 13, 2020

Mark Myers Williams Kastner Two Union Square 601 Union Street, Suite 4100 Seattle, WA 98101

RE: Final Determination of Liability for Release of Hazardous Substances at the following Contaminated Site:

٠	Site Name:	DeBocks Main Street Texaco (aka Debock's Auto Repair)
•	Site Address:	100 West, 101 East, and 101 West Wine Country Road,
		Grandview
•	Facility/Site No.:	94369212
٠	Cleanup Site ID:	6910
•	Parcel Nos:	23092312463 - 100 West Wine Country Road, Grandview
		23092312555 - 101 West Wine Country Road, Grandview
	×.	23092312401 - 101 East Wine Country Road, Grandview

Dear Mark Myers:

This correspondence is the official notice by the Department of Ecology (Ecology) of our determination of your client's status as a potentially liable person (PLP) for the DeBocks Main Street Texaco site (Site).

On November 26, 2019, Ecology sent ExxonMobil Corporation a written notice of our preliminary determination that ExxonMobil Corporation is a potentially liable person (PLP) for a release of hazardous substances at the Site. We have received and evaluated your comments provided in a letter dated February 28, 2020.

Based on the information available to date, Ecology finds that credible evidence exists which supports the status of ExxonMobil Corporation as a potentially liable person for a release of hazardous substances at the Site. On the basis of this finding, Ecology has determined that ExxonMobil Corporation is a PLP with regard to the Site. We understand that ExxonMobil Environmental and Property Solutions Company will be responding on behalf of ExxonMobil Corporation.

Ecology notes that separate contamination releases have appeared to have taken place at 100 West, 101 East, and 101 West Wine Country Road.

Mark Myers Williams Kastner March 13, 2020 Page 2

These separate releases are being managed under one site, under the name of "DeBocks Main Street Texaco," because groundwater contamination from these releases is co-mingled.

The purpose of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) is to identify, investigate, and cleanup facilities where hazardous substances have been released. Liability for environmental contamination under MTCA is strict, joint and several (RCW 70.105D.040(2)). Ecology ensures that contaminated sites are investigated and cleaned up to the standards set forth in the MTCA statue and regulations. Ecology has determined that it is in the public interest for remedial actions to take place at this Site.

Ecology will contact you regarding the actions necessary for ExxonMobil Corporation to bring about the prompt and thorough cleanup of hazardous substances at the Site. Failure to cooperate with Ecology or comply with MTCA in this matter will result in Ecology employing enforcement tools as it deems necessary and appropriate. This includes, but is not limited to, the issuance of an administrative order. Failure to comply with such an order may result in a fine of up to \$25,000 per day and liability for up to three times the costs incurred by the state (RCW 70.105D.050(1)).

Your rights and responsibilities as a PLP are outlined in Chapter 70.105D RCW, and Chapters 173-340 and 173-204 WAC. Ecology's cleanup project manager for the Site, Frank Winslow will contact you with information about how Ecology intends to proceed with the cleanup.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Frank Winslow at (509) 454-7835 or frank.winslow@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Valerie Bound Section Manager Toxics Cleanup Program Central Region Office

By Certified Mail: 7014 3490 0001 5526 4601

cc: Holly Castle, Registered Agent, Gorgeous Property LLC
 A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still
 Anthony B. Christensen, President & CEO, Christensen
 Cheryl Cameron, Property Specialist, Chevron Environmental Management Company
 Joel Glaze, ExxonMobil Environmental and Property Solutions Company
 Robert C. Goodman, Rogers Joseph O'Donnell, Representing Chevron Environmental
 Management Company
 Brandon Christensen, Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA Christensen



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 1250 W Alder St • Union Gap, WA 98903-0009 « (509) 575-2490

March 13, 2020

Holly Castle Registered Agent Gorgeous Property LLC 101 East Wine Country Road Grandview, WA 98930

RE: Final Determination of Liability for Release of Hazardous Substances at the following Contaminated Site:

•	Site Name:	DeBocks Main Street Texaco (aka Debock's Auto Repair)
٠	Site Address:	100 West, 101 East, and 101 West Wine Country Road,
		Grandview
•	Facility/Site No.:	94369212
•	Cleanup Site ID:	6910
•	Parcel Nos:	23092312463 - 100 West Wine Country Road, Grandview
		23092312555 - 101 West Wine Country Road, Grandview

23092312401 - 101 East Wine Country Road, Grandview

6.5

Dear Holly Castle:

This correspondence is the official notice by the Department of Ecology (Ecology) of our determination of your client's status as a potentially liable person (PLP) for the DeBocks Main Street Texaco site (Site).

On November 26, 2019, Ecology sent you a written notice of our preliminary determination that Gorgeous Property, LLC is a potentially liable person (PLP) for a release of hazardous substances at the Site. We have received and evaluated your comments.

Based on the information available to date, Ecology finds that credible evidence exists which supports the status of Gorgeous Property, LLC as a potentially liable person for a release of hazardous substances at the Site. On the basis of this finding, Ecology has determined that Gorgeous Property, LLC is a PLP with regard to the Site.

Ecology notes that separate contamination releases have appeared to have taken place at 100 West, 101 East, and 101 West Wine Country Road. These separate releases are being managed under one site, under the name of "DeBocks Main Street Texaco," because groundwater contamination from these releases is co-mingled.

Holly Castle Gorgeous Property, LLC March 13, 2020 Page 2

The purpose of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) is to identify, investigate, and cleanup facilities where hazardous substances have been released. Liability for environmental contamination under MTCA is strict, joint and several (RCW 70.105D.040(2)). Ecology ensures that contaminated sites are investigated and cleaned up to the standards set forth in the MTCA statue and regulations. Ecology has determined that it is in the public interest for remedial actions to take place at this Site.

Ecology will contact you regarding the actions necessary for Gorgeous Property, LLC to bring about the prompt and thorough cleanup of hazardous substances at the Site. Failure to cooperate with Ecology or comply with MTCA in this matter will result in Ecology employing enforcement tools as it deems necessary and appropriate. This includes, but is not limited to, the issuance of an administrative order. Failure to comply with such an order may result in a fine of up to \$25,000 per day and liability for up to three times the costs incurred by the state (RCW 70.105D.050(1)).

Your rights and responsibilities as a PLP are outlined in Chapter 70.105D RCW, and Chapters 173-340 and 173-204 WAC. Ecology's cleanup project manager for the Site, Frank Winslow will contact you with information about how Ecology intends to proceed with the cleanup.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Frank Winslow at (509) 454-7835 or frank.winslow@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Valerie Bound Section Manager Toxics Cleanup Program Central Region Office

By Certified Mail: 7014 3490 0001 5526 4618

cc: A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still

Anthony B. Christensen, President & CEO, Christensen Cheryl Cameron, Property Specialist, Chevron Environmental Management Company Joel Glaze, ExxonMobil Environmental and Property Solutions Company Robert C. Goodman, Rogers Joseph O'Donnell, Representing Chevron Environmental Management Company Brandon Christensen, Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA Christensen Mark Myers, Williams Kastner, Representing ExxonMobil



STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 1250 W Alder St & Union Gap, WA.98903-0009 & (509) 575-2490

March 13, 2020

A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still 101 West Wine Country Road Grandview, WA 98930

RE: Final Determination of Liability for Release of Hazardous Substances at the following Contaminated Site:

٠	Site Name:	DeBocks Main Street Texaco (aka Debock's Auto Repair)
٠	Site Address:	100 West, 101 East, and 101 West Wine Country Road,
		Grandview
•	Facility/Site No.:	94369212
٠	Cleanup Site ID:	6910
٠	Parcel Nos:	23092312463 - 100 West Wine Country Road, Grandview
	×	23092312555 - 101 West Wine Country Road, Grandview
		23092312401 - 101 East Wine Country Road, Grandview

Dear A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still:

This correspondence is the official notice by the Department of Ecology (Ecology) of our determination of your client's status as a potentially liable person (PLP) for the DeBocks Main Street Texaco site (Site).

On November 26, 2019, Ecology sent A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still a written notice of our preliminary determination that A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still is a potentially liable person (PLP) for a release of hazardous substances at the Site. We have received and evaluated your comments.

Based on the information available to date, Ecology finds that credible evidence exists which supports the status of A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still as a potentially liable person for a release of hazardous substances at the Site. On the basis of this finding, Ecology has determined that A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still is a PLP with regard to the Site.

Ecology notes that separate contamination releases have appeared to have taken place at 100 West, 101 East, and 101 West Wine Country Road. These separate releases are being managed under one site, under the name of "DeBocks Main Street Texaco," because groundwater contamination from these releases is co-mingled.

The purpose of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) is to identify, investigate, and cleanup facilities where hazardous substances have been released.

A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still March 13, 2020 Page 2

Liability for environmental contamination under MTCA is strict, joint and several (RCW 70.105D.040(2)). Ecology ensures that contaminated sites are investigated and cleaned up to the standards set forth in the MTCA statue and regulations. Ecology has determined that it is in the public interest for remedial actions to take place at this Site.

Ecology will contact you regarding the actions necessary for A.J. Still and Elizabeth Still to bring about the prompt and thorough cleanup of hazardous substances at the Site. Failure to cooperate with Ecology or comply with MTCA in this matter will result in Ecology employing enforcement tools as it deems necessary and appropriate. This includes, but is not limited to, the issuance of an administrative order. Failure to comply with such an order may result in a fine of up to \$25,000 per day and liability for up to three times the costs incurred by the state (RCW 70.105D.050(1)).

Your rights and responsibilities as a PLP are outlined in Chapter 70.105D RCW, and Chapters 173-340 and 173-204 WAC. Ecology's cleanup project manager for the Site, Frank Winslow will contact you with information about how Ecology intends to proceed with the cleanup.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Frank Winslow at (509) 454-7835 or frank.winslow@ecy.wa.gov.

Sincerely,

Valerie Bound Section Manager Toxics Cleanup Program Central Region Office

By Certified Mail: 7014 3490 0001 5526 4625

cc:

Holly Castle, Registered Agent, Gorgeous Property LLC Anthony B. Christensen, President & CEO, Christensen Cheryl Cameron, Property Specialist, Chevron Environmental Management Company Joel Glaze, ExxonMobil Environmental and Property Solutions Company Robert C. Goodman, Rogers Joseph O'Donnell, Representing Chevron Environmental Management Company Brandon Christensen, Powell Distributing, LLC, DBA Christensen Mark Myers, Williams Kastner, Representing ExxonMobil

APPENDIX B HISTORICAL INFORMATION

BUILDING DEPARTMENT PROPERTY RECORDS 101 W WINE COUNTRY ROAD, GRANDVIEW, WA

	C	79 at						
· D	Acres	- 700		ante:	The second			1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
KPM TIRE S	ERVICE	0			1	- B	Street of the	
1 Runding Name STATE WINE JACKER	a Sa.	Tax Year_0	6				Status	THE REAL PROPERTY AND INCOMENT
Appr. Date in in Pil Fin. Date Date State	- SAS	china -	T					
Appraiser 3 Fin. No. 39				PARCEL N	UMBER:	12	7105	FE
Year Built 1950 t				NAM	1E_250	90	7105-	97
Remodeled 19	Remarks:	thom See !	STA	100	and a second			
Transfer 19				ADD	HESS			
Sale 3 Date 10.78	Situs Addre	ISS:		CITY	18		STATE	ZIP
Sale Date	101 W	MAGN		Landuse C	ode 6+ 5	9		
Section 1		Section 2		Section 3		Section	4	Section 5
Sec. 14 pg.	18 Sec.	17 pg.	Sec.	pg.	1 sdcl	pg	a. Sec.	pg.
1. Building Type	UT UT	Ling BLOG			41			
2. Class & Quality OK. S Qual	Av cls. (S Qual. A.C.	cis.	Dual.	cis.	Qua	l, cis.	Qual.
3. Construction Material METAL & St	AME JE	AME-METAL		21			1 1	
4. No. Stories & Hgt./story No. / Hgt.	/ NO.	/ Hgt. / 2	No.	Hgt.	NO.	Hg	ITO NO.	Hgt.
5. Average Floor Area	2	7804		0			14-	
6. Average Perimeter	1	11X	100	Cond	5 24	Con	A.00	Cond
7, Age & Condition	All Alle	SST COMM WORN	Age	cond.		Conc	- 1 cae	Gond.
E.A 25	1 1	BASE R	ATE		4	~ 1	a sub-tra	
				T Con 1	1 Cr 2	10~	- 2 0	4 0 0 0 0 0
O Compactor Com				Dec. 1	Sec. Z	1 1 Se	c. 3 5ec.	4 Sec. 5
6. Square Poor Cost	/			19.1	11 2.30			1 1
		BASE RATE ADJI	JSTME	NTS				
9. Refinements	4 / ·	1				1		
10.	V							
11.	ou						1	
12.	° ∕	/ total lines 8 t	hrough	11 19.7	1 5.30	2		
1 17/10	TA	1						
	1 1	Height and Size	Multipl	iers				
13. Number of Staries Multiplier	. /			1	-			
14. Height per Story Multiplier	/			1.00	0 1.038	>		
15. Floor Area - Perimeter Multiplier	/			1.32	3 1. 133			
16. Combined Multipliers (lines 13x14xT5)				1.32	3 1.176			
0 7 0	6		ATION	IS.				
C 11		FINAL CALCO	LATION			-		
39,9	00	Section 1	S	ection 2	Section 3		Section 4	Section 5
17. Refined Square Foot Cost (12x16) - 20,	900	26.07	1	23	010		OLD	
18. Current cost multiplier (sec. 99-P. 3)	000	Leanner		.02	OFFICE	e R	ULL ALAM	
19. Local Multiplier (sec. 99-p. 58-6)		1.0.6)	.06		0	19 CALC	
20. Final Square Foot cost (17x18x19)		27.64	6	.74			Martin -	
21. Total Area (all floors)		1474 2	-	2804	1474	7	780	
22. Line 20 x Line 21		4074 2	5	256				3
23. Yard & Miscellaneous Improvements				-				a d
24. Total Replacement Cost		40200	5	250	5949	1	6451	
25. % Depreciation – (sec. 97)		40%		1.40 /c	2.2.7	0	2670	
26. Depreciated Value		24400	3	200	66,81	00	2100	
27. Value per Square Poot	1	16.53	-	4.10	18.12		3.97	
Land Computations	Zone				тот	AL		and the second
Utilities / City / Well	/ Ser	tie	Other		IMPROV	EMENT	99- 2	9,900
Contras / City / Wich	/ Jep	1.2.00	Culdi	- Harris	VAI	UE		27700
Frontage 97 × Depth	2 - 77	S) Area			and the second		1	
		d/6-	-		TOT	AL	00 -	-
T/TA T/T value X	1000	U/1#			- VAL	UE	17. 2	0,750
Back Land or Total Area 735 2 x	2.50	=	1	9338	10550	areas Areas	2	.2700
2720 A	125		-	5712		14/		
Land Value Adjustments				-	CONSTR	UCTION	a start in s	
Total Land Value	-	Construction of the		22750		Service Service		
				1 + 120				
					50	900		











. State Wide Law Energy Sale					
Equilding Name Cuturer's DV CE	Tax Year 8	5		Status	
Appraisal Date/_20-% Fin. Date 4- 7-81	PAUNE DIST.				
Appraiser 39 Fin. No. 39		PARCEL NUME	BER:		
Year Built /450 ±	Pomarka:	NAME			
Transfer 19	nemarks.	ADDRESS	s		
Sale 35 pro Date/0/78	Situs Address:	CITY		_STATE	ZIP
Sale Date	101 W. Main	Landuse Code	593		
Section 1	Section 2	Section 3	Section	n 4	Section 5
1. Building Type Sec. 14 pg.	18 Sec. / pg. / 6	Sec. 14 pg.	Sec. p	og. Sec.	pg.
2. Class & Quality 3. Construction Material Cls. S Qual. 2	Low cls. D Qual. Low	cls. D Qual. Law	cls. Qua	al. cls.	Qual.
4. No. Stories & Hgt./story METAL - Some	FL. FRAME	FRAME - METAL			
5. Average Floor Area No. / Hgt.	12' No. / Hgt. &'	No. / Hgt. />	No. Hg	gt. No.	Hgt.
6. Average Perimeter	1441	7804			
7. Age & Condition Age. 30 + Cond.	Age Cond. Kur	Age 2 Cond. ///	Age Con	id. Age	Cond.
EFF 20		001 VV016	///		
	BASERA	TE			
		Sec. 1	Sec. 2 Se	ec. 3 Sec. 4	Sec. 5
8. Square Foot Cost		12.71	19.45 9.	59	
	BASE RATE ADJU	STMENTS			
9. Refinements		*		- 4	
10.	LESS PLUMBI	NG	.91 -		
12.	total lines 8 th	rough 11 12.71	18.54 9.	59	
		· · / · · / · · ·	201011-11-		
	Height and Size N	lultipliers			
r3. Number of Stories Multiplier		-		-	
14. Height per Story Multiplier		.960	,900 ,91	60	
15. Floor Area – Perimeter Multiplier 16. Combined Multipliers (lines 13x14x15)		1.373	1.221 1.2.	22	
		1. 1.0	1.075 11.00		
	FINAL CALCUL	ATIONS			
	Section 1	Section 2	Section 3	Section 4	Section 5
17. Refined Square Foot Cost (12x16)	16.14	20.38	11.53	BULL	Per-Rate
18. Current cost multiplier (sec. 99-P. 3)	1.00	1.15	100	PLANT	Value to
19. Local Multiplier (sec. 99-p. 58-6)	1,10	1.07	1.07 9	See	12417-27%
20. Final Square Poot cost (1/X18X19) 21. Total Area (all floors)	17.76	14414	78014	KENERSK	and
22. Line 20 x Line 21	25321	3610 9	7620		7000 20
23. Yard & Miscellaneous Improvements	2340	-	-	23757	
24. Total Replacement Cost	27700	3600 0	7600	25800	
26. Depreciated Value	12000	3200	2.900	6000	lan y de - Dara
27. Value per Square Foot	9.71		3.72		6005 X1 46: 14010
Land Computations	Zone Ca		τοται		
	/ Cantin / /	Dalhan	IMPROVEMENT	. 0	40000
Vunties / City / Well	/ Septic / (Juler	VALUE		12000
Frontage L/ Depth	115 Area 4	715	TOTAL		0
f/fX f/f value X	d/f=		LAND		21100
Pack Land or Total Area			VALUE		9500
Back Land or Total Area 47154 X	9	9430			
Land Value Adjustments ±			NEW		
Total Land Value		65.	CONSTRUCTION		
		7270		1	

BUILDING DEPARTMENT PROPERTY RECORDS 101 E WINE COUNTRY ROAD, GRANDVIEW, WA

y the		' 99					
		TN	y.	7220.	0	101	1014
Building Name KIMBROUGH	REALTY	Tax Year <u>~</u>		-2092	S Stat	as y	01
Appr. Date /0 - /1 - 84 Fin. Date 2 - 19 - 8			PARCEL NU	MRER		e	1 1
Vear Built 1079			NAME				
Remodeled 19	Remarks:						1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
Transfer 19			ADDR	ESS			
Sale 15000 (02) Date 4-81) (11-70	Situs Addr	ess:	CITY_		STATE_		ZIP
Sale Date	101	Ea MAIN	Landuse Co	de 61			
Section	Sec.	Section 2	Section 3	Sec	tion 4	Sec.	Section 5
1. Building Type		P.0.	OFFICE		P0.		P0.
2. Class & Quality cls. A Qual	Av. cls.	Qual.	cls, D Qual. L/	Au cls.	Qual.	cls.	Qual.
3. Construction Material			JEAME				
4. No. Stories & Hgt./story No. / Hgt	. 10' No.	Hgt.	No. / Hgt. /(No.	Hgt.	No.	Hgt.
6 Average Perimeter	2		1372 -			-	
7. Age & Condition Age. // Cond	Age	Cond.	Age & Cond. 1	Age (Cond.	Age	Cond.
10	115.	DACED	ATE		Joe		
		BASER	T		.84		
8 Square East Cost			Sec. 1	Sec. 2	Sec. 3	Sec. 4	Sec. 5
6. Square Poor Cost			27.20		40.83		
	2	BASE RATE ADJ	STMENTS			J. Stati	
9. Refinements		AIR C	OND. + 1.80	+	- 1.45		
10.	M	INIMAL PART	TTIOUS		. 2.47	<u>1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -</u>	
12.		total lines 8 t	hrough 11 36/08		31.81		
				1		-	1
5		Height and Size	Multipliers /				
13. Number of Stories Multiplier							
14. Height per Story Multiplier			1953	1	953		
16 Combined Multipliers (lines 13x14x1)	5)		1.146	1			
			11.070	1 1		16	
		FINAL CALCUI	LATIONS		1		
and the second second second second		Section 1	Section 2	Section 3	Section	14	Section 5
17. Refined Square Foot Cost (12x16)		139.49	LISOHALT	40.00	199	CALC	
18. Current cost multiplier (sec. 99-P. 3)		1.1		,99			
19. Local Multiplier (sec. 99-p. 586)		1.96	-	1.07			
20. Final Square Poot cost (1/x18x19) 21. Total Area (all floors)		40.66	Board t	42.58	127	2	
22. Line 20 x Line 21		63002	2160	58420	t and 1	-	
23. Yard & Miscellaneous Improvements		14798		4798			
24. Total Replacement Cost		68400	2200	63218,	84,9	00	
25. % Depreciation — (sec. 97)		93	tob mkr.	15%	1112		
27. Value per Square Foot			28.66	47400		22	
Land Computations	Zone	02	2013/	1	100	22	
				TOTAL	ENT 27-	. 61	100
Utilities / City / Well	/ Sep	tic /	Other	VALUE		4	1000 R
Frontage 6.6 Depth	85	Area					
f/fX f/fuctory		d/f=		TOTAL			
) In value X	S			- VALUE		11,2	_00
Back Land or Total Area 5610 4	c 2 -	=	14025			140	00
Land Value Adjustments 5(-10	± 2 00		No the second second	NEW			AT LARSEN
Total Land Value	2,00			CONSTRUCT	ION		
rotal Lang Value						-	

48.54





	CONSTRUCTION FEATURES	
	Excavation	
1	Foundation	
-	Frame	
1	Exterior Walls	
1	Pilasters	-
	Basement Walls	
1	Wall Ornamentation	1
1	Roof Structure	
1	Roof Trusses and Beams	
	Roof Cover ·	
	Floor Structure	
-	Floor Covering	
	Int. Wall Finish	
-	Partitions	
1	Ceiling Finish	
1	Insulation (walls ceiling roof)	
1	Toilets Wash Basins Urinals Tubs Shower	
1	Water Heaters Misc. Plumbing	
1	Heating	
1	Cooling	
1	Sprinklers	
-	Fencing	
1	Lighting	
-	Special Features	
1	Parking Area	

previous

W.		0.5				
Building Name KIMBROUCH REAL	Tax Y	(ear&	-0.71	The second		700
Appraisal Date - 20- P/Fin. Date 4. 3. 81						
Appraiser 29 Fin. No. 29		Aux.	PARCELNUM	BER:		
Year Built 1979	Demoder		NAME_			
Remodeled 19 Transfer 10	nemarks.		ADDRES	S		
Sala Date	Situs Address:		CITY		STATE	7IP
Sale / Date / D	In FAMA	· al	Landuse Code	Lat	01111	
Section 1	Section	2	Section 3	Sect	ion 4	Section 5
1. Building Type Sec. J. pg.	16 Sec. p	g. Sec.	pg.	Sec.	pg. Sec	Pg.
2. Class & Quality OFFICE						
3. Construction Material cls. D Qual. /	AIR CIS. Qui	al. cls.	Qual.	cls. (Qual. cls.	Qual.
4. No. Stories & Hgt./story FRAME	No He	No.	Hat	No	Hat No.	Hat
5. Average Floor Area	10. NO. N	JL. 140.	righ	NO.	ng.	tigi.
6. Average Perimeter				N. C. C.		
Age. 2 Cond./	Age Con	d. Age	Cond.	Age C	ond. Age	Cond.
	d	A Deleteration in the				
	V	BASE RATE				
			Sec. 1	Sec. 2	Sec. 3 Sec.	4 Sec. 5
8. Square Foot Cost			25.64			
	BASER	ATE ADJUSTMEN	TS			
9. Refinements	A	. Carlo	1-1.39		1	
10.	*	THE CONTO	-			
11.						
12.	tot	tal lines 8 through 11	27.05		and the second second	
	Height	and Size Multiplie	rs			
13. Number of Stories Multiplier						
14. Height per Story Multiplier		*	,953			
15. Floor Area — Perimeter Multiplier 16. Combined Multipliere (lines 13v14v15)			1.146			
			1.092			_
	FINA	L CALCULATIONS				
	Sec	tion 1 Sec	ction 2	Section 3	Section 4	Section 5
	0.0					
17. Refined Square Foot Cost (12x16) 18. Current cost multiplier (sec. 99.P. 3)	29	SY Mis	<u>c</u>			
19. Local Multiplier (sec. 99-p. 556)		17 Par	5016			
20. Final Square Foot cost (17x18x19)	36.	35	C.PCA.C			
21. Total Area (all floors)	13-	72 04				1
22. Line 20 x Line 21	49.	875				
23. Yard & Miscellaneous Improvements	10	6	757			
24. Total Heplacement Cost	49	900 60	100			
25. 76 Depreciation - (sec. 97) 26. Depreciated Value	MRF 1	10 / P	200			0
27. Value per Square Foot	74	700-	600			
Land Computations	Zone	0,70				August Automatics
	conc			TOTAL	NT	
Utilities / City / Well	/ Septic	/ Other		VALUE		al a a
Frontage 6.C Depth	85 4	Area SCIDIT	5			48200
			-	TOTAL		
f/fX f/f value X	d/f=			LAND		
Back Land or Total Area			10 N 10	VALUE		11300
5610 \$	0	2	11220			
Land Value Adjustments ±				NEW	ON	
Total Land Value		-	10.0	SCHOLIN		
		-	113:00			





BUILDING REFINEMENTS:

CARPORT H. 50 X4000 XhoxXho7	4507
1	100 C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
ASONALT APPROX 3000 dx 75	2250
	6757
The second s	
The second s	
TOTAL	
TOTAL	

CONSTRUCTION FEATURES	YARD AND MISCELLANEOUS IMPROVEMENTS
Excavation Site	
Foundation Cruc	
Frame Wood	
Exterior Walls Stucco - Marchbutt	
Pilasters -	
Basement Walls -	
Wall Ornamentation 4' 14, BR, VENERA	
Roof Structure MANSARD - PLAT	
Roof Trusses and Beams ~	
Roof Cover BARTILE + Built Up	
Floor Structure	
Floor Covering CARPET	
Ext. Wall Finish Int. Wall Finish	
Partitions DRYMALL & PANEL	
Ceiling Finish I.	
Insulation (walls) ceiling proof)	
Toilets) Wash Basins) Urinals Tubs Shower	
Water Heaters / Misc. Plumbing	
Heating J A	TOTAL (Fwd. to Front)
Cooling Prad Alc	REMARKS:
Sprinklers	
Fencing	
Lighting	
Special Features 900 th CAR PORT	
Parking Area Appens Seen & Asount	

CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT 101 W WINE COUNTRY ROAD, GRANDVIEW, WA



CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT

Prepared For: Washington State Department of Ecology 1250 W Alder Street Yakima, WA 98903

 Customer Reference:
 245516

 Order No.:
 245516

 Property Address:
 101 W Wine, Grandview, WA 98930

 Dated:
 November 07, 2019 at 8:00 AM

 Fee:
 \$150.00 Tax \$12.36 Total: \$162.36

 Liability:
 \$150.00

Legal Description:

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A HERETO

- 1. Valley Title Guarantee has searched the following records with respect to the land:
 - 1. Title plant records for **Yakima** County.
- 2. Based on the search described in paragraph 1 above Valley Title Guarantee reports that, beginning on January 01, 1919 and ending on the effective date of this report, the Chain of Title documents affecting title to the land have been recorded in the Public Records. As used in this report, the term "Public Records" shall mean the records established under Washington law for the purpose of imparting constructive notice matters relating to real property to purchasers for value and without knowledge.

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT B FOR CHAIN OF TITLE DOCUMENTS

This report does not purport to report on easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions or other matters which may affect title to the land.

3. This report is not title insurance. The liability of Valley Title Guarantee shall be limited to the amount shown on Page 1 of this report. This report only provides title information contained in the above stated records and does NOT reflect un-indexed or incorrectly indexed matters or any unrecorded or off record matters that may affect said land. Valley Title Guarantee, in issuing this report assumes no liability on account of any instrument or proceedings in the chain of title to the land which contain defects that would render such instrument or proceedings null and void or defective. All instruments in the chain of title to the property are assumed to be good and valid. This report is not a commitment to insure and therefore does not contain the requirements and exceptions which would appear in a commitment to insure or the exception which would appear in a title policy.

Except as expressly stated herein, this report contains no express or implied opinion, warranty, guarantee, insurance or other similar assurances as to the status of title to the land.

This report was not prepared for, and may not be relied upon by third parties.

Valley Title Guarantee

Arlene Reynolds



CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT EXHIBIT "A"

Order No.: 245516

Legal Description:

Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 4, Town of Grandview, Washington, as recorded in Volume "B" of Plats, Page 6.

Abbreviated Legal:	Lots 1, 2 and 3, Town of Grandview, Washington, B-

Parcel No(s): 230923-12555

Purported Address: 101 W Wine, Grandview, WA 98930

END OF EXHIBIT A



CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT EXHIBIT "B"

Chain of Title Documents

1.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Sheriff's Deed July 28, 1920 July 30, 1920 196473 Sam'l Hutchinson, Sheriff of Yakima County Washington E. W. Morse
2.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Warranty Deed June 16, 1922 November 10, 1922 267337 E. W. Morse and Fannie C. Morse, husband and wife Airo Metal Products Co.
3.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Sheriff's Deed July 12, 1928 July 23, 1928 463553 L. D. Luce, Sheriff of Yakima County Washington John E. Price and Company, a corporation
4.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Tax Deed August 29, 1928 August 29, 1928 466837 Still White as Treasurer of Yakima County State of Washington Yakima County, a Municipal corporation
5.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Warranty Deed March 14, 1930 March 31, 1930 526993 Amy R. Nelson (formerly Amy R. Gibson) and H. V. Nelson, her husband Tully Investment Company, a Washington corporation
6.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Assignment of Contract April 18, 1931 April 21, 1931 569022 The Tully Investment Company, a Washington corporation R. F. Snead, whose wife is Mary M. Snead

7.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed September 10, 1931 September 12, 1931 582233 Albert H. Huebner and Myrtle S. Huebner, husband and wife R. F. Snead
8.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Treasurers Deed September 5, 1931 September 12, 1931 582234 R. W. White, as Treasurer of Yakima County Washington Albert H. Huebner
9.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Lease and License Agreement September 3, 1931 December 21, 1931 589976 Paul E. Wise and Mrs. Flossie Wise (his wife) The Texas Company (a California corporation)
10.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed June 16, 1933 June 16, 1933 629886 R. F. Snead and Mary M. Snead, husband and wife Tully Investment Company, a corporation
11.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed May 17, 1934 May 19, 1934 657249 Tully Investment Company, a Washington corporation R. F. Snead, whose wife is Mary M. Snead
12.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Deed July 28, 1936 July 29, 1936 733279 R. F. Snead and Mary. M. Snead, husband and wife J. R. Haasze, whose wife is Lottie Haasze
13.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed March 24, 1938 April 2, 1938 805708 J. R. Haasze and Lottie Haasze, husband and wife Grandview Investment Company, a Washington corporation
14.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Treasurer's Deed April 28, 1938 May 18, 1938 811683 C. D. Stephens, as Treasurer of Yakima County Washington R. F. Snead, whose wife is Mary M. Snead

15.	Instrument: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed May 18, 1938 811684 R. F. Snead and Mary M. Snead, husband and wife Paul E. Wise
16.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Contract March 20, 1941 May 2, 1941 946263 Grandview Investment Company, a corporation of Wn Signal Oil Company, a corporation
17.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed July 5, 1941 July 11, 1941 955763 Paul E. Wise and Flossie Wise, husband and wife J. R. Haasze and Lottie Haasze, husband and wife
18.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Warranty Deed October 29, 1941 November 21, 1941 971922 Paul E. Wise and Flossie M. Wise, husband and wife Signal Oil Company, a corporation
19.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Assigment of Contract and Deed May 9, 1941 April 3, 1942 988482 Grandview Investment Company, a Washington corporation J.R. Haasze whose wife is Lottie Haasze
20.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Warranty Deed February 16, 1944 April 3, 1944 1054540 Lottie Haasze, a widow Signal Oil Company, a corporation
21.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Statutory Warranty Deed March 29, 1967 April 1987 2127331 Standard Oil Company of California , a Delaware corporation Humble Oil and Refining Company, a Delaware corporation
22.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Special Warranty Deed October 10, 1978 October 25, 1978 2522706 Exxon Corporation, a New Jersey corporation A. J. Still and Elizabeth M. Still, his wife

CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT 101 E WINE COUNTRY ROAD, GRANDVIEW, WA



CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT

Prepared For: Washington State Department of Ecology 1250 W Alder Street Yakima. WA 98903

Customer Reference:	
Order No.:	245517
Property Address:	101 E Wine Country Road, Grandview, WA 98930
Dated:	November 07, 2019 at 8:00 AM
Fee:	\$150.00 Tax \$12.30 Total: \$162.30
Liability:	\$150.00

Legal Description:

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A HERETO

- Valley Title Guarantee has searched the following records with respect to the land:
 Title plant records for Yakima County.
- 2. Based on the search described in paragraph 1 above **Valley Title Guarantee** reports that, beginning on January 01, 1919 and ending on the effective date of this report, the Chain of Title documents affecting title to the land have been recorded in the Public Records. As used in this report, the term "Public Records" shall mean the records established under Washington law for the purpose of imparting constructive notice matters relating to real property to purchasers for value and without knowledge.

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT B FOR CHAIN OF TITLE DOCUMENTS

This report does not purport to report on easements, covenants, conditions and restrictions or other matters which may affect title to the land.

3. This report is not title insurance. The liability of Valley Title Guarantee shall be limited to the amount shown on Page 1 of this report. This report only provides title information contained in the above stated records and does NOT reflect un-indexed or incorrectly indexed matters or any unrecorded or off record matters that may affect said land. Valley Title Guarantee, in issuing this report assumes no liability on account of any instrument or proceedings in the chain of title to the land which contain defects that would render such instrument or proceedings null and void or defective. All instruments in the chain of title to the property are assumed to be good and valid. This report is not a commitment to insure and therefore does not contain the requirements and exceptions which would appear in a commitment to insure or the exception which would appear in a title policy.

Except as expressly stated herein, this report contains no express or implied opinion, warranty, guarantee, insurance or other similar assurances as to the status of title to the land.

This report was not prepared for, and may not be relied upon by third parties.

Valley Title Guarantee

Arlene Reynolds



CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT EXHIBIT "A"

Order No.: 245517

Legal Description:

The South 85 feet of Lots 1 and 2, Block 3, GRANDVIEW, Washington, according to the Official Plat thereof recorded in Volume "B" of Plats, Page 6, records of Yakima County, Washington.

Abbreviated Legal:	Ptn of Lots 2 and 2, Blk 3, GRANDVIEW, Washington, B-6
Parcel No(s):	230923-12401
Purported Address:	101 E Wine Country Road, Grandview, WA 98930

END OF EXHIBIT A



CHAIN OF TITLE REPORT EXHIBIT "B"

Chain of Title Documents

1.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed May 10, 1926 May 18, 1926 385931 Milton N. Richards and Minnie S. Richards, husband and wife A. G. Shelby
2.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Sheriff's Deed July 1928 July 23, 1928 463553 L. D. Luce, Sheriff of Yakima County Washington John E. Price and Company, a corporation
3.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Tax Deed September 7, 1929 September 27, 1929 507676 Still White, as Treasurer of Yakima County, State of Washington Yakima County, State of Washington
4.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Treasurer Deed December 21, 1929 February 6, 1930 520561 Still White, as Treasurer of Yakima County, State of Washington A. G. Shelby
5.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed August 30, 1930 September 3, 1930 544521 A. G. Shelby and Selma Shelby, husband and wife J.R. Haasze, whose wife's name is Lottie Haasze
6.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed February 21, 1931 March 6, 1931 563090 J. R. Haasze and Lottie Haasze, husband and wife A. G. Shelby whose wife's name is Selma Shelby

Contract Option 7. Instrument: January 8, 1936 Dated: January 9, 1936 Recorded: Auditor's File No: 710532 Grantor: A.G. Shelby and Selma Shelby Grantee: A. H. Waugh, a bachelor 8. Instrument: Warranty Deed June 30, 1936 Dated: Recorded: Julv 1. 1936 729970 Auditor's File No: Grantor: A.G. Shelby and Selma Shelby Grantee: A. H. Waugh, a bachelor 9. Instrument: Lease Dated: May 27, 1937 Recorded: June 24, 1937 773567 Auditor's File No: Grantor: A. H. Waugh, a bachelor Grantee: Standard Oil Company of California, a corporation 10. Instrument: Lease Dated: September 12, 1945 Recorded: November 1, 1945 Auditor's File No: 1102873 Grantor: A. H. Waugh, a bachelor Grantee: Standard Oil Company of California, a corporation 11. Instrument: Lease Agreement September 11, 1945 Dated: November 1, 1945 Recorded: Auditor's File No: 1102874 Grantor: A. H. Waugh, a bachelor Grantee: Standard Oil Company of California, a corporation 12. Instrument: Statutory Warranty Deed Dated: July 17, 1957 July 24, 1957 Recorded: 1680082 Auditor's File No: Grantor: Mary Ellen Killian, Ruby Ethel Nickerson and Malissa Mae Townsend Grantee: E. A. Rado, husband of Clara Rado 13. Instrument: Statutory Warranty Deed Dated: November 18, 1976 November 19, 1976 Recorded: Auditor's File No: 2441780 E. A. Rado, a his separate estate Grantor: Grantee: Leslie A. Rado, an unmarried woman 14. Instrument: Real Estate Contract November 17, 1976 Dated: November 19, 1976 Recorded: 2441788 Auditor's File No: Grantor: Leslie A. Rado, an unmarried woman Grantee: Jack Kimbrough and Pauline Kimbrough, husband and wife, an undivided one-half interest, James Montgomery, a single man, an undivided one-half interest

15.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Purchaser's Assigment of Contract and Deed June 30, 1978 July 3, 1978 2509936 Jack Kimbrough and Pauline Kimbrough, husband and wife, and James Montgomery, a single man William S. Castle and Jeanette R. Castle
16.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Statutory Warranty Deed November 19, 1978 December 20, 1978 2528840 Leslie A. Rado, an unmarried woman Jack Kimbrough and Pauline Kimbrough, husband and wife, an undivided one-half interest; James Montgomery, a single man, an undivided one-half
17.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed May 28, 1980 May 30, 1980 2583805 James H. Montgomery, as his separate property Jack Kimbrough and Pauline Kimbrough, husband and wife, and William Castle and Jeanette Castle, husband and wife
18.	Instrument: Dated: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed April 15, 1981 2614614 Jack B. Kimbrough, also known as Jack Kimbrough, and Pauline Kimbrough, his wife William S. Castle and Jeanette R. Castle, husband and wife
19.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Statutory Warranty Deed May 19, 2014 May 23, 2014 7840211 William S. Castle and Jeanette R. Castle, husband and wife Kenneth S. Castle and Holly R. Castle, husband and wife
20.	Instrument: Dated: Recorded: Auditor's File No: Grantor: Grantee:	Quit Claim Deed May 21, 2018 May 22, 2018 7981514 Kenneth S. Castle and Holly R. Winters-Castle Gorgeous Property LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company

APPENDIX C BORING LOGS

GPJ	EES Environmental Consulting, Inc.							BORING NO. B1 PROJECT DeBock's Texaco			PAGE 1 C	DF 1
18 10 09	START	START CARD RE15821 WELL ID					LOCATION PROJECT NO.	OCATION Grandview, Washington				
CKS 20	SURFA	SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM			LOGGED BY	LOGGED BY DBP						
DEBO		SAM		ORMAT	TION		A			(CONSTRUCTION	NO
ECTS\2093-01	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRAT	DES	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATI
)(001EES ADMIN-MASTER/G NT/PROJ	- - 5-	B1-3		0.0 0.0	NO NO	100		Vegetation. Brown SILT (ML gravel; medium s gravel is coarse. Becomes moist. Becomes withou), trace sand, trace stiff, dry, sand is fine, t gravel.		Installed temporary 3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from 19 to 24 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left in place from 0 to 19 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected	
(THE REAL ONE)	-			0.0	NO			loose, moist, fine	3. (3. (3. (3.), medium).		groundwater sample B1W.	
FAM FOLDER	10	B1-10		0.0	NO	100		Medium sand ler Brown SILT; stiff	, moist, stratified			
MENTAL)/EES 1	-			0.0	NO			foot from 11 to 1 Becomes gray (s	ium sand layers every 1 4.5 feet. stained).			
ES ENV RON	15-	B1-15		501.9	SLIGHT	100		Gray to black (st silt; loose, moist Gray-brown (stai	ained) SAND (SP), minor , fine. ned) SILT (ML), minor			
NDROPBOX (E	-			437.1	SLIGHT			sand; soft, wet, s Gray-brown silty dense moist fin	sand is fine. SAND (SM); medium			
ERS/DAN ELE	20-	B1-20		41.5	NO	100						
V18 17:17 - C:NUS	-			11.6	NO			saturated, sand i	, trace sand, sort, is fine.	¥		
T - 10/15	25-	B1-25		0.0	NO			Boring complete	at 25 foot backfilled with			
HEEN - LOG A EWNN03. GD1								bentonite chips a with existing soil	ar 25 reet, backfilled with and finished at surface			
OG WITH WELL & SH	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	IG CONTR IG METHO IG EQUIPI	ACTOR DD MENT	Cascad Hand A Geopro	le Drillin uger/Dir be 7720	g rect Pus DT	h	REMARKS E auger, then a tooling.	Boring advanced from Idvanced to terminal d	0 to 5 lepth u	feet bgs using ha Ising direct-push	nd
EES	DRILLIN	IG START	ED 3/1	5/18	ENDED	3/15/18	3	See key sheet fo	or symbols and abbreviation	s used a	bove.	

GPJ	EES Environmental Consulting, Inc.							BORING NO. PROJECT	B2 PAGE 1 OF DeBock's Texaco			F 1
18 10 09	START CARD RE15821 WELL ID MW-4				-4	LOCATION PROJECT NO	Grandview, Was 2093-01	shington				
CKS 20	SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM				LOGGED BY	DBP						
I DEBO	SAMPLE INFORMATION					A.			(CONSTRUCTION		
D L	EPTH EET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRAI	DES	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVAT
N-MASTER/G NT/PROJ	10 JL			0.0	NO	100		Vegetation. Brown silty SANI	D (SM); loose, moist, fine.		Well is sealed at the surface using concrete, a flush-mounted traffic-rated steel monument and locking cap	
c) 1001 EES ADMI	5-			0.0	NO	100						
(THE REAL ON				0.0	VERY SLIGHT					RUPUPUT RUPUPUT		
IEAM FOLDER	10	B2-10		0.0	NO	100						
NMEN IAL/NEES	-			0.0	NO			Brown SILT (ML) sand is fine. 2-inch-thick coar Grades to gray (s), minor sand; stiff, moist, se sand lens. stained) SAND (SW):			
((EES ENV KOI	15-	B2-15		381.2	SLIGHT	100		\loose, moist, me Gray (stained) S Hard drilling from	dium grain. // ILT (ML); stiff, moist. 15 feet to 20 feet.		Well constructed using two-inch diameter threaded schedule-40 PVC casing and	
INNO-PBO	-	P2 40		33.1	SLIGHT			Becomes with m	ottled black staining and		screened with machine-cut 0.020-inch slots.	
USERSIDAN ELE	- 20 -	DZ-19		955.1 27.2	NO	100		Grades from graded. Grades from gradense, saturated odor at 19 feet. Becomes loose.	y to tan silty SAND (SM); , fine. Strong petroleum		consists of #8/10 sand. Ecology Well Tag ID: BKR 328	
19-11-11 01/RI M	-			30.1	NO			Becomes very de 22.5 feet to 25 fe	ense; hard drilling from eet.			
A EVVNUS.GD1 - 1	25-	B2-25		0.0	NO			Boring complete groundwater mor	at 25 feet. Installed nitoring well.			
L& SHEEN - LUA			ACTOR	Cassad	lo Drilli-			DEMADIZO	loring advanced from	0 to 5	foot has using her	h
		IG CONTR	DD	Cascad Hand A	uger/Di	ig rect Pus Int	h	auger, then a tooling.	dvanced to terminal o	lepth u	reet bgs using hai ising direct-push	na
	RILLIN	IG START	ED 3/1	15/18	ENDED	3/15/1	8	See key sheet fo	r symbols and abbreviation	s used a	bove.	

9.GPJ	EES Environmental Consulting, Inc.							BORING NO. B3 PROJECT DeBock's Texaco Grandview Washington				DF 1
2018 10 0	START COORD	START CARD RE15821 WELL ID COORDINATES					PROJECT NO.	21				
OCKS	SURFA	CE ELEVA	TION		DAT	JM	r	LOGGED BY	DBP			
TS\2093-01 DEB	DEPTH FEET	SAM LAB SAMPLE	PLE INF	PID (ppmV)	FION SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRATA	DES	SCRIPTION	(CONSTRUCTION DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATION
10/19/18 17:17 - C:\USERS\DAN ELE\DROPBOX (EES ENV RONMENTAL)\EES TEAM FOLDER (THE REAL ONE)\001EES ADMIN-MASTER\G NT\PROJECTS	FEET	ID B3-3 B3-10 B3-15 B3-20		(ppmV) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 107.1 215.3 1,863 343.1 9.0 4.1	VERY SLIGHT NO NO NO SLIGHT MOD. SLIGHT NO NO	% 100 100 100		Concrete. Brown sandy SII is fine. Becomes stiff. 1-inch-thick sand sand is fine to m Brown SAND (S moist, medium g Brown silty SAN moist, medium g Brown silty SAN moist, fine. Gray (stained) S moist, sand is fir Fine sand lens fi Gray with mottle SAND (SM); der Black (stained) I strong petroleum Grades to light-t saturated. Becomes loose. Becomes very d	T (SM); soft, damp, sand d lenses at 9 and 9.5 feet; edium. P), minor silt; loose, rrain. D (SM); medium dense, ILT (ML), trace sand; stiff, ne. rom 14 to 14.5 feet. d black (stained) silty ise, wet, sand is fine. ens from 15 to 15.2 feet; n odor.	¥	Installed temporary 3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from 15 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left in place from 0 to 15 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample B3W.	
HEEN - LOG A EWNN03. GDT - 1	25–	D3-23		1.0	UN			Boring complete bentonite chips a with concrete.	at 25 feet, backfilled with and finished at surface			
S LOG WITH WELL & SI	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	IG CONTR IG METHO IG EQUIPI	ACTOR DD MENT	Cascad Hand A Geopro	le Drillin uger/Din obe 7720	g rect Pus DT 3/16/11	h	REMARKS E auger, then a tooling.	Boring advanced from Idvanced to terminal d	0 to 5 t epth u	feet bgs using ha sing direct-push	nd
Ш	UNILLIN	13 START			LINCLU	0/10/10		Soo ney sheet it	symbols and approviations	, usou d		
GPJ	EE	S EES	Environm	nental Con	sulting, In	C.		BORING NO. PROJECT	B4 DeBock's Texaco	•	PAGE 1 C	DF 1
---	--	--	----------	-------------------------	----------------------------------	--------------------	-------	---	--	----------	--	---------
18 10 09.	START		E15821		WEL	l ID		LOCATION PROJECT NO.	Grandview, Wasl 2093-01	ningto	on	
CKS 20	SURFAC	CE ELEVA	TION		DAT	U <mark>M</mark> U		LOGGED BY	DBP			
DEBO		SAM		ORMAT	NOI		A.			(CONSTRUCTION	NO
ECTS/2093-01	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRAT	DES	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATI
MENTAL)IEES TEAM FOLDER (THE REAL ONE) 001EES ADMIN-MASTERIG NT/PROJE	- - 5- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -					20 0 20		Concrete. Gray GRAVEL (fine (pea gravel; No recovery from being pushed to	GP); medium dense, dry, fill). n 2 to 14 feet (pea gravel side by shoe).		Installed temporary 3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from 15 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left in place from 0 to 15 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample B4W.	
NDROPBOX (EES ENV RONI	15— - -	B4-15 B4-17		719.1 2,121 2,195	VERY SLIGHT HEAVY HEAVY	100		Brown sitty SAN moist, fine. Becc feet. Strong petr 20 feet. Gray (stained) S medium stiff, sal Becomes mediu from 16.5 to 18.5 Becomes mediu	D (SM); medium dense, omes stained gray at 14.5 oleum odor from 15.5 to ILT (ML), minor sand; turated, sand is fine. m soft; sheen on core 5 feet. m stiff.			
0/19/18 17:17 - C:/USERS/DAN ELE	- 20 - - -	B4-20		2,774	HEAVY	100		Gray (stained) si dense, wet, fine, fine sand layers Very hard drilling	Ity SAND (SM); very stratified 0.5-inch-thick every 1 foot. g from 20 to 25 feet.	Ţ		
HEEN - LOG A EWNN03. GDT - 1	25-	04-23			UN			Boring complete bentonite chips, with contrete.	at 25 feet, backfilled with and finished at surface			
WITH WELL & S	DRILLIN	DRILLING CONTRACTOR Cascade Drilling DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger/Direct Push DRILLING SOURDUST Cooperate 3720DT						REMARKS E tooling.	Boring advanced to ter	minal	depth using direc	t-push
N DOT	DRILLIN		MENT	Geopro	be 7720	DT						
EES	DRILLIN	IG START	ED 3/1	10/18	ENDED	3/16/18	5	See key sheet fo	or symbols and abbreviations	s used a	bove.	

START COORE	CARD R	Environn E15821	nental Cor	nsulting, In WEL	c. LID MW	-5	BORING NO. PROJECT LOCATION PROJECT NO.	B5 DeBock's Texac Grandview, Was 2093-01	o hingto	PAGE 1	of 1
SURFA	CE ELEVA	TION		DAT	UM	1	LOGGED BY	NG	1		
DEPTH FEET	SAM LAB SAMPLE ID	PLE INF	FORMA PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRATA	DES	SCRIPTION		CONSTRUCTIO DETAIL/ COMMENTS	Z ELEVATION FEET
5-	B5-5		1.0 2.6 0.5	VERY SLIGHT VERY SLIGHT NO	100		Vegetation. Brown silty SAN fine.	D (SM); very loose, dry,		Well is sealed at the surface using concrete, a flush-mounted traffic-rated steel monument and locking cap.	
10-	B5-10		0.2	VERY SLIGHT	100		Becomes dense				
	B5-15		1.5 1,597 8.1	SLIGHT	100		Stong petroleum feet. Gray to black (st silt; dense, dry, f Gray (stained) si wet fine	odor from 14.5 to 20 ained) SAND (SP) with ine. Ity SAND (SM); dense,		Well constructed using two-inch diameter threaded schedule-40 PVC casing and screened with machine-cut 0 020-inch slots	
20- -	B5-20		36.2 44.0	SLIGHT SLIGHT	100		Brown SAND (S fine.	P) with silt; dense, moist,		Filter media consists of #8/10 sand. Ecology Wel Tag ID: BKR 329	1
- 25-	B5-25		0.5	NO			Brown sandy SIL is fine. Boring complete	T (ML); dense, wet, sand			_
	NG CONTR NG METHO	RACTOR	Cascad Hand A	de Drillin Auger/Di	ng rect Pus	h	REMARKS E auger, then a tooling.	Boring advanced from	0 to 5 depth u	feet bgs using h Ising direct-push	and 1
DRILLI	NG START	ED 3/	16/18	ENDED	3/16/1	8	See key sheet fo	or symbols and abbreviation	is used a	bove.	

GPJ	EE	S EES	Environm	nental Con	sulting, In	С.		BORING NO. PROJECT	B6 DeBock's Texaco		PAGE 1 O	F <mark>1</mark>
3 10 09.0	START	CARD R	E15821		WEL	LID			Grandview, Wash	ningto	on	
KS 2018	COORD	INATES	TION		DAT	JM		LOGGED BY	DBP			
DEBOC		SAM		ORMAT	TION		4			(CONSTRUCTION	NC
ECTS/2093-01	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRAT	DES	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATIO
EN - LOG A EWNN03. GDT - 10/19/18 17:17 - C.//USERS/DAN ELE/DROPBOX (EES ENV RONMENTAL)/EES TEAM FOLDER (THE REAL ONE)/00/EES ADMIN-MASTER/G NTPROJECT		ID В6-3 В6-15 В6-17 В6-20 В6-25		0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.2 148.5 1,096 990.9 345.3 2.5	VERY SLIGHT NO NO NO SLIGHT SLIGHT SLIGHT NO	100 100 100 100		Vegetation and t 1-inch-thick aspl Gray-brown silty gravel; loose, mc Gravel becomes Becomes very d Becomes brown Becomes gray (s Gray (stained) S moist, fine to me Gray (stained) S moist, fine, strati to medium sand from 14.5 to 20 f Strong petroleum Light-brown SILT saturated, sand Strong petroleum Light-brown silty saturated, sand Strong petroleum Light-brown silty saturated, sand Boring complete bentonite chips, with existing soil	opsoil. halt layer. SAND (SM), minor bist, fine, gravel is coarse. trace. ense. ense.	¥	Installed temporary 3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from 20 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left in place from 0 to 20 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample B6W.	
OG WITH WELL & SHEL	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	IG CONTR IG METHO IG EQUIPI	ACTOR DD MENT	Cascad Hand A Geopro	le Drillin luger/Dir be 7720	g rect Pus DT	h	REMARKS E auger, then a tooling.	Boring advanced from Idvanced to terminal d	0 to 5 epth u	feet bgs using ha sing direct-push	nd
EESL	DRILLIN	IG START	ED 4/2	2/18	ENDED	4/4/18		See key sheet for	or symbols and abbreviations	used a	bove.	

S 2018 10 09.GPJ	EE START COORD	S EES CARD R	Environn	nental Con	sulting, In	c. L ID		BORING NO. PROJECT LOCATION PROJECT NO.	B7 DeBock's Texaco Grandview, Wash 2093-01	ningto	PAGE 1 O	F 1
BOCKS	SURFA	CE ELEVA	TION		DAT	UM	(LOGGED BY	DBP			_
ECTS\2093-01 DE	DEPTH FEET	SAM LAB SAMPLE ID	ple INF	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRATA	DES	SCRIPTION	(CONSTRUCTION DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATION
HE REAL ONE)(001EES ADMIN-MASTER/G NTPROJI	- - 5- - -	B7-3		0.0 0.5 0.7	NO NO NO	100		Vegetation and t \1-inch-thick aspl Gray-brown silty loose, moist, fine Becomes mediu gravel.	opsoil. nalt layer. SAND (SM), trace gravel; e, gravel is coarse. m dense and without		Installed temporary 3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from 20 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left in place from 0 to 20 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample B7W.	
L)NEES TEAM FOLDER (TI	- 10— -			0.7	NO	100		Mottled rust-red	color from 9 to 9.5 feet.			
ROPBOX (EES ENV RONMENTA)	- 15— -	B7-15		276.0 343.1	HEAVY NO	100		Black staining at petroleum odor f Becomes gray (s to medium sand Becomes mediu	14 feet. Strong from 14 to 20 feet. stained). 1-inch-thick fine lens at 14.5 feet. m loose.			
3 17:17 - C:/USERS/DAN ELE/D	- 20— - -	B7-20		1,076 11.5	slight No	100		Gray SILT (ML), saturated, sand Grades to light-b	with fine sand; loose, is fine. rown.	¥		
N - LOG A EWNN03. GDT - 10/19/18	- 25–			3.7	NO			Light-brown silty dense, saturated Boring complete bentonite chips, with existing soil	SAND (SM); medium I, fine. at 25 feet, backfilled with and finished at surface			
EES LOG WITH WELL & SHEE	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	IG CONTR IG METHO IG EQUIPI IG START	RACTOR DD MENT ED 4/2	Cascad Hand A Geopro 2/18	le Drillin Luger/Din be 7720 ENDED	g rect Pus DT 4/3/18	h	REMARKS E auger, then a tooling. See key sheet for	Boring advanced from advanced to terminal d	0 to 5 epth u	feet bgs using ha sing direct-push	nd

10 09.GPJ	EE	S EES	Environm	nental Con	sulting, In	c.		BORING NO. PROJECT LOCATION	B8 DeBock's Texaco Grandview, Wasl) ningto	PAGE 1 C	DF 1
S 2018	COORD	INATES	TION		DAT			PROJECT NO.	2093-01			
BOCK	SURFAC	CAN		OPMAT		JM		LUGGED BY	DBP			7
ECTS/2093-01 DI	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pH	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRATA	DES	SCRIPTION	(CONSTRUCTION DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATIO
A EWNN03.GDT - 1019/18 17:17 - C./USERS/DAN ELE/DROPBOX (EES ENV RONMENTAL)/EES TEAM FOLDER (THE REAL ONE)/001EES ADMIN-MASTER/G NTPROJEC		B8-3 B8-15 B8-20 B8-25		0.7 0.3 0.4 0.7 1.1 349.2 271.1 613.1 1.5 1.3	NO NO NO NO SLIGHT SLIGHT SLIGHT NO	100 100 100 100		Gray GRAVEL (Gray-brown silty loose, moist, fine Becomes brown to medium. Becomes very d Becomes staine odor from 14 to 2 2-inch-thick fine Becomes mediu Grades to light-b Becomes mediu Grades to light-b Becomes loose Light-brown sam saturated, sand Light-brown, silty saturated, fine. Boring complete bentonite chips, with existing grav	GP); dry, coarse (fill). SAND (SM); medium and sand becomes fine ense. d gray. Strong petroleum 20 feet. to medium sand lens. m dense. m dense. vrown. and saturated. dy SILT (ML); soft, is fine. v SAND (SM); very dense, at 25 feet, backfilled with and finished at surface vel.		Installed temporary 3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from 20 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left in place from 0 to 20 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample B8W.	
ES LOG WITH WELL & SHEEN - LOG	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	IG CONTR IG METHO IG EQUIPI IG START	ACTOR DD MENT ED 4/2	Cascad Hand A Geopro 2/18	le Drillin Juger/Din obe 7720 ENDED	g rect Pus DT 4/3/18	h	REMARKS E auger, then a tooling. See key sheet fo	Boring advanced from Idvanced to terminal d	0 to 10 epth u) feet bgs using h Ising direct-push	and

GPJ	EE	S EES	Environm	nental Con	sulting, In	C.		BORING NO. PROJECT	B9 DeBock's Texaco	0	PAGE 1 O	F 1
8 10 09.	START	CARD R	E15821		WEL	L ID			Grandview, Wash	ningto	on	
CKS 201	SURFA	INATES	TION		DAT	JM		LOGGED BY	DBP			
DEBOC		SAM		ORMAT	TION		A			(CONSTRUCTION	NO
ECTS/2093-01	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRAT	DES	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATI
103.GDT - 10/19/18 17:17 - C./USERSIDAN ELE/DR/OPBOX (EES ENV RONMENTAL))EES TEAM FOLDER (THE REAL ONE)(001EES ADMIN-MASTER/G NTPROJECT		ID B9-16.5 B9-20		0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 132.0 502.1 416.3 1.9 1.5	SLIGHT SLIGHT SLIGHT SLIGHT NO SLIGHT HEAVY SLIGHT NO NO	100 100 100 100		Gray GRAVEL (Brown silty SAN medium loose, n gravel is coarse Pieces of brick fi Cobble at 6.5 fee Cobble at 6.5 fee Gray-brown SILT dense, moist, sa 1-inch-thick blac at 14 feet. Gray (stained) si moist, fine. Gray (stained) S medium stiff, we black staining. S 16.5 feet. Gray (stained) si dense, moist, fin Grades to light-b saturated. Becomes mediu Becomes dense Boring complete bentonite chips, with existing gra	GP); dry, coarse (fill). D (SM), minor gravel; noist, fine to medium, (fill). rom 3 to 8 feet. et. F (ML), minor sand; ind is fine (native). k (stained) fine sand lens ity SAND (SM); dense, ILT (ML), minor sand; t, sand is fine, mottled trong petroleum odor at Ity SAND (SM); medium lty SAND (SM); medium lty SAND (SM); medium e. prown; becomes loose and m dense. at 25 feet, backfilled with and finished at surface vel.	Ţ	Installed temporary 3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from 20 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left in place from 0 to 20 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample B9W.	
L & SHEEN - LOG A EWN				Concert					Doring advanced from	0 to 6	F faat has using t	and
MITH WELL		ig contr ig metho ig folup	NACTOR	Cascad Hand A Geopre	uger/Di	g rect Pus DT	h	auger, then a tooling.	soring advanced from idvanced to terminal d	epth u	5 reet bgs using h sing direct-push	and
EES LOG	DRILLIN	IG START	ED 4/3	8/18	ENDED	4/3/18		See key sheet fo	or symbols and abbreviations	s used a	bove.	

0 09.GPJ	EE	S EES	Environm	nental Con	sulting, In	с.		BORING NO. PROJECT LOCATION	B10 DeBock's Texaco Grandview, Wash	ningto	PAGE 1 C	DF 1
2018 1	COORD	NATES	E13021		WEL	LID		PROJECT NO.	2093-01			
BOCKS	SURFA	CE ELEVA	TION		DAT	U <mark>M</mark>		LOGGED BY	DBP			-
CTS\2093-01 DEE	DEPTH FEET	SAM LAB SAMPLE ID	PLE INF	PID (ppmV)	FION SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRATA	DES	SCRIPTION	(CONSTRUCTION DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATION
EES TEAM FOLDER (THE REAL ONE)(001EES ADMIN-MASTERIG NT/PROJE	- - 5- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	B10-3		0.6 0.0 0.0 0.0	SLIGHT SLIGHT VERY SLIGHT VERY SLIGHT	100 100 100		Gray GRAVEL (Gray-brown silty loose, moist, fine Sand becomes f	GP); dry, coarse (fill). SAND (SM); medium ;		Installed temporary 3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from 20 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left in place from 0 to 20 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample B10W.	
(EES ENV RONMENTAL)/E	- - 15—	B10-15		0.0	NO	100		Gray-brown SILT moist, sand is fir	(ML), with sand; stiff, e.			
19/18 17:17 - C:\USERS\DAN ELE\DROPBOX	- 20— - -	B10-20		126.9 136.3 12.5	NOD. NO	100		1-inch-thick blac strong petroleum Becomes gray (s Gray (stained) si moist, fine. Grades to light-b Becomes loose	k (stained) fine sand lens; a odor. stained). Ity SAND (SM); dense, rown. and saturated.	¥		
HEEN - LOG A EWNN03. GDT - 10/1	25-			1.0	NO			Becomes very d Boring complete bentonite chips, with existing grav	ense. at 25 feet, backfilled with and finished at surface vel.			
EES LOG WITH WELL & S	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	NG CONTR NG METHO NG EQUIPI NG START	RACTOR DD MENT ED 4/3	Cascad Hand A Geopro	le Drillin uger/Din be 7720 ENDED	g rect Pus DT 4/4/18	h	REMARKS E auger, then a tooling. See key sheet fo	Boring advanced from dvanced to terminal d	0 to 10 epth u) feet bgs using h sing direct-push	and

EES EES Enviror START CARD RE1582 COORDINATES	mental Consulting, Inc. 1 WELL ID MW	-8	BORING NO. PROJECT LOCATION PROJECT NO.	B11 DeBock's Texad Grandview, Was 2093-01	o shingto	PAGE 1 O	F 1
SURFACE ELEVATION	DATUM		LOGGED BY	DBP	1		
SAMPLE IN DEPTH LAB FEET SAMPLE PH ID	IFORMATION PID (ppmV) SHEEN %	STRATA	DES	SCRIPTION		CONSTRUCTION DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATION
- - B11-3 - 5- - -	0.0 SLIGHT 0.0 NO 100 0.0 NO		Gray GRAVEL (Brown silty SAN medium loose, n gravel is coarse Gray-brown silty dense, moist, fin	GP); dry, coarse (fill). D (SM), minor gravel; noist, fine to medium, (fill). SAND (SM); medium e (native).		Well is sealed at the surface using concrete, a flush-mounted traffic-rated steel monument and locking cap.	
10	0.0 NO 100						
15 - B11-16	0.0 NO 100 168.3 SLIGHT		Gray-bown SILT medium soft, mo Becomes staine Strong petroleun feet. Becomse mediu	(ML), trace sand; ist, sand is fine. d gray. n odor from 16.5 to 20 m stiff.		Well constructed using two-inch diameter threaded schedule-40 PVC casing and screened with machine-cut 0 020-inch slots	
20- B11-20	863.3 MOD. 100 68.2 NO		Gray (stained) si moist to wet, fine from 18.5 to 19. Becomes mediu	Ity SAND (SM); dense, e. Grades to gray-brown 5 feet. m loose and saturated.		Filter media consists of #8/10 sand. Ecology Well Tag ID: BKR 333 0.5-inch-thick layer of LNAPL observed floating on water	
25	1.2 NO		Grades to light-b Boring complete	rown. at 25 feet. Installed		column.	
	Cascade Drilling			Boring advanced fron	n 0 to 10) feet bas usina ha	and
DRILLING METHOD DRILLING EQUIPMENT DRILLING STARTED	Hand Auger/Direct Pus Geoprobe 7720DT /3/18 ENDED 4/4/18	h	auger, then a tooling.	dvanced to terminal	depth u	sing direct-push	

09.GPJ	EE	S EES	Environn	nental Con	sulting, In	C.		BORING NO. PROJECT	B12 DeBock's Texaco Grandview Was) hinata	PAGE 1	OF 1
018 10 (START		E15821		WEL	LID MW	-6	PROJECT NO.	2093-01	ingr		
OCKS 2	SURFA	CE ELEVA	TION		DAT	UM		LOGGED BY	DBP			
1 DEBC		SAM		ORMAT	TION		A				CONSTRUCTION	NO
EC15/2093-0	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRAT	DES	CRIPTION	ر ارت	DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVAT
EAL ONE)/001EES ADMIN-MASTER/G NT/PROJ	- - - 5- -	B12-3		0.0 0.0 0.0	NO NO NO	100		Gray GRAVEL (Gray-brown silty dense, moist, fin	GP); dry, coarse (fill). SAND (SM); medium e.		Well is sealed at the surface using concrete, a flush-mounted traffic-rated steel monument and locking cap.	
)/EES TEAM FOLDER (THE RE	- - - -	B12-10		0.0	NO	100						
UPBUX (EES ENV KUNMEN IAL	- 15- -	B12-16		1.6 1,591	NO MOD.	100		Gray (stained) sa soft, wet, sand is odor at 15.5 feet 1-inch-thick black	andy SILT (ML); medium fine. Strong petroleum k stained lens at 16 feet.		Well constructed using two-inch diameter threaded schedule-40 PVC casing and screened with machine-cut	
7 - CHUSEKS/DAN ELE/DRC	- 20- -	B12-20		7.1	MOD. NO	100		Gray (stained) si moist, fine. Grades to light-b saturated.	Ity SAND (SM); dense,		0.020-inch slots. Filter media consists of #8/10 sand. Ecology Well Tag ID: BKR 331	
1-10/19/18 17:1	- 25-	-		0.8	NO			Becomes very de	ense. at 25 feet Installed			_
HEEN - LOG A EWINUS GL								groundwater moi	nitoring well.			
EES LOG WITH WELL & ST	DRILLIM DRILLIM DRILLIM DRILLIM	NG CONTR NG METHO NG EQUIPI NG START	RACTOR DD MENT ED 4/ 3	Cascad Hand A Geopro	le Drillin uger/Di be 7720 ENDED	ng rect Pus)DT 4/3/18	h	REMARKS E auger, then a tooling. See key sheet fo	Boring advanced from dvanced to terminal of or symbols and abbreviation	0 to 10 lepth u) feet bgs using h sing direct-push	hand

STAR	ES EES	Environm	nental Con	usulting, In WEL	c. LID MW	-7	BORING NO. PROJECT LOCATION	B13 DeBock's Texad Grandview, Was	co shingto	PAGE 1 C	DF 1
SURE	DINATES	TION		DAT	M		PROJECT NO.	2093-01 DBP			
	SAM		ORMAT	TION						CONSTRUCTION	Z
DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRATA	DES	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATIO
TE REAL UNE)WOTEES AUMIN-MASTERIG NTYRUU	-		0.0 0.0 0.0	VERY SLIGHT VERY SLIGHT NO	100		Vegetation. Gray-brown silty loose, dry, fine. Becomes moist.	SAND (SM); medium		Well is sealed at the surface using concrete, a flush-mounted traffic-rated steel monument and locking cap.	
10 LUDEK (IT	-		0.0 0.0	NO	100		3-inch-thick med	lium sand lens.			
	- B13-15 -		0.0 78.9	NO MOD.	100		Gray-brown SILT medium stiff, mo 1-inch-thick blac Becomes gray (s 1-inch-thick med	F (ML), minor sand; iist, sand is fine. k (stained) sand lens. stained). lium sand lens.		Well constructed using two-inch diameter threaded schedule-40 PVC casing and screened with machine-cut 0.020-inch slots.	
20- 20-	- B13-20 - -		472.1 7.8	Mod. Very Slight	100		Gray (stained) si dense, wet, fine. Mottled black sta odor. Grades to light-b Becomes loose Becomes mediu	Ity SAND (SM); medium aining; strong petroleum prown. and saturated. m dense.		consists of #8/10 sand. Ecology Well Tag ID: BKR 332	
- 25-	B13-25		0.7	NO			Becomes dense Boring complete groundwater mo	at 25 feet. Installed nitoring well.			
DRILL DRILL DRILL DRILL	ING CONTR ING METHO ING EQUIPI	ACTOR DD MENT ED 4/3	Cascad Hand A Geopro	le Drillin Auger/Din obe 7720 ENDED	ng rect Pus DT 4/3/18	h	REMARKS E auger, then a tooling. See key sheet fo	Boring advanced from advanced to terminal	n 0 to 5 depth u	feet bgs using ha sing direct-push	nd

GPJ	EE	S EES	Environm	nental Con	sulting, In	C.		BORING NO. PROJECT	B14 DeBock's Texaco	5	PAGE 1 C	DF 1
18 10 09.	START	CARD R	E15821		WEL	l Id MW	-9	LOCATION PROJECT NO.	Grandview, Was 2093-01	hingto	on	
CKS 20	SURFA	CE ELEVA	TION		DAT	UM		LOGGED BY	DBP			
DEBO	-	SAM		ORMAT	TION		A				CONSTRUCTION	NO
ECTS/2093-01	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRAT	DES	SCRIPTION	ر م	DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATI
001EES ADMIN-MASTER/G NT/PROJ		B14-3		0.0 0.0	Very Slight No	100		Concrete. Gray GRAVEL (Gray-brown silty loose, moist, fine	GP); dry, coarse (fill). SAND (SM); medium a.		Well is sealed at the surface using concrete, a flush-mounted traffic-rated steel monument and locking cap.	
R (THE REAL ONE)	-			0.0	NO			Stratified 1- to 1. layers every 1 to feet.	5-inch-thick medium sand 1.5 feet from 7 to 14			
TEAM FOLDER	10-			0.0	NO	100						
NMENTAL)/EES	-			0.0	NO			Becomes moist	and dense.			
X (EES ENV RO	15-	B14-16		0.0 169.0	NO MOD.	100		Becomes gray (s	stained).		Well constructed using two-inch diameter threaded schedule-40 PVC casing and screaned with	
USERSIDAN ELEIDROPBO				0.8	NO	100		Becomes loose Grades to light-b Becomes mediu Becomes loose.	and saturated. rrown. m dense.		achine-cut 0.020-inch slots. Filter media consists of #8/10 sand. Ecology Well Tag ID: BKR 334	
0/19/18 17:17 - C:N	-			0.0	NO			Becomes verv d	ense			
N - LOG A EWNN03.GDT - 1	25-			0.0	NU		<u>e fet</u> u	Boring complete groundwater mo	at 25 feet. Installed nitoring well.			
S LOG WITH WELL & SHEE	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	NG CONTR NG METHO NG EQUIPI	ACTOR DD MENT	Cascad Hand A Geopro	le Drillin uger/Dir be 7720	Ig rect Pus IDT	h	REMARKS E auger, then a tooling.	Boring advanced from advanced to terminal of	0 to 5 lepth u	feet bgs using ha Ising direct-push	nd
ш	UNILLI	15 STAILT			LINCLU	1110		Cool noy sheet it	symbols and appreviation	s usou d		

0.0.0	EE	S EES	Environn	nental Con	sulting, In	C.		BORING NO. PROJECT	B15 DeBock's Texad	o	PAGE	1 OF 1	
	START C	ARD R	E15821		WEL	l ID MW	-10	PROJECT NO.	2093-01	sningto	n		
T OVIN	SURFAC	E ELEVA	TION		DAT	U <mark>M</mark> U		LOGGED BY	DBP				
		SAM		ORMAT	TION		A				CONSTRUCT		
	DEPTH FEET	LAB Sample ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRAI	DES	CRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENT	C) ELEVAT	FEE
	- - - 5	B15-3		0.0	VERY SLIGHT NO	100		Concrete. Gray GRAVEL (Gray-brown silty loose, moist, fine Stratified 1- to 2-	GP); dry, coarse (fill). SAND (SM); medium inch-thick medium sand		Well is sealed a the surface usin concrete, a flush-mounted traffic-rated stee monument and locking cap.	t g	
I FOM LOCOCH (INF NEVE ON	- - 10 -			0.0	NO	100		layers every 1 to feet.	1.5 feet from 6 to 13.5				
A ILLO LIV ROUNDING AND AND A		B15-15		0.0	NO MOD.	100		Becomes mediu Becomes gray (s Strong petroleun	n dense. tained). n odor at 15 feet.		Well constructed using two-inch diameter threadd schedule-40 PV casing and	d ed C	
	- - 20- - -	B15-20		566.1 166.0	NO	100		Becomes loose a Grades to gray-b Becomes mediur Grades to light-b	and saturated. rown (stained). m dense. rown.		achine-cut 0.020-inch slots Filter media consists of #8/11 sand. Ecology \ Tag ID: BKR 33	0 Well 5	
1.11 01 101 01 - 1	- - 25			<u>5.4</u>	NO			Becomes dense	at 25 foot Installed				
OILLEN - LOOP - THINKING								groundwater mo	ar 20 leer, installed hitoring well.				
	DRILLING	G CONTR	ACTOR	Cascad	le Drillin	g		REMARKS E	oring advanced from	n 0 to 5	feet bgs using	g hand	
	DRILLING	G METHO	D	Hand A	uger/Di	rect Pus	h	auger, then a tooling.	dvanced to terminal	depth u	ising direct-pu	lsh	
-	DRILLING	G EQUIP	MENT	Geopro	be 7720	DT							
	DRILLING	G STARTI	ED 4/4	1/18	ENDED	4/4/18		See key sheet for	r symbols and abbreviatio	ns used a	bove.		

LL

SP.J	EE	S EES	Environm	nental Con	sulting, In	C.		BORING NO. PROJECT	B16 DeBock's Texac	0	PAGE 1 C	DF 1
10 09.0	START	CARD R	E15821		WEL		-11	LOCATION	Grandview, Was	hingto	on	
KS 2018	COORD	INATES	TION		DAT	UM		LOGGED BY	DBP			
DEBOC		SAM		ORMAT	TION		٩				CONSTRUCTION	NO
ECTS/2093-01	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRAT	DES	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATI
HEEN - LOG A EWINNO3.GDT - 10/19/18 17:17 - C:IUSERSIDAN ELEIDROPBOX (EES ENV RONMENTAL)IEES TEAM FOLDER (THE REAL ONE)/001EES ADMIN-MASTER/G NTPROJEC		В16-3 В16-14 В16-20		0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 37.9 282.5 131.1 30.4 16.5 3.8	NO NO NO SLIGHT SLIGHT NO NO NO	100 100 100 100		Concrete. Gray GRAVEL (Gray-brown silty loose, moist, find Stratified 1- to 2- layers every 1 to feet. Black (stained) s Becomes gray (s odor from 12 to 3 Becomes gray (s odor from 12 to 3 Becomes mediu Becomes mediu Becomes mediu Becomes mediu Boring complete groundwater mo	GP); dry, coarse (fill). SAND (SM); medium a. inch-thick medium sand 1.5 feet from 8 to 15 silt lens. stained). Strong petroleum 14 feet. and saturated. m dense. m loose. m dense. at 25 feet. Installed nitoring well.		Well is sealed at the surface using concrete, a flush-mounted traffic-rated steel monument and locking cap. Well constructed using two-inch diameter threaded schedule-40 PVC casing and screened with machine-cut 0.020-inch slots. Filter media consists of #8/10 sand. Ecology Well Tag ID: BKR 335	
DG WITH WELL & SH	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	IG CONTR IG METHC IG EQUIPI	RACTOR DD MENT	Cascad Hand A Geopro	le Drillin luger/Din be 7720	g rect Pus DT	h	REMARKS E auger, then a tooling.	Boring advanced from advanced to terminal of	0 to 5 depth u	feet bgs using ha Ising direct-push	nd
EES LC	DRILLIN	IG START	ED 4/5	5/18	ENDED	4/5/18		See key sheet fo	or symbols and abbreviation	is used a	bove.	

0.0.0	EE	S EES	Environn	nental Con	sulting, In	С.		BORING NO. PROJECT	B17 DeBock's Texac Grandview Was	0 hinata	PAGE 1	of 1
201010	START C	CARD R	E15821		WEL	l Id MW	-12	PROJECT NO.	2093-01	iningi	511	
	SURFAC	E ELEVA	TION		DAT	JM		LOGGED BY	DBP			
		SAM	PLE INF	ORMAT	TION		LA				CONSTRUCTIC	NOL
	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRA	DES	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVAT
		B17-3		0.0 0.0 0.0	VERY SLIGHT NO NO	100		Concrete. Gray GRAVEL (brick at 1 foot. Gray-brown silty loose, moist, fine	GP); dry, coarse (fill), SAND (SM); medium		Well is sealed at the surface using concrete, a flush-mounted traffic-rated steel monument and locking cap.	
INCIDERS IEAM FOLDER (THE NEW	- - - - -			0.0	NO	100						
ON (LECO LINY NOTIVELY	- 15- - -	0.0 NO 15- B17-16.5 1,867 VERY SLIGHT						Becomes gray (stained). Strong petroleum odor from 14 to 18.5 feet. Stratified 1- to 2-inch-thick medium sand layers every 1 to 1.5 feet from 15.5 to 20 feet.			Well constructed using two-inch diameter threaded schedule-40 PVC casing and screened with	
ELENDAU DI	-			858.8	VERY SLIGHT			Becomes loose	and saturated.		machine-cut 0.020-inch slots. Filter media consists of #8/10	
NAUGO - 11.11 01	20	20-B17-20B17				100		Grades to light-g	ray (stained). rown.		sand. Ecology We Tag ID: BKR 336)II
121 01 - 1	25-			0.7	NO			Becomes very de	ense. at 25 feet Installed	T		_
O OTEEN - LOO A LITERAGO								groundwater mo	at 25 reet. Installed hitoring well.			
O WILL WELL	DRILLIN	g contr g methc g equipt	ACTOR D MENT	Cascad Hand A Geopre	le Drillin uger/Dii be 7720	g rect Pus DT	sh REMARKS Boring advanced from 0 to 5 feet bgs using han auger, then advanced to terminal depth using direct-push tooling.				h h	
2	DRILLIN	G START	ED 4/	5/18	ENDED	4/5/18		See key sheet fo	r symbols and abbreviation	ns used a	bove.	

20

C LL

	START (COORD SURFAC	S EES CARD R INATES CE ELEVAT	Environm E18004 TON 8	ental Cons 12.98'	ulting, Inc. WEL DATI	JM MW	-13	BORING NO. B18 PAGE * PROJECT DeBock's Texaco LOCATION Grandview, Washington PROJECT NO. 2093-01 LOGGED BY PCT				
		SAM	PLE IN	ORMAT							CONSTRUCTION	Z
	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	рН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRATA	DES	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATIC FEET
CTS\2093-01 DEBOCKS 082119.GPJ	- - 5 - -		0.0 SLIGHT 0.0 VERY SLIGHT 100 0.0 NO					Topsoil and grass Brown SILT (ML) medium stiff, dry, coarse. Becomes moist. Becomes without above. 0.5-inch-thick ast Gray-brown silty fine.	, trace sand and gravel; sand is fine, gravel is gravel, otherwise same as h lens. SAND (SM); loose, moist,		Well is sealed at the surface using concrete, a flush-mounted traffic-rated steel monument and locking cap.	
OJECTS_GINT\PROJE(- 	MW13-10	10	0.0	NO	100		Stratified brown r 8.5'. Brown SILT (ML)	nedium sand, from 8' to , trace gravel; stiff, moist.			
DX (EES ENVIRONMENTAL)/PR		MW13-15	-15 3		NO MOD.	100		Stratified 1- to 2-i lenses every 1.5' Becomes gray (si Becomes saturat	nch-thick medium sand to 2' from 13' to 18'. ained).		Well constructed using two-inch diameter threaded schedule-40 PVC casing and screened	
- C:\USERS\DANIELE\DROPBC	- 20 — -	MW13-20		2,633 60.8	MOD. NO	100		Brown SAND (SF saturated, fine. Brown SILT (ML) saturated, sand is	odor. ?), trace silt; dense, , trace sand; soft, s fine.		with machine-cut 0.020-inch slots. Filter media consists of #8/12 sand. Ecology Well Tag ID: BLW 391	
0T - 8/22/19 09:40	- - 25—	MW13-25		73.7	NO NO			Becomes stiff and	d moist.		: ; ;	
H WELL & SHEEN - LOG A EWNN03.GL		G CONTRACTOR Cascade Drilling Hand Auger/Direct Push						REMARKS E auger, then a	Boring advanced fror	n 0 to 5 depth	i feet bgs using ha using direct-push	and
EES LOG WITH		IG EQUIPM	ient :d 8/	Geopro 6/19	be 772	0DT 8/6/19	See key sheet for symbols and abbreviations used above.					

	START O COORD	S EES CARD S INATES CE ELEVAT	Environmo E65434 TION	ental Cons	ulting, Inc. WEL DATU	l ID JM	BORING NO.B19PROJECTDeBock's TexLOCATIONGrandview, WPROJECT NO.2093-01LOGGED BYDBP			PAGE 1 OF 1 co shington			
F		SAM	PLE INF	ORMAT							CONSTRUCTION	Z	
-	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	рН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRATA	DES	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATIC FEET	
	_					100		 Concrete Gray silty GRAVE 	EL (GM); dry, coarse (fill).		Installed temporary		
321 19.GPJ	-			0.0	NO			Brown sandy SIL medium stiff, moi fine.	T (ML), minor gravel; st, gravel is coarse, sand is		3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from 15 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left		
01 DEBOCKS 08	- 5			0.0	NO	100		Becomes without above.	gravel, otherwise same as		in place from 0 to 15 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample		
JECTS/2093-(-			0.0	NO						D19W.		
CTS_GINT\PRO.	- 10			0.0	NO	100		Brown silty SANE moist, fine to mee	0 (SM); medium dense, dium.	-			
AL)/PROJEC	- 10			0.0	NO			Brown sandy SIL sand is fine to me	T (ML); medium stiff, moist, edium.	-			
ES ENVIRONMENT	- 15	B19-15		1,812	SLIGHT	100		Gray silty SAND moist, fine to mee in 4-inch-thick lay Strong petroleum Gray-brown (stair	(SM); medium dense, dium, sand and silt stratified vers. order. red) SILT (ML), minor	-			
ROPBOX (E	-			256	SLIGHT			Grades to tan from Becomes wet.	m, saturated, sand is fine. m 17'-22'.				
SERS/DANIELE/D	- 20 — -			590	SLIGHT	100		Tan silty SAND (S	SM); dense, moist, fine. ed.	Ţ			
9 09:40 - C:\U	-			18.1	NO			Becomes tan. Becomes loose.					
- 8/22/1	-			1.2	NO			Becomes dense.					
- LOG A EWNN03.GDT -	25-						<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	Boring complete a bentonite chips, a concrete.	at 25 feet, backfilled with and finished at surface with				
HEEN													
O WITH WELL & S	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	G CONTR G METHO G EQUIPM	ACTOR D IENT	Cascad Hand A Geopro	de Drillin Auger/Di obe 7720	ng rect Pus)DT	REMARKS Boring advanced from 0 to 5 feet bgs using han auger, then advanced to terminal depth using direct-push tooling.				and า		
EES LC		G STARTE	D 8/7	7/19	ENDED	8/7/19	3/7/19 See key sheet for symbols and abbreviations used above.						

	START (COORDI	S EES CARD S INATES CE ELEVAT	Environm E70846 FION	ental Cons	ulting, Inc. WEL DATI	l ID JM		BORING NO. B20 PROJECT DeBock's Texaco LOCATION Grandview, Wash PROJECT NO. 2093-01 LOGGED BY DBP						
-		SAM	IPLE INF	ORMAT	ION					C	ONSTRUCTION	Z		
-	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	pН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRAT/	DES	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATIO		
	-					100		Concrete Gray silty GRAVE	EL (GM); dry, coarse (fill).		Installed temporary 3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC			
382119.GPJ	-			0.0	NO			Brown sandy SIL sand is fine.	T (ML); medium stiff, moist,		well screened from 15 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left in place from 0 to 15			
3-01 DEBOCKS	5-			0.0	NO	100		0.5-inch-thick as	n lens.		feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample B20W.			
OJECTS/209	-			0.0	NO									
CTS_GINT\PR			15 0.1	0.0	NO	100		Brown silty SANE) (SM); medium dense,					
IENTAL)/PROJE(0.0	NO			in 4- to 6-inch-thi	ck layers.					
ES ENVIRONM	15-	B20-15	0.0	NO	100		Brown SILT (ML)	. minor sand: medium stiff.						
DROPBOX (E	-			0.0	NO			saturated, sand is	s fine.					
JSERS\DANIELE\	- 20 — -			0.0	NO	100		Brown slity SANL saturated, sand is Becomes tan. Becomes loose.	y (SNI); mealum dense, s fine.	<u> </u>				
2/19 09:40 - C:\l	-			1.5	NO									
03.GDT - 8/22	25—			2.9	NO			Becomes dense. Boring complete a bentonite chips, a	at 25 feet, backfilled with and finished at the surface					
OG A EWNN								WITH CONCRETE.						
HEEN - L														
VITH WELL & SI		IG CONTR	ACTOR D	Cascad Hand A	de Drillin Auger/Di	ng rect Pus	sh	h REMARKS Boring advanced from 0 to 5 feet bgs using hand auger, then advanced to terminal depth using direct-push tooling.						
LOG V	DRILLIN	IG EQUIPN	IENT	Geopro	obe 772	DDT								
EES		G STARTE	D 8/	7/19	ENDED	8/7/19		See key sheet for	r symbols and abbreviations us	sed above				

	START C	S EES CARD S	Environme	ental Cons	ulting, Inc. WEL	L ID		BORING NO. PROJECT LOCATION PROJECT NO.	B21 DeBock's Texaco Grandview, Wash 2093-01) ningto	PAGE 1 C	F 1
	SURFAC	E ELEVA	ΓΙΟΝ		DATU	JM		LOGGED BY	DBP			
	DEPTH FEET	SAM LAB SAMPLE ID	PLE INF	PID (ppmV)	TION SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRATA	DE	SCRIPTION		CONSTRUCTION DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATION FEET
V - LOG A EWNN03.GDT - 8/22/19 09:40 - C:/USERS/DANIELE/DROPBOX (EES ENVIRONMENTAL)/PROJECTS/_GINT/PROJECTS/2093-01 DEBOCKS 082119.GPJ		B21-14		0.0 0.0 0.0 4.8 839 195 12.3 3.5 0.0	SLIGHT SLIGHT SLIGHT SLIGHT VERY SLIGHT NO NO NO NO	100 100 100 100		Concrete Gray silty GRAVI Brown sandy SIL sand is fine. 1-inch-thick ash I 4-inch-thick ash I 4-inch-thick ash I Brown silty SANE moist. 5-inch-thick stiff Becomes gray (s Strong petroleum 6-inch-thick fine 3-inch-thick fine Gray-brown SIL 3-inch-thick fine Becomes wet. 2-inch-thick fine aturated, sand is Becomes tan and Tan silty SAND (s Becomes mediur Boring complete bentonite chips, a concrete.	EL (GM); dry, coarse (fill). T (ML); medium stiff, moist, ens. fine sand lens. 0 (SM); medium dense, silt lens. tained). o dor from 13.5' to 17.5'. um stiff silt lens. sand lens. to medium sand lens. (ML), trace sand; soft, is fine. d stiff. SM); loose, saturated, fine. n dense. at 25 feet, backfilled with and finished at surface with		Installed temporary 3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from 15 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left in place from 0 to 15 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample B21W.	
ES LOG WITH WELL & SHEE	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	G CONTR G METHO G EQUIPN G STARTE	ACTOR D IENT ED 8/7	Cascad Hand A Geopro	de Drillir Auger/Di obe 7720 ENDED	ng rect Pus DDT 8/7/19	sh	REMARKS Boring advanced from 0 to 5 feet bgs using hand auger, then advanced to terminal depth using direct-push tooling. See key sheet for symbols and abbreviations used above.				and 1

	EE START (S EES	Environme	ental Cons	ulting, Inc. WEL	L ID		BORING NO. PROJECT LOCATION	B22PAGE1 OF 1DeBock's TexacoIGrandview, WashingtonI2093-01I			
	COORD	INATES CE ELEVA ⁻	ΓΙΟΝ		DATL	JM		LOGGED BY	DBP			
Ī		SAM	IPLE INF	ORMAT	TION		_				CONSTRUCTION	N
	DEPTH FEET	LAB SAMPLE ID	рН	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRAT/	DE	SCRIPTION		DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATIO
	-					100		Concrete Gray silty GRAVE	EL (GM); dry, coarse (fill).		Installed temporary 3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from	
2119.GPJ	-			0.0	VERY SLIGHT			Brown sandy SIL sand is fine.	T (ML); medium stiff, moist,		15 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left	
93-01 DEBOCKS 082	- 5 -			0.0	NO	100		1-inch-thick ash l	ens.		in place from 0 to 15 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample B22W.	
ROJECTS/209	-			0.0	SLIGHT*			3-inch-thick silty * Not indicative of 5-inch-thick fine	fine sand lens. [;] petroleum. sand lens.			
JECTS_GINT\PI	10			0.0	NO	100		2-inch-thick med	um sand lens.			
NMENTAL)/PRO			0.0	NO			1-inch-thick medi Brown SILT (ML) wet, sand is fine.	um to coarse sand lens. , minor sand; medium stiff,				
OX (EES ENVIRO	15— - -	B22-15		0.0	NO	20		No recovery from	15' to 19'.	-		
SERS\DANIELE\DROPB	- - 20 -			0.0	NO	100		Tan silty SAND (saturated, fine. Becomes loose.	SM); medium dense,	Ţ		
2/19 09:40 - C:\U	-			0.0	NO			Becomes mediun	n dense.			
103.GDT - 8/22	25-			0.0	NO			Becomes dense. Boring complete a bentonite chips, a	at 25 feet, backfilled with and finished at surface with			
IEEN - LOG A EWNN				CONCILEE.								
IG WITH WELL & SH	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	G CONTR G METHO G EQUIPN	ACTOR D //ENT	Cascad Hand A Geopre	de Drillir Auger/Di obe 7720	ng rect Pus)DT	sh	REMARKS Boring advanced from 0 to 5 feet bgs using hand auger, then advanced to terminal depth using direct-push tooling.				and 1
EES LO		G STARTE	ed 8/7	/19	ENDED	8/7/19		See key sheet for symbols and abbreviations used above.				

	START (COORD	S EES CARD S INATES	Environm	ental Cons	ulting, Inc. WEL	LID		BORING NO.B23PAGE1OF1PROJECTDeBock's TexacoIIIILOCATIONGrandview, WashingtonIIIIPROJECT NO.2093-01IIIILOGGED BYDBPIIII					
-	SURFAC	CE ELEVA	TION		DATU	JM		LOGGED BY	DBP				
	DEPTH FEET	SAM LAB SAMPLE ID	PLE INF	PID (ppmV)	SHEEN	RECOVERY %	STRATA	DE	SCRIPTION	(CONSTRUCTION DETAIL/ COMMENTS	ELEVATION FEET	
	_					100		Asphalt Gray silty GRAVE	EL (GM); dry, coarse (fill).	-	Installed temporary		
2119.GPJ	-			0.0	VERY SLIGHT*			Gray-brown sand moist, sand is fin * Not indicative of	y SILT (ML); medium stiff, e. f petroleum.	-	3/4-inch Sch 40 PVC well screened from 15 to 25 feet with 0.010-inch slots. Conductor casing left		
33-01 DEBOCKS 082	- 5 -			0.0	NO	100		1-inch-thick ash l	ens.		in place from 0 to 15 feet during groundwater sampling. Collected groundwater sample B23W.		
TS\206	-			0.0	NO								
TS_GINT\PROJEC	10 - - - 15 B2			0.0	NO	100		1-inch-thick medi	um sand lens. edium sand lens.				
TAL)/PROJEC			B23-15 0.0 NO NO 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10	5-inch-thick medi	ium sand lens. ace.								
ENVIRONMEN		B23-15		23-15 0.	0.0	NO	100		Becomes sandy, Becomes stiff.	sand is fine.			
DROPBOX (EES	-	B23-15		Becomes saturat	ed and soft. n stiff.	Ţ							
SERS/DANIELE/	- 20			0.0	NO	100		Becomes soft.					
19 09:40 - C:\U	-			0.0	NO			Gray-brown silty	SAND (SM); dense,	-			
03.GDT - 8/22/	25-			0.0	NO			Boring complete a bentonite chips, a	at 25 feet, backfilled with and finished at surface with	-			
HEEN - LOG A EWNN								aspnait.					
OG WITH WELL & S	DRILLIN DRILLIN DRILLIN	IG CONTR IG METHO IG EQUIPN	ACTOR D 1ENT	Cascae Hand A Geopre	de Drillir Auger/Di obe 7720	ng rect Pus)DT	ct Push T					and 1	
EES L(IG STARTE	ED 8/8	8/19	ENDED	8/8/19		See key sheet for symbols and abbreviations used above.					

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		В	oring/Well N	Number:	CB-1	Sheet 1 of	2
Client/Site: Address:	Eagle Cany 100 E. Wir	on Capita	al, LLC - v Road	Site No. 0700	_ Drilling	Start date: Contractor:	11/29/20 Environm	D16 Completion date: 11/29/2016 Dental West Exploration	5
	Grandview	ı, Washin	gton		Drilli	ng Foreman:	Randy W	ilder	
Project No.	623 Nick Olivie	r			- Dril	Rig Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT sh Hole diameter (inches): 2,25	
WE	LL FILTER P		BACKF			ing methou.	unectpu	WELL CONSTRUCTION	
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a	rise	er diameter: n/a	
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.) from (ft.)	26 n/a	to 2 to n/a	screen material:	n/a	scree screened	n diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 26.0	
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW durin	ng drilling:	20	
Drilling	concrete:	from (ft.)	2 Anal	to 0	depth to	GW after sta	bilization:	n/a	DID
Туре	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(feet)	Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	(PPM)
						1	-	0 - 0.5 asphalt surface underlain by medium brown,	
						—		moist, medium dense FILL. No hydrocarbon odor or	
						2 —	1	staining.	
						3	1		0.0
						Ŭ			
						4 —	-		
8							1		
1						5 ——	SW/ML	Olive green to medium brown, moist, medium dense,	0.0
						6		fine to medium well graded SAND and SILT. No	
Ē	10						4	hydrocarbon odor or staining.	
2	0					7 —	-		
SL)% c						1		
2	C					8 ——	1		
२	P P					9			
ര	ntin						4		
		n/a	11.45	CB-1-10		10 ——	SW//MI	Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining	0.0
	L L L	ny u	11.45	65 1 10				Sume as above. No nyarocarbon odor or stammy.	0.0
N N	ŭ						1		
	I S					12 ——	4		
	.е						-		
5	6					13 ——	1		
٩	Ň					14	1		
a	er					14			
8	<					15 ——		Company of the second state of the state of	
e								hydrocarbon odor or staining.	0.0
้อ่						16 ——	1		
ニ						17]		
							4		
						18 ——	-		
							1		
						19 ——	1		
						20			
							SW/ML	Same as above, becomes wet.	0.0
								notes:	
conc	rete								
bent	onite chips								
🛩 wate	er level at ti	me of dri	lling						

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		B	oring/Well N	umber:	CB-1	1 Sheet 2 of 2		
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC -	Site No. 0700		Start date:	11/29/20	016 Completion date: 11/29/2016		
Address:	Grandwiew	e Countr	y Road		_ Drilling	g Contractor:	Environm Bandy W	iental West Exploration		
Project No.	623	, waanin	gton		- 000	Rig Type	Geoprob	e 5400DT		
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	r			– Dril	ling Method:	direct pu	sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25		
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKF	ILL				WELL CONSTRUCTION		
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a	rise	er diameter: n/a		
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.)	26	to 2	screen material:	n/a	scree	n diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a		
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.)	n/a n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW durir	screened in a drilling.	20.0 20		
	concrete:	from (ft.)	2	to 0	Depth to	GW after sta	bilization:	n/a		
Drilling	Sample	Blow	Anal	ytical Sample	Soil Boring	Depth Scale	USCS	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	PID	
Туре	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(feet)	Symbol	(P	PPM)	
4										
i e e	Ц					22				
25 D	8									
ji Si	re %					23 —				
유										
di ŭ	er itir					24 —				
anco	≺ lí							Olive green to medium brown, wet, dense, fine to		
	sne					25 —		medium well graded SAND and SILT. No hydrocarbon		
l ér "		,		00 4 9 5			SW/ML	odor or staining.	0.0	
<u> </u>		n/a	12:00	CB-1-26	<u> ////////////////////////////////////</u>	26 ——				
							-			
					-	27 —	1			
						—	-			
					-	28 ——	-			
						—				
					1	29 ——	1			
						—	1			
					1	30 ——				
							1			
					1	31 ——	1			
							1			
					1	32	1			
							1			
					1	33				
						24	1			
]	54				
						35				
						35				
						36				
					1	37 —				
					4	38 —				
					4	39 ——				
							4			
					-	40 ——				
						— —	-			
					4	41	-			
							-			
					I			 Notoe: Boring terminated with refusal at 26.0 feat below are	haun	
conc	rete							surface. Boring backfilled with hydrated 3/8 inch sodium	ouna	
2333								bentonite chips.		
bent	onite chips									
ヱ wate	r level at tir	me of dril	ling							

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		В	oring/Well N	Numb	er:	CB-2	Sheet 1 of	2
Client/Site: Address:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC - v Road	Site No. 0700		Start o Contra	date:	11/29/20 Environm	D16 Completion date: 11/29/2016 Dental West Exploration	i
, 1001 0001	Grandview	, Washin	gton		Drilli	ing Fore	man:	Randy W	ilder	
Project No.	623 Nick Olivia	r				Rig T	Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT	
WF			BACKE	ILL	Dhi	ing wet	thou:	unect pu	WELL CONSTRUCTION	
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a		rise	er diameter: n/a	
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.) from (ft.)	28 n/a	to 2	screen material:	n/a	s	scree	n diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a interval (ft): n/a total denth of horing: 26.0	
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW	during	g drilling:	18	
Drilling	concrete:	from (ft.)	2	to 0	depth to	GW afte	er stab	vilization:	n/a	
Type	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(fee	scale (t)	Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	PID (PPM)
						_				
						1 -			0 - 0.5 asphalt surface underlain by medium brown,	
						_		FILL	moist, medium dense FILL. No hydrocarbon odor or	
					kakakaka	2 –			staining.	
										0.0
						4 —				
8						—				
ň						5 —		sw/mi	Olive green to medium brown moist medium dense	0.0
								511/1112	fine to medium well graded SAND and SILT. No	0.0
5	1					6 –			hydrocarbon odor or staining.	
Jous c	Q					7 -				
	%(- 1				
	6 continu					8 —				
Ö										
<u></u> б						9 _				
						10 —				
		n/a	13:50	CB-2-10		—		SW/ML	Same as above, significant decrease in penetration rate.	0.0
						11 —			No hydrocarbon odor or staining.	
<u>រ</u>	SI									
l 5	re					12				
유	C C					13 —				
	VC									
l Xi	e					14 —				
nr I	~					15				
l l								SW/ML	Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.	0.0
te						16 —				
Ľ.						- 1				
						17 —				
						18	4	2	Same as above, becomes wet. No hydrocarbon odor or	
						- ¹⁰			staining.	
						19 —				
						- 1				
						20 —		SW/ML		0.0
cond	rete								notes:	
bent	onite chips									
🗢 wate	er level at ti	me of dri	lling							

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		В	oring/Well N	lumbei	: CB-2	2 Sheet 2 of 2	
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC -	Site No. 0700	– Drilling	Start da	te: <u>11/29/20</u>	016 Completion date: 11/29/2010	6
Auuress.	Grandview	, Washin	gton		_ Driili	ng Forema	in: Randy W	/ilder	
Project No.	623				_	Rig Typ	e: Geoprob	e 5400DT	
Logged by:	Nick Olivie		DACKE		Drill	ing Metho	od: direct pu	ISh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25	
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a	ris	er diameter: n/a	
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.)	26	to 2	screen material:	n/a	scree	en diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a	
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.) from (ft.)	n/a n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW du	screened ring drilling:	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 26.0	
	concrete:	from (ft.)	2	to 0	Depth to	GW after	tabilization:	n/a	
Drilling: Type	Sample Recovery	Blow Count	Anal Time	ytical Sample Sample ID	Soil Boring Backfill	Depth Sca (feet)	le USCS Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	PID (PPM)
8							_		
ntin	100%					22			
d uou	6 con					23 —			
s cor iame	tinu					24 —			
re (1 eter)	ous r					25 —		Olive green to medium brown, wet, dense, fine to medium well graded SAND and SILT. No hydrocarbon	0.0
.125	ecov					26 —	_	odor or staining.	
inc	ery					27 —			
		n/a	14:00	CB-2-28		28 —			0.0
					_	29 —			
						30 —			
						31			
							_		
]	32	7		
					1	33 —	7		
					1	34 —	_		
					1	35 —			
					1	36 —			
					1	37 —	4		
					-	38 —	_		
					-	39 —			
					1	40			
					1	41 —			
								Notes: Boring terminated with refusal at 28.0 feet below	ground
conc	rete							surface. Boring backfilled with hydrated 3/8 inch sodium bentonite chips.	5 Junu
bent	onite chips								
🔽 wate	r level at tir	ne of dril	ling						

SOIL BO	RING LO	В	Boring/Well Number: CB-3			CB-3	Sheet 1 of	2				
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC - v Road	Site No. 0700		Sta Con	rt date:	11/29/20 Environm	2016 Completion date: 11/29/2016 mental West Exploration			
Address.	Grandview	, Washin	gton		_ Drilli	ing Fo	reman:	Randy W	/ilder			
Project No.	623				_	Ri	g Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT			
Logged by:	Nick Olivie		DACKE		Dril	ling N	1ethod:	direct pu	Sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25			
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a		rise	iser diameter: n/a			
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.)	28	to 2	screen material:	n/a		scree	en diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a			
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	denth	to G	W durir	screened	d interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 28.0 סי 22			
bento	concrete:	from (ft.)	2	to 0	depth to	GW a	fter sta	bilization:	n/a			
Drilling	Sample	Blow Count	Anal	ytical Sample	Soil Boring	Dep (1	th Scale feet)	USCS	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	PID (PPM)		
Type	Recovery		Time	Sample is			_	Symbol		(1 1 101)		
						1						
						1		FILL	0 - 0.5 asphalt surface undertain by medium brown, moist, medium dense FILL, No hydrocarbon odor or			
						2			staining.			
										0.0		
						3						
						4						
2						5						
ЫЙ								SW/ML	Olive green to medium brown, moist, medium dense,	0.0		
						6			tine to medium well graded SAND and SILL. No			
וב	Ю								inger occursori outor or starning.			
۲ ۵	Ō					7						
Ĕ	8							1		0.0		
S	C					0						
8	P					9						
٦ ٦	l ti											
	n					10		SW/MI	Same as above, significant decrease in penetration rate.	0.0		
N	L U U								No hydrocarbon odor or staining.	0.0		
Ö	ŭ					11						
<u>Ξ</u>	S					12						
<u>c</u>	re											
	C C					13				0.0		
	V V											
l ar	er					14						
۲ Te	Υ.					15						
l H						13				0.0		
er e		- 1-	0.40	CR 2.46		16						
		n/a	8:40	CB-3-10						0.4		
			8:50	CB-3-17		17			16.5 to 19.0 zone of dark grey to black, wet, dense SILTY	662.6		
						10		SМ	SAND. Moderate to heavey hydrocarbon odor, some			
						18			mild staining.			
						19						
									Olive green to medium brown, wet, dense, fine to			
						20		S14//MI	medium well graded SAND and SILT. Mild hydrocarbon	74.2		
									odor, no staining.	/4.2		
153									notes:			
Conc	rete											
bent	onite chips											
		mo of dril	lling									
wate	i ievei at ti		ming									

SOI	OIL BORING LOG					Boring/Well Number: CB-3 Start date: 11/29/20		CB-3	Sheet 2 of	2	
Client	/Site:	Eagle Cany	yon Capita	al, LLC - S	ite No. 0700	– Drilling	Star	rt date:	11/29/20	016 Completion date: 11/29/2010	6
Addre	ess:	Grandviev	1e Couriu	y Koau		- Drilling	Cont	ractor:	Pandy W	nental West Exploration	
Proie	rt No.	623	v, waaning	gton		- 01111	Ri	a Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT	
Logge	d by:	Nick Olivie	er			–Drill	in <u>g M</u>	let <u>hod:</u>	direct pu	sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25	
	WE		PACK AND	D BACKFI	<u> </u>					WELL CONSTRUCTION	
	sanc	l (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a		rise	er diameter: n/a	
	bento	nite chips:	from (ft.)	28	to 2	screen material:	n/a		scree	n diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a	
	bento	nite chips:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	denth	to Gl	M durir	screenea	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 28.0	
	Dento	concr <u>ete:</u>	from (ft.)	2	to 0	Depth to	GW_a	fter sta	bilization:	n/a	
D	rilling S	ample	Blow	Analy	tical Sample	Soil Boring	Dept	th Scale	USCS		PID
Т	/pe	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(f	ieet)	Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	(PPM)
	COL	Ľ					22	-2	7		
مدنام مدنام	ר) נו ונוחמ	00% c					23		SW/ML		0.0
neter	i sno	ontinu					24				
<u>-</u> -	core	ions L					25		SW/ML	Olive green to medium brown, wet, dense, fine to medium well graded SAND and SILT. No hydrocarbon	0.0
dia _	cont	ecove					26			odor or staining.	
nch meter)	(1.12	7					27				
-	5 5			10:00	CB-3-28	<u>8888888888888888888888888888888888888</u>	28				0.0
		 				-	29				
						-	30				
						-	31				
		 				-	32				
						-	33				
						-	34				
						-	35				
						-	36				
						-	37				
						-	38				
						-	39				
		ļ				_	40				
						_	41				
153			<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>		•	Notes: Boring terminated with refusal at 28.0 feet below	ground
	concrete								surface. Boring backfilled with hydrated 3/8 inch sodium bentonite chips.		
z	water	⁻ level at tiı	me of drill	ling							

SOIL BO	OIL BORING LOG					Boring/Well Number: CB-4		Sheet 1 of	2	
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC - S	Site No. 0700	- Drilling	Start date	11/28/20	2016 Completion date: 11/28/2016		
Address:	Grandview	. Washin	y Road eton		Drilling	g Contractor	· Randy W	ilder		
Project No.	623	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	50011			Rig Type	Geoprob	e 5400DT		
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	r			Dril	ling Method	direct pu	sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25		
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKFI					WELL CONSTRUCTION		
san	<u>d (#10/20):</u>	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a n/a	rise	er diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a		
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.)	o n/a	to n/a	screen material.	nya	screened i	l interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 28.0		
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW duri	ng drilling:	19		
Drilling	concrete:	from (ft.)	2	to U		GW after sta	bilization:	n/a		
Type	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(feet)	Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	PID (PPM)	
							-	0 - 0.5 asphalt surface.		
						1	-			
							-			
						2 —	-			
									0.0	
						3 —			0.0	
							1			
						4 ——	1	0.5 - 12.0 feet medium to dark brown, medium dense.		
D D							1	moist FILL (previous tank pit backfill). Woody debris,		
<u>Q</u>						5 —	1	concrete and ashphalt rubble present. No hydrocarbon	0.0	
1							1	odor or staining.		
5	E H					· · ·				
Ē	0					7				
0	0 0					·				
	2					8			0.0	
	C C					l				
						9	4			
	lt						4			
	L II					10 ——	4			
$\overline{\mathbf{N}}$	L						FILL	Same as above (previous tank pit backfill).	0.0	
	0					11 —	-			
							4			
	5					12 —				
유	n n						4		0.0	
						13 ——	-		0.0	
	Ĭ						1	Olive green to medium brown, meist, medium dense		
l a	<u>e</u>					14 ——	SW/ML	fine to medium well graded SAND and SILT. No		
1	7						1	hydrocarbon odor or staining.		
l d		n/a	18:00	CB-4-15		15	1		0.0	
0 0						10	1			
こ						10				
						17			0.0	
		n/a	18:10	CB-4-17				Same as above. Moderate to heavy hydrocarbon odor	738.4	
						18		noted beginning at 16.0 feet, none to mild staining of		
								soil.		
						19 —	*	Becomes wet at 19.0 feet.		
							4			
						20 ——	-			
							4	Same as above. Decreasing hydrocarbon odor, no	11.8	
								staining.		
conc	rete							notes:		
ugo.										
bent	onite chips									
	or lovol at ti	me of dri	ling							
	. ievei acti	e or un	ь							

SOIL BO		G		B	Boring/Well Number: CB-4 Start date: 11/28/2			Sheet 2 of	of 2		
Address:	100 E. Wir	yon Capita ne Countr	v Road	Site No. 0700	– Drilline	Start da	te: 11/28/2	nmental West Exploration			
	Grandview	v, Washin	gton		Drilli	ng Forem	an: Randy W	/ilder			
Project No.	623 Nick Olivic				-	Rig Ty	e: Geoprok	be 5400DT			
we			BACKE		Drill	ling Metho	oa: airect pi	WELL CONSTRUCTION	25		
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a	ris	er diameter: n/a			
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.)	28	to 2	screen material:	n/a	scree	en diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a			
bento	onite chips: onite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a n/a	to n/a to n/a	depth	to GW du	screened ring drilling	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 28.0 : 19			
	concrete:	from (ft.)	2	to 0	Depth to	GW after	stabilization	: n/a			
Drilling: Type	Sample Recovery	Blow Count	Anal Time	ytical Sample Sample ID	Soil Boring Backfill	Depth Sca (feet)	^{ile} USCS Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	PID (PPM)		
0							_				
ontir	100%	n/a	18:20	CB-4-22				Olive green to medium brown, wet, medium dense, f	0.0		
uour di:	cont					23 —		to medium, well graded SAND and SILT. No hydrocard odor or staining.	ion		
amet	inuo					24 —	-				
re (2 ter)	us re					25 —	SW/ML		0.0		
.0 in	cover					26 —					
5	Y					27 —			0.0		
						28	_				
					1	29 —					
					1	30 —					
					1	31 —					
					1	32 —					
					1	33 —					
]	34 — 					
]	35 —					
						30					
						38 —					
						39 —					
						40 —					
						41 —					
Conc	rete							Notes: Boring terminated at 28.0 feet below ground s to caving conditions at base of boring. Boring unable	urtace due o be		
bent	onite chips							advanced with available technique. Boring backfilled hydrated 3/8 inch sodium bentonite chips.	vith		
🗢 wate	r level at tir	me of dril	ling								

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		В	Boring/Well Number: CB-5			Sheet 1 of	2	
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC -	Site No. 0700	- Deillie	Start date:	11/29/20	2016 Completion date: 11/29/2016		
Address:	Grandview	e Countr	y Koad eton		_ Drilling Drilli	g Contractor:	Randy W	fental West Exploration		
Project No.	623	,	5.011			Rig Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT		
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	r			 Dril	ling Method:	direct pu	ush Hole diameter (inches): 2.25		
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKF			,		WELL CONSTRUCTION		
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.) from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a n/a	rise	er diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a		
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a		- iyu	screened	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 28.0		
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW durir	ng drilling:	16		
Drilling	concrete:	Blow	2	to U	deptri to	Gw after sta	bilization:		DID	
Туре	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(feet)	Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	(PPM)	
								0 - 0.5 asphalt surface.		
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1		0.5 - 1.5 feet medium brown, moist, loose FILL	0.0	
						2				
							4			
						3 —	-		0.0	
						—	-			
						4 ——	-			
6							1	Olive green to medium brown, moist, medium dense,		
						5 ——	SW/ML	fine to medium, well graded SAND and SILT. No	0.0	
							1,	hydrocarbon odor or staining.		
12	–					6 ——	1			
l D	0						1			
Ξ	00					/]			
S	~					8 ——			0.0	
	C C						-			
Ĭ						9 —				
പ	lt:						-			
	n'		45.00	CD 5 10		10 ——		Como ao akava. Na kudao ankan adar arataining		
	L L	nya	15:00	CB-2-10				Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.	0.0	
						11 ——	-			
	SL						1			
I ≍ .	2					12 ——	1			
1 2	ec						1		0.0	
5	l ö					13 —	1			
D						14]			
<u> </u>	er					14				
l 7	<					15 —	1			
l e									0.0	
l t						16 —	SW/ML	Same as above. Becomes wet at 16.0 feet. No		
L Y							4	hydrocarbon odor or staining.		
						17 ——	-			
						—	1		0.0	
						18 ——	1		0.0	
							1			
						19 ——	1			
						20	1	Olive green, wet, dense, well graded SAND and SILT. No		
		n/a	15:15	CB-5-20		20	SW/ML	hydrocarbon odor or staining.	0.0	
					<u> </u>					
Fil cond	rete							notes:		
bent	onite chips									
🔽 wate	er level at ti	me of dri	lling							

SOIL BO	RING LO	G			Boring/Well Number: CB-5			Sheet 2 of	2
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC -	Site No. 0700) Deilline	Start date	11/29/20	D16 Completion date: 11/29/20	16
Address.	Grandview	. Washin	y rioau eton		Drilling	ng Foreman	Randy W	filder	
Project No.	623	,	0			Rig Type	Geoprob	e 5400DT	
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	r			Dril	ling Method	direct pu	sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.2	5
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKF					WELL CONSTRUCTION	
sand	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a	rise	er diameter: n/a	
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.)	 	to 1/a	screen material.	iya	screened	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 28.0	
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	depth	n to GW duri	ng drilling:	16	
	concrete:	from (ft.)	2	to 0	Depth to	GW after sta	bilization:	n/a	
Type	Recovery	Blow Count	Anal Time	Sample ID	Soil Boring Backfill	Depth Scale (feet)	USCS Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	PID (PPM)
0							-		
9	1					22	-		
ti	500						CNA/MAL		0.0
<u> </u>	°~					23 —		Olive green to medium brown, wet, medium dense, fine	
di ŭ	on						-	odor or staining.	1
anco	tin					24 —	1		
net ore	uo						-		
ter (sn					25 ——	SW/ML		0.0
	rec								
25	Ň					26 —	1		
=	eŋ					27			
						27]	Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining	
_		n/a	16:00	CB-5-28		28	SW/ML	Same as above. No nyalocarbon odor or stammig.	0.0
							4		
					_	29 —	-		
							-		
					_	30 ——	-		
							-		
					_	31 —	-		
							1		
					_	32 —	1		
							1		
						33			
						34			
							_		
					_	35 —	4		
							-		
					_	36 —	-		
							-		
					_	37 —	1		
							-		
						38 —	1		
						20	1		
						39]		
						40			
						— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	4		
					_	41 —	4		
							4		
								Noto:: Boring terminated with refusal at 29.0 feet below	/ ground
conc	rete							surface. Boring backfilled with hydrated 3/8 inch sodium	r gi ound 1
1333	anite of the							bentonite chips.	
bent	bentonite chips								
🗢 wate	r level at tir	ne of dril	ling						

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		В	Boring/Well Number: CB-6			CB-6	Sheet 1 of	2
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC - S	ite No. 0700	_ Drilling	Start Contr	date:	11/30/20	016 Completion date: 11/30/2016	i
Address.	Grandview	, Washin	gton		Drilli	ing Fore	eman:	Randy W	ilder	
Project No.	623		-		_	Rig	Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT	
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	r			Dril	ling Me	thod:	direct pu	sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25	
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	: n/a		rise	er diameter: n/a	
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.)	27	to 2	screen material:	: n/a		scree	n diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a	
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.) from (ft.)	n/a n/a	to n/a	dept	to GW	؛ durin /	screened i g drilling:	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 27.0	
	concrete:	from (ft.)	2	to 0	depth to	GW aft	er sta	bilization:	n/a	
Drilling: Type	Sample Recovery	Blow Count	Analy Time	tical Sample Sample ID	Soil Boring Backfill	Depth (fe	Scale et)	USCS Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	PID (PPM)
						_			0 - 0.5 feet asphalt surface.	
						1 -		FILL	0 .5- 1.5 feet medium brown, moist, loose FILL.	0.0
						3 -				0.0
						- 1				
						4 -				
O O						-			Olive green to medium brown, moist, medium dense,	
<u>ା</u> ଦ୍ୱ						5		SW/ML	fine to medium, well graded SAND and SILL. No	0.0
l <u>t</u>						6 -				
ב ו	10					- 1				
L C	0					7 -				
Ĕ	%					- 1				0.0
S I	0					8 -				0.0
2	Ö					_				
l Y	nt					9				
<u>ה</u>	in					10 -				
$\overline{\mathbf{N}}$	Ē	n/a	14:30	CB-6-10		- 1		SW/ML	Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.	0.0
						11 -				
<u> </u>	S					-				
						12 -				
5	l C					13				0.0
<u>a</u>	0									
a	e l					14 -				
8	N					- 1				
e e						15 -				0.0
6						16	Ч		Same as above. Recomes wet at 16.0 feet. No	
						10 -			hydrocarbon odor or staining.	
						17 -				
						- 1				
						18 -				0.0
						-				
						19 -				
						20			Olive green, wet, dense, well graded SAND and SILT. No	
		n/a	15:15	CB-6-20				SW/ML	hydrocarbon odor or staining.	0.0
						1				
conc	rete								notes:	
833	onite ables									
bent	onite criips									
ヱ wate	er level at ti	me of dri	lling							
									<u> </u>	

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		В	Boring/Well Number: CB-6		CB-6	Sheet 2 of	2	
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC -	Site No. 0700		Start date:	11/30/20	/2016 Completion date: 11/30/2016		
Address:	Grandview	v Washin	y Road		_ Drilling	g Contractor:	Bandy W	ilder		
Project No.	623	, washin	51011			Rig Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT		
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	r			 Dril	ling Method:	direct pu	sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25		
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKF					WELL CONSTRUCTION		
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a n/a	rise	n diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a		
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a		.,, .	screened	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 27.0		
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW durir	ng drilling:	16		
Drilling	Sample	Blow	2 Anal	vtical Sample	Soil Poring	Denth Scale				
Туре	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(feet)	Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	(PPM)	
1.125 in. core	10						-			
0	%0					22			0.0	
n n	G					23 —	SW/ML	Olive green to medium brown, wet, medium dense, fine		
tin	Itin						-	to medium, well graded SAND and SILT. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.		
S D	uou					24	1			
s 2. re	s re					25 —	SW/MI		0.0	
i i	COV						300/1012		0.0	
l ich	ery					20				
		n/a	15:40	CB-6-27	<u> 200000000</u>	27 —			0.0	
						28				
					-	29 ——				
						30	1			
							-			
					1	31				
					-	32 —				
					4	33				
						34				
							-			
					-	35 —				
					4	36				
						37				
							-			
					1	38				
					-	39 ——	-			
						40				
							-			
					1	41				
								Notes: Boring terminated with refusal at 27.0 fact holes:	round	
conc	rete							surface. Boring backfilled with hydrated 3/8 inch sodium	Jounu	
bent	bentonite chips							bentonite chips.		
🗢 wate	r level at tir	ne of dril	ling							

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		В	Boring/Well Number: CB-7			Sheet 1 of	2	
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC -	Site No. 0700	- Deillie	Start date:	12/1/201	2016 Completion date: 12/1/2016		
Address:	Grandview	v. Washin	y Koad eton		_ Drilling Drilli	g Contractor:	Randy W	ilder		
Project No.	623	,	5.011		_	Rig Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT		
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	r			 Dril	ling Method:	direct pu	sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25		
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKF			,		WELL CONSTRUCTION		
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a n/a	rise	er diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a		
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	sereen naterial	- iyu	screened	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 28.0		
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW durir	ng drilling:	20		
Drilling	concrete:	Blow	2	to U		Gw after sta	bilization:	n/a	DID	
Туре	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(feet)	Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	(PPM)	
								0 - 0.5 feet asphalt surface.		
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1		0.5 - 1.5 feet medium brown, moist, loose FILL.	0.0	
						2				
							1			
						3 —	4		0.0	
						—	-			
						4 ——	-			
8							1	Olive green to medium brown, moist, medium dense,		
j j						5 ——	SW/ML	fine to medium, well graded SAND and SILT. No	0.0	
							1,	hydrocarbon odor or staining.		
2						6 ——	1			
l p	0						1			
Ĕ	00					/]			
S	~					8 ——			0.0	
	C C						-			
Ĭ	N N					9 —	4			
ח	lt.						4			
	D	n/2	7.45	CP 7 10		10 ——	SW/M41	Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining	0.0	
		nya	7.45	CD-7-10				Same as above. No nyurocarbon ouor or staming.	0.0	
						11 ——	1			
ഗ	SI						1			
=:	L.					12	1			
ы С	ec					12	1		0.0	
	Ö					13				
D D	≤ €					14 ——	1			
a										
8	<					15 ——	-			
Ū.							CH/MI		0.0	
l E						16 ——		Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.		
Ē							1			
						17 ——	1			
							1		0.0	
						18 ——	1			
						19]			
						20	7	Olive green, wet, dense, well graded SAND and SILT. No		
		n/a	8:00	CB-7-20			SW/ML	hydrocarbon odor or staining. Becomes wet at 20.0 feet.	0.0	
						1		Instag		
conc	rete							notes:		
12223										
bent	onite chips									
🔽 wate	er level at ti	me of dri	lling							

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		В	Boring/Well Number: CB-7			Sheet 2 of	2	
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC -	Site No. 0700	- Drilling	Start date:	12/1/201	2016 Completion date: 12/1/2016		
Auuress.	Grandview	, Washin	gton		_ Drilli	ng Foreman:	Randy W	lider		
Project No.	623		•			Rig Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT		
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	r			Dril	ing Method:	direct pu	sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25		
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKF	to n/a	riser material	n/a	rise	WELL CONSTRUCTION		
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.)	28	to 2	screen material:	n/a	scree	en diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a		
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	daath	to CW durin	screened i	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 28.0		
	concrete:	from (ft.)	17a	to nya	Depth to	GW after sta	bilization:	n/a		
Drilling	Sample	Blow	Anal	ytical Sample	Soil Boring	Depth Scale	USCS	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	PID	
Туре	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(feet)	Symbol	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(PPM)	
8										
) ă	10					22 —			0.0	
j j	0%						SW/ML	Olive green to medium brown, wet, medium dense, fine		
, ž	8					23		to medium, well graded SAND and SILT. No hydrocarbon		
dia	nti					24 —		odor or staining.		
	nuc									
e (snc					25 ——	S14//MI		0.0	
<u> </u>	re								0.0	
25	COV					26 ——				
5	ery					27				
5								Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.		
		n/a	8:20	CB-7-28	<u>}\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$</u>	28 ——	SW/ML	,	0.0	
					1	29 —				
						20				
					1	50				
					4	31 —				
					-	32 —				
					1	33				
						34 ——				
					-	35 —				
					1	36 ——				
						37				
					-	38 ——				
					-	39 ——				
					1	40				
					4	41 —				
P77	1		I			I]	Notes: Boring terminated with refusal at 28.0 feet below a	ground	
CONC	rete							surface. Boring backfilled with hydrated 3/8 inch sodium		
bent	bentonite chips							bentonite chips.		
wate	r level at tir	ne of dril	ling							

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		В	Boring/Well Number: CB-8			Sheet 1 of	2	
Client/Site: Address:	Eagle Cany 100 E. Wir	on Capita	al, LLC - v Road	Site No. 0700	_ Drillin	Start date: Contractor	12/1/201 Environm	D16 Completion date: 12/1/2016 mental West Exploration		
	Grandview	, Washin	gton		Drilli	ing Foreman	Randy W	ilder		
Project No.	623 Nick Olivie	r			- Dril	Rig Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT sh Hole diameter (inspec): -2.25		
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKF	 ILL	Dili	ing wethou.	unectpu	WELL CONSTRUCTION		
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a	rise	er diameter: n/a		
bento	onite chips: onite chips:	from (ft.) from (ft.)	27 n/a	to 2 to n/a	screen material:	n/a	scree screened	en diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a i interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 27.0		
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW duri	ng drilling:	17 17		
Drilling	concrete:	from (ft.)	2	to 0	depth to	GW after sta	bilization:	n/a	DID	
Туре	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(feet)	Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	(PPM)	
							-	0 - 0.5 feet asphalt surface.		
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1		0 - 1.5 feet medium brown, moist, loose FILL.	0.0	
						2				
							4			
						3 ——	1		0.0	
							1			
0						4		Olive green to medium brown moist medium dense		
				ļ		5 —		fine to medium, well graded SAND and SILT. No		
l ti							SW/ML	hydrocarbon odor or staining.	0.0	
						6 ——	1			
۲ D	0									
<u> </u>	%C					í				
S S	6					8 ——	-		0.0	
6							1			
l e	nt					9 ——	1			
	l tir					10]			
	n l	n/a	9:00	CB-8-10			SW/ML	Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.	0.0	
12						11 ——	-			
U U	SL						1			
I ⊒.	L L						1			
<u>c</u>	L C			L		13 ——			0.0	
	0						-			
	e l					14 ——	1			
l m						16	1			
l e						13			0.0	
te						16 ——	SW/ML	Same as above. Becomes wet at 17.0 feet. No		
Ľ,							Ļ	hydrocarbon odor or staining.		
						17 — –	T			
						18]		0.0	
		n/a	9:20	CB-8-18			-			
						19 ——	-			
							1	Olive green, wet, dense, well graded SAND and SILT.		
		n/a	9:40	CB-8-20		20	SW/ML	Slight hydrocarbon odor from 17.5 to 18.5 feet. No staining on soil.	80.6	
				<u> </u>						
conc	rete							notes:		
SSS hart	onito chir-									
pent	onite chips									
🗢 wate	er level at ti	me of dril	ling							

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		В	Boring/Well Number: CB-8			Sheet 2 of	2	
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	on Capita	al, LLC -	Site No. 0700	-	Start date:	12/1/201	.6 Completion date: 12/1/2016		
Address:	Grandview	v Washin	y Koad gton		_ Drilling Drilli	g Contractor:	Bandy W	ilder		
Project No.	623	, ••••	5.011			Rig Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT		
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	r			– Dril	ing Method:	direct pu	sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25		
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKF					WELL CONSTRUCTION		
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a 27	to n/a	riser material:	n/a n/a	rise	n diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a		
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a			screened	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 27.0		
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW durir	ng drilling:	17		
Drilling	Sample	Blow	Δnal	vtical Sample	Soil Poring	Denth Scale			DID	
Туре	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(feet)	Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	(PPM)	
	1									
Ÿ	8					22 —				
s f	%	n/a	9:30	CB-8-22			Chu/h U		0.0	
	Ön					23 —		Olive green to medium brown, wet, medium dense, fine		
d, ŭ	tin							odor or staining.		
an	uo					24 ——				
net ore	sn									
	rec					25 —	SW/ML		0.0	
<u> </u>) V					26				
25	ery					20				
		n/a	9:45	CB-8-27		27 —			0.0	
						28 —				
					-	29 ——				
					1	30 ——				
					1	31				
						32				
						<u> </u>				
					-	33 —				
					-	34 ——				
					1	35 ——				
					1	36				
						37				
					-	38 ——				
					-	39 —				
					1	40 ——				
						<i></i> —	1			
					1	41				
Fil and	rete							Notes: Boring terminated with refusal at 27.0 feet below g	ground	
	ACC							surface. Boring backfilled with hydrated 3/8 inch sodium		
bent	bentonite chips							benconte crips.		
🗢 wate	r level at tir	ne of dril	ling							
SOIL BORING LOG BC					oring/Well Number: CB-9		CB-9	Sheet 1 of	2	
---------------------------------	---	------------	----------	----------------	--	--------------	-------------	--	-------	--
Client/Site:	Eagle Canyon Capital, LLC - Site No. 0700				Start date: 11/28/20			116 Completion date: 11/28/2016		
Auuress.	Grandview	, Washin	gton		_ Drilling Contractor: Environm Drilling Foreman: Randy W			ilder		
Project No.	623		<u> </u>					e 5400DT		
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	r			Dril	ling Method:	direct pu	sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25		
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKF	ILL to n/o	riser material:	n/a	rice	WELL CONSTRUCTION		
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.)	30.5	to 2	screen material: n/a scre			n diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a		
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a			screened	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 30.5		
bento	concrete:	from (ft.)	n/a 2	to n/a to 0	deptr	GW after sta	bilization:	23		
Drilling	Sample	Blow	Anal	ytical Sample	Soil Boring	Depth Scale	USCS	Descriptions of Metavials and Conditions	PID	
Туре	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(feet)	Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	(PPM)	
								0 - 0.5 feet ashpalt surface. 0.5 - 9.0		
						1	FILL	feet medium brown, moist, loose FILL. No hydrocarbon		
						—	4	odor or staining.	0.0	
						2				
							1		0.0	
						3 —				
						. —	1			
						4	FILL	Asphalt and concrete subble present Likely old LIST pit		
2						5		backfill. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.		
l X									0.0	
<u>∓</u> .						6 ——	4			
	10									
	ŏ					7 —				
ĬĔ	%						1		0.0	
SI S	0					8 ——			0.0	
2	Ö						1			
	nt					9		Olive green to medium brown, moist, dense, well graded SAND and SILT. No hydrocarbon odor or staining. Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.		
n l	ir					10	SW/ML			
$\overline{\mathbf{N}}$		n/a	14:40	CB-9-10					0.0	
	0					11 ——				
	sn						-			
	–					12 ——	1			
6	e						1		0.0	
	8					13 ——	1			
5	Š					14]			
	er					14				
l le	Y					15 ——	1			
l X									0.0	
L CP						16 ——				
\sim							-			
						17 ——	1			
							1		0.0	
						18 ——	1			
						10				
						15 <u> </u>				
						20 ——		Olive green to medium brown, moist, dense, well graded		
		n/a	15:00	CB-9-20			SW/ML	SAND and SILL. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.	0.0	
P77						1		Inotes:		
concrete										
hentonite chins										
62123										
water level at time of drilling										

SOIL BO	OIL BORING LOG B						lumbe	r: CB-9	Sheet 2 of	2	
Client/Site:	Eagle Canyon Capital, LLC - Site No. 0700					Start date: 11/28/20			Completion date: 11/28/2016		
Address:	100 E. Wir	e Country	y Road			_ Drilling	g Contract	or: Environn	nental West Exploration		
Project No.	623	v, vvasning	gton				Rig Tv	ne: Geoprob	e 5400DT		
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	er				– Dril	ing Meth	od: direct pu	Ish Hole diameter (inches): 2.25	;	
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKF	ILL					WELL CONSTRUCTION		
sand	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to	n/a	riser material:	n/a	ris	er diameter: n/a		
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.)	30.5	to	2	screen material:	n/a	screened	en diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a		
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to	n/a	depth	to GW d	uring drilling:	: 23		
	concrete:	from (ft.)	2	to	0	Depth to	GW after	stabilization	n/a		
Drilling	g Sample Blow Analytical Sample					Soil Boring	Depth Sca	ale USCS	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	PID	
Туре	Recovery	count	Time	S	ample ID	Backfill	(1000)	Symbol		(PPM)	
							—	_			
8							22 —	_	Olive green to medium brown, wet, medium dense, fine	0.0	
nt							—		odor or staining.	0.0	
j j	L						23 —				
D D	l lo						—	_			
su	%						24 —		Significant decrease in rate of penetration.		
8	<u> </u>							_			
re	nti						25 —			0.0	
Ñ	nu										
.0	ou:						26 —				
5	S Te										
5							27 —				
으	Ve									0.0	
an	7						28 —				
le											
fer							29		Same as above. No evidence of hydrocarbon impacts in		
· ·							30	SW/ML	boring.		
		n/a	15:15		CB-9-30		30			0.0	
							31 —				
						_	32 —	_			
								_			
						4	33 —				
								_			
						4	34 —	_			
								_			
						-	35 —	_			
								-			
						-	36 —	_			
								_			
						-	37 —	-			
								_			
						-	38 —				
						1	39 —				
						1	40 —				
						1	41 —				
K 53									Notes: Boring terminated with refusal at 30.5 feet below	ground	
Concrete									surface. Boring backfilled with hydrated 3/8 inch sodium		
bentonite chips									bentonite chips.		
henen '											
water level at time of drilling											

SOIL BOI	RING LO	G		В	oring/Well Number: CB-10			Sheet 1 of	2
Client/Site:	Eagle Canyon Capital, LLC - Site No. 0700 100 E. Wine Country Road				Start date: 12/1/201			.6 Completion date: 12/1/2016 Deptal West Exploration	
///////////////////////////////////////	Grandview	, Washing	gton		_ Drilli	ng Foreman:	Randy W	ilder	
Project No.	623 Nick Olivio	-				Rig Type:	Geoprob	e 5400DT	
Logged by.			BACKE		Dril	ling Method:	direct pu	Sn Hole diameter (incres): 2.23	
sanc	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a	rise	er diameter: n/a	
bento	nite chips:	from (ft.) from (ft.)	27.5	to 2	screen material:	n/a	scree	n diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a	
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW durir	ng drilling:	19	
	concrete:	from (ft.)	2	to 0	depth to GW after stabilization:			n/a	
Type	Recovery	Count	Anal Time	Sample ID	Soil Boring Backfill	Depth Scale (feet)	USCS Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	PID (PPM)
						1	FILL	0 - 0.5 asphalt surface. 0.5 - 1.5 feet medium brown, moist, loose FILL.	0.0
						2			
						3			0.0
CO								Olive green to medium brown, moist, medium dense, fine to medium, well graded SAND and SILT. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.	
nti						5	SW/ML		0.0
nu	1					6			
0 U	00					7 —			
O SI	%					8			0.0
ör	Cor					9			
e ()	tir					10		Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.	
	snon						SW/ML		0.0
25						¹¹ —			
in	re	n/a	10:20	CB-10-12		12			
L Ch	covery					13			0.0
dia						14 ——			
m						15 —			
ete						16	SW/ML		0.0
r)						17			0.0
		n/a	10:45	CB-10-17		18		Same as above. Moderate to heavy hydrocarbon odor starting at 17.0 feet.	850.2
							2	Becomes wet.	
						19			20.1
						20	SW/ML	Moderate hydrocarbon odor, no staining.	610.7
conc	rete				notes:	·			
bentonite chips									
water level at time of drilling									

SOIL BO	RING LO	G		B	oring/Well Number: CB-10			Sheet 2 of	2
Client/Site:	Eagle Cany	yon Capita	al, LLC -	Site No. 0700	Start date: 12/1/201			L6 Completion date: 12/1/2016	
Address:	Grandview	Washin	y Koad gton		_ Drilling Contractor: Environn Drilling Foreman: Bandy W			ilder	
Project No.	623	, w ashin	5.011					e 5400DT	
Logged by:	Nick Olivie	er			– Drill	ing Method:	direct pu	sh Hole diameter (inches): 2.25	
WE	LL FILTER P	ACK AND	BACKF					WELL CONSTRUCTION	
san	d (#10/20):	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	riser material:	n/a n/a	rise	er diameter: n/a screen slot size: n/a	
bento	onite chips:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a			screened	interval (ft): n/a total depth of boring: 27.0	
bento	nite grout:	from (ft.)	n/a	to n/a	depth	to GW durin	g drilling:	19	
Drilling	Sample	Blow	Δnal	vtical Sample	Depth to GW after stabilization:				ПП
Туре	Recovery	Count	Time	Sample ID	Backfill	(feet)	Symbol	Descriptions of Materials and Conditions	(PPM)
ğ	0					22	SW/ML	Olive green to medium brown, wet, medium dense, fine	
i ≕ É	%							to medium, well graded SAND and SILT. No hydrocarbon	1.4
	l G					23 —		odor or staining.	
d u	Itin								0.0
ian	u u	n/a	10.55	CB-10-24		24 ——	S\A//MI		
	sn	, a	10.55	00 10 24			300/1012		
e (- Te					25 ——			0.0
	Ő								
25	len					26		Como os abava. Na buda escibar adas es staisias	
<u> </u>		n/a	11:05	CB-10-27		27	SW/ML	Same as above. No hydrocarbon odor or staining.	0.0
						28 —			
					-	29 —			
					-	30 ——			
					1	31 ——			
]	52			
						33			
					4	34 ——			
					{	35 —			
					1	36 ——			
						3/			
						38			
					4	39 —			
					-	40 ——			
					1	41			
100					•	•		Notes: Boring terminated with refusal at 27.0 feet below	ground
[concrete								surface. Boring backfilled with hydrated 3/8 inch sodium	
bent	onite chips							bentonite chips.	
🖵 wate	r level at tir	me of dril	ling						